DEPT OF BLDGS42 Job Number

Scan Code

BUILDING DEPARTIMENT NOITES

LEGEND

SCOPE OF WORK

SYMBOLS

ZONING ANALYSIS

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN AND PAY FOR ALL REQUIRED PERMITS BEFORE ANY CONSTRUCTION WORK IS
STARTED.

O

NEW POURED CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL @ PROPERTY LINE

AND FOOTING (4000 PSI MIN.) @ PROPERTY LINE
(R-7.5¢i CLOSED CELL FOAM INSULATION)

PROPOSED NEW FOUR (4) STORY WITH CELLAR; SIX (6) FAMILY NEW MIXED—USE BUILDING
CONSTRUCTION CLASS: [IA USE GROUP : 2

OCCUPANCY CLASS: R-2

INDICATES SECTION NUMBER.
INDICATES SHEET NUMBER.

&,
2. AT LEAST 24 HOURS WRITTEN NOTICE SHALL BE GIVEN TO THE COMMISSIONER PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF
ANY WORK SEC. C26-118.5 _ _ NEW POURED CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL AND FOOTING
3. LNTELS SUPPORTING MASONRY WALLS OVER 40" SHALL BE FIRE PROTECTED WTH MATERIALS HAVING THE T (4000 PSIMIN) DRAWING LIST REILATED APPLICATIONS NDICATES DETAL NUMBER
REQUIRED FIRE RESISTIVE RATING OF THE WALL SUPPORTED SEC. C26-502.4. —= (R-7.5ci CLOSED CELL FOAM INSULATION) /T
4, SUSPENDED CEILINGS SHALL HAVE HANGERS AND SUPPORTING GRIDS OF NON-COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS, SEC 2100 JONING. INFO. LEGEND & NOTES (5 INDICATES DIRECTION OF VIEW
C26-504.12 12" BLOCK WALL AS PER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS ’ DM# 421691075 DEMOLITION INDICATES SHEET NUMBER
5. INTERIOR FINISHES TO COMPLY WITH SEC. C26-504.10 AND TABLE 5-4. — REINFORCED C.M.U. 75% SOLID 2 101 DIAGRAMS & OCCUPANT/EGRESS ANALYSIS
6. ALL PARTITIONS ENCLOSING TENANT SPACES AND EXIT CO;QRIDORS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF 5/8" SHEET (R=6 CLOSED CELL FOAM INSULATION) /
ROCK FIRE CODE "C" TWO LAYERS ON EACH SIDE OF 3 5/8" METAL STUDS. PARTITIONS SEPARATING 1%" 16 GA. METAL STUDS @ 16" 0.C. WITH ONE LAYER NB# 421699790 6 FAMILY TN INDICATES VIEW NUMBER
TENANTS AND PUBLIC HALL PARTITIONS SHALL BE CARRIED THRU TO UNDERSIDE OF ROOF ABOVE. %{/2 TYPE %' GYPSUM BOARD v £-102 PLOT PLAN # (2 NDICATES SHEET NUMBER
O ST S D CHOMT 1 TR COUTRTI 1 A 1 U GOC IS G ROVT TR0k SOF 1o L8 OWY. 1100 ENERGY AMALS, NOTS & TR SONOARY
- e ' * WITH STUCCO FINISH ON EXTERIOR SIDE A2#Q00243903—I1 SPRINKLERS
THE PIPE AND ITS SLEEVE OR OPENING MAY NOT EXCEED 1/2" AND WLL BE PACKED WITH NON-COMBUSTIBLE ) EN-101 ENERGY ANALYSIS. COMCheck. PROGRESS INSPECTIONS
MATERIAL SUCH AS MINERAL WOOL SEC. 27-343. RSB 8" BLOCK WALL AS PER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS ' ’ A INDICATES, REVISION NUMBER
8. CONCEALED SPACES WITHIN PARTITIONS, WALLS, FLOORS, ROOFS, STAIRS, FURRING, PIPE SPACES, ETC, THAT | \°/  frfofnfnttrmirfrmt — REINFORCED C.M.U. 75% SOLID EN-102 ENERGY & DIAGRAMS A24 FIRE ALARM
WOULD PERMIT PASSAGE OF FLAME, SMOKE, FUMES, OR HOT GASES FROM ONE FLOOR TO ANOTHER, OR FROM R—11.4ci MIN. EXTERIOR INSULATION
ONE CONCEALED AREA TO ANOTHER, SHALL BE FIRESTOPPED TO FORM AN EFFECTIVE DRAFT BARRIER OR 1%" 16 GA. METAL STUDS @ 16" 0.C. WITH ONE LAYER _ _
SHALL BE FILLED WITH NON-COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL. SEC. 27-345. %" TYPE X' GYPSUM BOARD A-100 PROPOSED PLANS (CELLAR=1st FLR) A34#421895729 B.P.P. —{}7@ DENOTES ELEVATION
9. PLUMBING VENTS SHALL EXTEND ABOVE ROOF AS PER SEC. P109.4(A). * WITH STUCCO FINISH ON EXTERIOR SIDE
10.  ALL ELECTRICAL OUTLETS TO MEET ALL REQUIREMENTS OF THE NYC ELECTRICAL CODE. , A-101 PROPOSED PLANS (2nd FLR-4th FLR)
1. THE CONTRACTOR MUST OBTAIN A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY UPON COMPLETION OF ALL WORK ON THIS 8" BLOCK WALL AS PER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS ID SCP 125101 SD1&2 o
PLAN TO COMPLY WITH THE BUILDING CODE SUB ARTICLE 121.0 — REINFORCED CM.U. 75% SOLID A-200 ELEVATIONS DENOTES CENTER LINE
12, CONTROLLED INSPECTION ITEMS: THE FOLLOWING ITEMS OF WORK SHALL BE SUBJECT TO CONTROLLED (R;6 CLOSED CELL FOAM INSUL"ATION)
INSPECTION MADE WITNESSED BY OR UNDER DIRECT SUPERVISION OF AN ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER RETAINED BY 1% 16 GA. METAL STUDS @ 16" 0.C. WITH ONE LAYER A-300 SECTION A Q0024377911 CURB CUT
THE OWNER WHO SHALL BE ACCEPTABLE TO THE ARCHITECT. % TYPE "X’ GYPSUM BOARD X NEW YORK CITY APPROVED TYPE SMOKE
A TEST REPORT AND CERTIFICATE OF INSPECTION SHALL BE FILED WITH THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT. 8 BLOCK WALL AS PER STRUCTURAL DRAVINGS A-301 SECTION B & SCHEDULES DETECTOR  CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR
B. ALL MATERIALS, ASSEMBLIES AND METHOD OF CONSTRUCTION REGULATED BY THE CODE AND NOT LISTED 429522 D.PR. HARD WIRED
ABOVE SHALL BE SUBJECT TO SEMI CONTROLLED INSPECTION BY THE PERSON SUPERINTENDING THE - $1ETEOS&EDEQT%&)FZ%SLS&J%ON A—400 CELLAR—1st FLOOR LIGHTING PLAN
CONSTRUCTION. —11.4ci MIN.
C. SIGNED COPIES OF ALL TESTS AND INSPECTION REPORTS SHALL BE FILED THROUGH THE ARCHITECT WITH (R—6 CLOSED CELL FOAM INSULATION) A—401 2nd—4th FLOOR & BULKHEAD LIGHTING PLAN MECHANICAL VENT 50 CFM MIN
THE DEPT. 1%" 16 GA. METAL STUDS @ 16” 0.C. WITH ONE LAYER OR AS NOTED ON PLANS
13, DUCT FIRE RETARDING - DUCTS TO BE FIRE RETARDED AS PER PLANS AND TO BE FIRESTOPPED AT EACH TIER 5%’ TYPE X’ GYPSUM BOARD M—100 MECHANICAL PLANS
WTH 2" MINERAL WOOL. MAINTAIN 1/2" CLEARANCE BETWEEN DUCTS AND SHEETROCK. .
/ <‘> 12" BLOCK WALL AS PER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS P_100 RISER DIAGRAMS & DETAILS
A ADMINISTRATION W — REINFORCED C.M.U. 75% SOLID W/ STUCCO FINISH >€ OUTSIDE AREA DRAIN
1. SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWNG REQUIREMENTS: (R-6 CLOSED CELL FOAM INSULATION) SOE-100 SHORING PLAN & DETAILS
a.) IT SHALL HAVE BEEN ACCEPTABLE PRIOR TO THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE CODE BY THE 13" 16 GA. METAL STUDS @ 16" 0.C. WITH ONE LAYER
BOARD, OR 5%’ TYPE ‘X’ GYPSUM BOARD S-100 STRUCTURAL LAYOUT (CELLAR-2nd FLR) Fb.
b.) SHALL HAVE BEEN ACCEPTED FOR USE UNDER THE PRESCRIBED CODE TEST METHODS BY THE <5> ] 3% METAL STUDS @ 16" 0.C. WITH @ FLOOR DRAIN
COMMISSIONER, OR (R-13 CLOSED CELL FOAM INSULATION) S-101 STRUCTURAL LAYOUT (3rd —UPPER-ROOF)
c.) APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF STANDARDS AND APPEALS, OR BY THE M.E.A. DIVISION OF THE ONE LAYER OF %’ TYPE X GYP. BD. ON INTERIOR SIDE
BUILDING DEPARTMENT. 5/" G-100 STRUCTURAL FRAMING DETAILS WINDOW NUMBER (SEE SCHEDULE
2. AT LEAST 24 HOURS WRITTEN NOTICE SHALL BE GIVEN TO THE COMMISSIONER BEFORE THE fg 4 DFEEﬁEgkA%S(’VE%N EXTERIOR SIDE @ ( )
COMMENCEMENT OF WORK. i G-101 GENERAL DETAILS
R-7.5¢i MIN. EXTERIOR INSULATION
B. INSPECTION REQUIREMENTS AND' STUCCO FINISH
1. THE FOLLOWING ITEMS OF WORK SHALL BE SUBJECT TO CONTROLLED INSPECTION,MADE AND o G-102 WALL DETAILS @ DOOR NUMBER (SEE SCHEDULE)
WTNESSED BY OR UNDER THE DIRECT SUPERVISION OF AN ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER RETAINED BY [COTIIITII  NEW 2-HOUR RATED INTERIOR PARTITION — 3% 16 GA. METAL
THE OWNER WHO SHALL BE ACCEPTABLE TO THE ARCHITECT. TEST REPORT AND CERTIFICATE OF STUDS @ 16" 0.C. WITH TWO LAYERS OF %" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM | (-103 HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBILITY
INSPECTION SHALL BE FILED WITH THE BUILDING DEPT. BOARD ON EACH SIDE. STC RATING 50 MIN. 8 LLUMINATED EXIT SIGN
a.) FIRESTOPPING [504.7 ()} @ : . NEW NON-RATED NON-BEARING INTERIOR PARTITION - G-104 MEP NOTES & DETAILS
1) HOLLOW PARTITIONS AND FURRED SPACES 3%’ 16 GA. MTL. STUDS @ 16" 0.C. WITH 5" GYPSUM
2.) DUCT AND PIPE SPACES BOARD EACH SIDE G-105 GENERAL NOTES
2. ALL MATERIALS, ASSEMBLIES AND METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION REGULATED BY THE CODE AND NOT .
LISTED ABOVE SHALL BE SUBJECT TO SEM SIGNED COPIES OF ALL TEST AND INSPECTION REPORTS @ | | NEW NON-COMBUSTIBLE 42" PARAPET WALL
SHALL BE FILED CONTROLLED INSPECTION BY THE PERSON SUPERINTENDING THE CONSTRUCTION.
THROUGH THE ARCHITECT WITH THE BUILDING DEPT.
C. FIRE PROTECTION CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS FLOOD DATA
1. ALL MATERIALS OR ASSEMBLIES REQUIRED TO HAVE A FIRE RESISTANCE RATING SHALL COMPLY WITH [P T—
THE FOLLOWING: D . Approximate Address Identified: 129-14 Merrick Blvd, Jamaica, NY, 11434, USA
a.) IT SHALL CONFORM WITH THE NFBU "FIRE RESISTANCE RATING”, OR e T - - —
! ” egen X ‘* ~ e
b.) IT SHALL HAVE BEEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ASTM E—199 "STANDARD METHODS ;Fiujickma"d) (f '“" 0% »" Y o" ﬁ. 4,;4"1/
OF FIRE TESTS OF BUILDING CONSTRUCTION AND MATERIALS” AND ACCEPTED BY THE Cautt e S d
COMMISSIONER, OR S N / \
c.) IT SHALL HAVE BEEN ACCEPTABLE PRIOR TO THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF OF THE CODE. e
2. OPENING PROTECTIVES INCLUDING FRAMES, SELF-CLOSING DEVICES AND Cross Sctios
HARDWARE SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM E—108, "STANDARD METHODS OF FIRE TEST OF DOOR
ASSEMBLIES” AND ASTM E-163.
3. INTERIOR FINISH: MATERIAL SHALL BE CLASSIFIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SURFACE Base Flood Eevations
FLAME-SPREAD RATING OBTAINED AS PRESCRIBED IN ASTM E—84 "STANDARD METHOD OF TEST FOR ST—
SURFACE BUILDING CHARACTERISTICS OF BUILDING MATERIALS.” THE CLASSES OF THESE SCHEDULES: S
INTERIOR FINISH SHALL BE GROUPED INTO T
INTERIOR FINISH CLASS /  FLAME SPREAD CLASS Limit of Moderste Wave Action
A 0_25 C;stal Barrier Resources System Area
B 26-75 S s
C 76—225 P'O‘\UCEIJUHSC'\CNOHS
D OVER 225
INTERIOR FINISH EXCEPT FINISH FLOORING AND FLOOR COVERING, WALL COVERINGS LESS THAN 0.036” . Updated FEMA Flood Hazard Data
IN TOTAL THICKNESS, SHALL HAVE A FLAME SPREAD RATING NOT GREATER THAN THAT LISTED. Gfeii‘[;“je FEMA flood hazard data currently available for coastal areas of New York and New Jersey is provided below to help you
>: E’;ﬁfevv@wew understand the cumrent flood risk to your property and to guide Sandy recovery and rebuilding efforts.
_ OtherSuucure Note: This tool provides flood zone and Base Flood Elevation (BFE) information for areas aifected by coastal flood risk.
S /D E C/ /4 L /\/ O TE S - However, riverine flood zone information will also be returned by the tool in communities where preliminary FIRMs have
FioodLli—:iztaL:S:undames been I’e/eased
1. THE OWNER/CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES IN
THE PLANS, INCLUDING FIELD CONDITIONS, CONSTRUCTION DETAILS AND OR - . S
SPECIFICATIONS PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK. ribute Name ribute Value
2. THE BUILDING SHALL BE SUFFICIENTLY BRACED AT ALL TIMES DURING THE MECHIELTT € SR
COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION TO SATISFY RAIN, SNOW OR WIND LOADS. et doesticned e e s G s Rt PRELIMINARY FLOOD
3. CONTRACTOR TO PERFORM TEST PITS TO VERIFY THE DEPTH OF FOOTINGS OF 024 Anna Chorc Fiod s sl b i INSURANCE RATE MAP
THE ADJACENT BUILDINGS. CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT THE DEPTH (ELEVATION) OF h . " location? (FIRM)
THE FOOTINGS TO THE ARCHITECT.
4. CONTRACTOR TO MONITOR ALL EXCAVATION USING MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT. NO
USE OF MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT WITHIN 3'—0" OF ADJACENT FOUNDATION. What is my property's Base Flood Elevation (BFE)? 0 (For AO Zones, the flood
5. WTHIN 3-0" OF ADJACENT FOUNDATION TO BE EXCAVATED BY HAND AND depth will be shown instead of an elevation; For N/A results, please contact your N/A
(R)IEPQIBSJAA(\)%:\IATC%TJTLDFICI)\I%NDAT|ON AS REQUIRED TO INSURE STRUCTURAL STABILITY local floodplain administrator for more information.)
What is my property's Flood Zone?o (For N/A results, please contact your local X
FL OOD DA 7—/4 COM/DL //4 NCE floodplain administrator for more information.)
THESE PLANS ARE IN COMPLIANCE WITH APPENDIX G OF 2014 NYC BUILDING CODE ls my Property in the Area of Moderate Wave Action? @ N/A
What is the estimated ground elevation at this location? (See licensed surveyor XA
MOD ULA R CONS TRUC 7_/ O/\/ NO TE for actual elevation of vour building) 0 ‘
What does my FEMA Flood Hazard Map Panel Look Like? Q N/A
THIS IS NOT A PRE—-FRABRICATED BUILDING NOR DOES IT INCLUDED MODULAR
CONSTRUCTION . View your property on our Interactive Web Tool Link to Web Tool
CONS TRUC 7—/ O/\/ TY/DE Where can | get the GIS data for my property area? N/A
TABLE 503
ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHTS AND AREAS"
Butlqu height lumuuons shown in feet above grade plane. Story limitations shown as stories ubove grade plane.
ilding area | h in square feet, as determined by the definition of “Area, building," per story.
ey o i cousr:;:o“ e e Effective Flood Insurance Data
A B = - A 8 o . e This information is from the effective Flood Insurance Rate Map for your community. It is used to defermine who must buy
ikhinn ‘ flood insurance and how much it costs. It may also be used by your community to regulate development in flood prone
GROUP HEIGHT®) | uL 180° 85 55 85 (] 50 | 40 areas.
S UL UL 6 3 (] [ 3 2
Al A UL UL 17,500 10,500 14,700 15,000 8,400 5,500
42 i & & o ; 300 o5 ot : 300 : 5200 Attribute Name Attribute Value
14 i & & "63400 . (00 S0 ’<3<00 8300 5300 What is my property's current effective Base Flood Elevation? 0 N/A
M S UL ‘ UL 6 3 6 6 3 2 ) e
! A UL UL 21,500 7,500 18,500 14,000 8,400 5,500 What is my property's current effective Flood Zone? N/A
R-1 S UL UL 6 NP " 6 N . 6 NP NP
A HE i L e 200 i 20590 e | NP View your property on our Interactive Web Tool Link to Web Tool for Effective Data
R.2 S UL UL 6 NP (] 3 6 NP NP
- A UL UL UL NP | 24,000 5,600 20,500 NP . NP
55 s UL UL . 3 - - 6 3 3
A UL UL 17,500 10,500 14,700 30,000 8,400 3,500

BLOCK: 12538 LOT: 1
ZONE:  R5D/C2-3 (APPLICABLE AS PER ZR 77-10 & 77-20) MAP No: 19a

LOT AREA = 1,114.25 + 3,031.70 = 4,145.95 SF (AS PER SUR\EY)

(SEC 23-142 ZR.) F.AR. IN RSD = 2.00
MAX ALLOW. F.A. = 4,145.95 x 2.00 = 8,291.90 SF

PROPOSED F.A. GROSS F.A. (- DEDUCTIONS)
Cell [§(34.83+33.86)/2}x45.51] + [(22.51x46.49)/2] 2,082.85 SF .

st [§(34.83+33.86)/2}x45.51] + [(22.51x46.49)/2] =  2,082.85 SF (0.0 SF) = 2,082.85 SF
ond  [§(34.83+34.00)/2}x36.92] + [(22.51x46.49)/2] 1,793.24 SF - (69.53 SF) 1,723.71 SF
3rd  [§(34.83+34.00)/2}x36.92] + [(22.51x46.49)/2] 1,793.24 SF (69.53 SF) 1,723.71 SF
4th  [§(34.83+34.00)/2}x36.92] + [(22.51x46.49)/2] 1,793.24 SF - (69.53 SF) 1,723.71 SF
ROOF (4.5 X 15.33) 68.98 SF (NOT_COUNTED) 0.0 SF
TOTAL 9,614.40 SF ~ 20859 SF 7,253.98 SF

+ [
+ [
+[
+[
+ [

PROPOSED 7,253.98 S.F. < 8,291.90 S.F. ALLOWABLE = THEREFORE, OK!
COMMERCIAL AREA @1st FLOOR= 1,501.86 SF

(SEC 23-142 Z.R.) LOT COVERAGE R5D = 60%
MAX L.C.= 4,145.95 x 0.60 = 2,487.57 S.F.

PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE: 2,082.85 S.F.
PROPOSED 2,082.85 S.F. (50%) < 2,487.57 S.F. MAX. ALLOWED THEREFORE, OK!

(SEC 23-22 Z.R.) DENSITY FACTOR FOR R5 = 760
MAX. ALLOW. D.U. = 7,253.98 / 760= 9.5 OR 10 D.U. MAX

PROPOSED DWELLING UNITS
6 D.U. PROPOSED < 10 ALLOW. THEREFORE, OK!

(SEC 23-32 Z.R.) MIN. LOT AREA & LOT WIDTH

REQUIRED PROVIDED
LOT AREA 1,700.0 S.F. 4,145.95 SF
LOT WMIDTH 18.00" MIN. 34’ AVERAGE
(SEC 23-40 ZR.) REQUIRED YARDS
REQUIRED PROVIDED
FRONT (23-45 ZR)) *ALIGNED WITH ADJ. ALIGNED WITH ADJ. @ FRONT PROP. LINE
SIDE (23-46 ZR.) 0 OR 8.0’ 0
REAR (23-47 ZR)) 30.00’ 30.00" PROVIDED @2ND FLOOR AND ABOVE
(33-26 ZR.) 20.00° 21.50" PROVIDED COMMERCIAL @1ST FLOOR

(SEC 23-66 Z.R.) HEIGHT & SETBACK REGULATIONS
MAX BUILDING HEIGHT : 40’ ABOVE BASE PLANE AS PER (23-631(f) ZR.)
PROVIDED: ~ 40.0°

(SEC 28-40 & SEC 25-23 ZR.) REQ'D PARKING
REDUCED REQUIREMENTS FOR LOTS LESS THAN 10,000 SF
RSD = 66% OF DWELLING UNITS
6 x 66%= 3.96 OR 4 PARKING SPACES REQUIRED

(SEC 25-80 ZR.) REQ'D BICYCLE PARKING
WAIVED FOR 10 UNITS OR LESS

(SEC 23-03, 26—41 ZR.) STREET TREE PLANTING
46.63 LIN. FT. / 25" = 1.86 or 2 TREES REQUIRED
PAYMENTS SHALL BE MADE INTO TREE FUND FOR 2 OFF SITE TREES

EGRESS ANALYSIS

BUILDING OCCUPANCY:
R-2 — RESIDENTIAL

EXIT REQUIREMENTS AS PER BC 1021:

AS PER NYC BUILDING CODE 1021.2 SINGLE EXITS. ONLY ONE EXIT SHALL BE REQUIRED IN BUILDINGS OR FROM STORIES
OF BUILDINGS AS DESCRIBED BELOW:

4. BUILDINGS OF GROUP R-2 WHERE

THE BUILDING DOES NOT EXCEED FOUR STORIES;

THE BUILDING DOES NOT CONTAIN MORE THAN 3 DUs PER STORY

THE BUILDING IS OF CONSTRUCTION TYPE | OR |l

THE BUILDING DOES NOT EXCEED 2,500 SQUARE FEET PER STORY;

EACH DWELLING UNIT HAS FRONT OR LAWFUL YARD FACING WINDOW AND DIRECT ACCESS TO STREET
THE STAIRWAY EXTENDS TO ROOF THROUGH STAIRWAY BULKHEAD

THE STAIRWAY IS ENCLOSED IN 2HR FIRE RATED WALLS

THE BUILDING HAS SPRINKLERS

PROPOSED:

CONSTRUCTION CLASSIFICATION: TYPE IIA

BUILDING IS FOUR(4) STORY

2,428.07 & 1,952.81 SQUARE FOOT PER FLOOR

AND FULLY SPRINKLER UNDER SEPARATE APPLICATION

PFS Architect F.C,

150-55¢ 14 Avenue 1st Floor
Whitestone, NY 11357

Tel: (718) 701-5959
Fax: (718) 701-5960

www.platonicsolidsarch.com
info@platonicsolidsarch.com

Architecture  Consulting  Expediting

IT IS A VIOLATION OF THE LAW FOR ANY
PERSON, UNLESS ACTING UNDER THE
DIRECTION OF A LICENSED ARCHITECT, TO
ALTER AN ITEM IN ANY WAY. IF AN ITEM
BEARING THE SEAL OF AN ARCHITECT IS
ALTERED, THE ALTERING ARCHITECT SHALL
AFFIX TO HIS ITEM THE SEAL AND THE
NOTATION "ALTERED BY" FOLLOWED BY HIS
SIGNATURE AND THE DATE OF SUCH
ALTERATION, AND A SPECIFIC DESCRIPTION
OF THE ALTERATION. CONTRACTOR IS TO
VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS & CONDITIONS AT
THE SITE AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES
TO THE ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING
WITH WORK. USE DIMENSIONS. DRAWINGS

ARE NOT TO BE SCALED.

SEAL

PROJECT LOCATION

129-24 Merrick Blvd

Jamaica NY, 11434

OWNER INFORMATION

129-24 Merrick Blvd LLC

77-25 164th St
Queens NY 11432

DRAWING TITLE

Zoning Analysis, Sky

Exposure Plane, Flood

SPECIAL & PROGRESS INSPECTIONS

STRUCTURAL COLD—FORMED STEEL

CONCRETE - CAST-IN-PLACE

MASONRY

SUBGRADE INSPECTION

SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATIONS (BORINGS/TEST PITS)
MECHANICAL SYSTEMS

EXCAVATION — SHEETING, SHORING, AND BRACING
SOIL PERCOLATION TEST- PRIVATE ON-SITE STORM WATER DRAINAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEMS AND DETENTION FACILITIES
PRIVATE ON-SITE STORM WATER DRAINAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEMS AND DETENTION FACILITIES INSTALLATION
SPRINKLER SYSTEMS

HEATING SYSTEMS

FIRE-RESISTANT PENETRATIONS AND JOINTS
CONCRETE DESIGN MIX

CONCRETE SAMPLING AND TESTING

FOOTING & FOUNDATION

ENERGY CODE COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONS
FIRE-RESISTANCE RATED CONSTRUCTION
INSULATION PLACEMENT AND R VALUES
FENESTRATION U FACTOR AND PRODUCT RATTING
FENESTRATION AR LEAKAGE

FENESTRATION AREAS

AIR SEALING AND INSULATION

SHUT OFF DAMPERS

HVAC AND SERVICE WATER HEATING EQUIPMENT
HVAC AND SERVICE WATER HEATING SYSTEM CONTROLS
HVAC INSULATION AND SEALING

ELECTRICAL ENERGY CONSUMPTION

LIGHTING IN DWELLING UNITS

INTERIOR LIGHTING POWER

EXTERIOR LIGHTING POWER

LIGHTING CONTROLS

MAINTENANCE INFORMATION

Zone & Notes
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DEPT OF BLDGS#

LATAN TN
21699790

RO AR A RO R AR
ES642587893

Scan Code

/

MOVED R5/C2—3 BOUNDARY AS
PER CALCULATIONS.

10.00

10.00

7
/////////////////

777 R3X AREA ONLY /777
7/ 1,000.00 SF S
/ / VAVEVES St R A 7/ / / /
7 R3X
A _ 7

R5D /C o_3 ;:;:;:;

CALCULATIONS

AS PER SURVEY

LOT AREA = 1,114.25 SF (LOT 1) +

AS PER SURVEY LOT 2

AS PER SURVEY LOT 1
10.00 x 100.00

3,031.70 SF — 1,000.00 SF
2,031.70 SF + 1,114.25 SF
3,145.95 SF / 414595 SF

1,000.00 SF / 4,145.95 SF

R5D/C2—-3 (APPLICABLE AS

3,031.70 SF (LOT 2) = 4,145.95 SF (NEW LOT 2)

PER ZR 77-10 & 77-20)

3,031.70 SF (R5D/C2-3)
1,114.25 SF (R5D,/C2-3)
1,000.00 (R3X PORTION)
2,031.70 SF (R5D/C2-3)
3,145.95 SF

76% (R5D/C2-3)

24% (R3X)

LOT 2

) N D%
E e RIS e o s /J 5 DS ,/’/ \\\\ <
= 2 /// ////)\ ~_ S .Q\Q}‘
E - / e
@ 3| (A e 525 /’>\\\
={R= e ] /’/ >
= i L ‘
i o = < L
S| 7 e g 0

/// — ’b@-b&fﬁ

= ////
- s e - 86.38’
MERRICK BLVD T

AXONOMETRIC LEGEND

SCALE: 3/32" = 1’-0"

E_j ZONING LOT LINE
|:| PROPOSED BUILDING
r—

L BUILDING ENVELOPE

|:| ADJACENT BUILDING FOOTPRINT

Mﬂ PERMITTED OBSTRUCTION

BULKHEAD ROOF

40'-0" MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT

MERRICK BLVD

10’—8"

2 2
> = =
S 5 S
a _ - ROOF a
| |
| |
NB# 421699790
B D . ASIORY&CELAR o !PM
_ MIXED USE BUILDING | I
& |
2 129-24 Merrick Blvd |
e T gl
> |_ ~ T~ I
- 30-0" | L
? 7" REQ'D SETBACK | 7
ol I B R0AR
| |
| BASEPLANE ¢ !
EL: 27.06 ‘
LOBBY
|
|

h/ | EL: 27.06

BASE PLANE CALCULATION:
PLE: 27.06 + 27.06 = 54.12 / 2 = 27.06 @ BASE PLANE

HEIGH T & SETBACK DIAGRAM

SCALE: 3/32" = 1’-0"

131_011

% 8.18 x 17'=139.06
139.06 /2= 69.53 SF BALCONY

'd/

O>

4

FLOOR AREA DIAGRAM

SCALE: 3/32” = 1'=0"

SEC. 10021

FLOOR AREA, GROSS.

THE FLOOR AREA WITHIN THE INSIDE PERIMETER OF THE
EXTERIOR WALLS OF THE BUILDING UNDER CONSIDERATION,
EXCLUSIVE OF COURTS, WITHOUT DEDUCTION FOR
CORRIDORS, STAIRWAYS, CLOSETS, THE THICKNESS OF
INTERIOR WALLS, COLUMNS OR OTHER FEATURES. THE
FLOOR AREA OF A BUILDING, OR PORTION THEREOF, NOT
PROVIDED WITH SURROUNDING EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE
THE USABLE AREA UNDER THE HORIZONTAL PROJECTION
OF THE ROOF OR FLOOR ABOVE. THE GROSS FLOOR AREA
SHALL NOT INCLUDE INTERIOR COURT.

LOT 1
1,114.25 Sk

46.93

PFS Architect F.C,

150-55¢ 14 Avenue 1st Floor
Whitestone, NY 11357

Tel: (718) 701-5959
Fax: (718) 701-5960

www.platonicsolidsarch.com
info@platonicsolidsarch.com

Architecture  Consulting  Expediting

IT IS A VIOLATION OF THE LAW FOR ANY
PERSON, UNLESS ACTING UNDER THE
DIRECTION OF A LICENSED ARCHITECT, TO
ALTER AN ITEM IN ANY WAY. IF AN ITEM
BEARING THE SEAL OF AN ARCHITECT IS
ALTERED, THE ALTERING ARCHITECT SHALL
AFFIX TO HIS ITEM THE SEAL AND THE
NOTATION "ALTERED BY" FOLLOWED BY HIS
SIGNATURE AND THE DATE OF SUCH
ALTERATION, AND A SPECIFIC DESCRIPTION
OF THE ALTERATION. CONTRACTOR IS TO
VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS & CONDITIONS AT
THE SITE AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES
TO THE ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING
WITH WORK. USE DIMENSIONS. DRAWINGS
ARE NOT TO BE SCALED.

SEAL

PROJECT LOCATION

129-24 Merrick Blvd
Jamaica NY, 11434

OWNER INFORMATION

129-24 Merrick Blvd LLC
77-25 164th St
Queens NY 11432
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NYCECC C302— DESIGN CONDITIONS

INTERIOR DESIGN TEMPERATURES USED FOR HEATING AND COOLING LOAD CALCULATIONS SHALL BE MAXIMUM 72F FOR
HEATING AND MINIMUM 75F FOR COOLING.

NYCECC C401— GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

ENERGY ANALYSIS (CLIMATE ZONE: 4A)

INYCECC COMPLIANCE STATEMENT

TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, BELIEF AND PROFESSIONAL JUDGEMENT, THESE
PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE 2016 NEW YORK CITY
ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE, USING CHAPTERS 1 & C4.

OMPLIANCE
THIS PROPOSED 4 STORY; 6 FAMILY NEW BUILDING SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS C402-C405 & C406.5 OF THE 2016 NYCECC.

NYCECC C402— BUILDING THERMAL ENEVELOPE

INSULATION COMPONENT R—-VALUE (C402.1)

BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE ASSEMBLIES SHALL MEET REQUIREMENTS OF SECTIONS C402.2 AND C402.4 BASED ON CLIMATE
ZONE 4 AS PER CHAPTER C3. R—VALUES SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF TABLE C402.1.3

MULTIPLE LAYERS OF CONTINUOUS INSULATION ARE USED, THE CONTINUOUS INSULATION BOARD SHALL BE STAGGERED
MINIMUM THERMAL RESISTANCE OF ROOF ASSEMBLY WHEN USING TAPERED INSULATION ENTIRELY ABOVE DECK SHALL
COMPLY WITH TABLE C402.1.3 (FOR TAPERED INSULATION MIN. REQUIRED THICKNESS MAY VARY UP TO 1" LESS THAN THE
REQUIREMENTS OF TABLE C402.1.3)

»  WHERE THE SLAB-ON—GRADE FLOOR IS GREATER THAN 24 INCHES (61 MM) BELOW THE FINISHED EXTERIOR GRADE,
PERIMETER INSULATION IS NOT REQUIRED.
»  WOOD BURNING FIRE PLACES SHALL HAVE TIGHT-FITTING FLUE DAMPERS OR TIGHT-FITTING DOORS.

FENESTRATION (C402.4)
FENESTRATION SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS C402.4 THROUGH C402.4.4 AND TABLE C402.4

THE VERTICAL FENESTRATION AREA (NOT INCLUDING OPAQUE DOORS AND OPAQUE SPANDREL SHALL NOT BE GREATER THAN 30
PERCENT OF THE GROSS ABOVE~GRADE WALL AREA.
THE SKYLIGHT AREA SHALL NOT BE GREATER THAN 3 PERCENT OF THE GROSS ROOF AREA.

THE MAXIMUM U-FACTOR AND SOLAR HEAT GAIN COEFFICIENT (SHGC) FOR FENESTRATION SHALL BE AS SPECIFIED IN TABLE
C402.4.

AR LEAKAGE (C402.5)

BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS C402.5.1 THROUGH R402.5.8.

A CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER SHALL BE INSTALLED INSIDE OR OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING ENVELOPE.

BREAKS OR JOINTS SHALL BE SEALED AND PENETRATIONS OF THE AIR BARRIER SHALL BE CAULKED, CASKETED OR SEALED.

FENESTRATION SHALL HAVE AN AR INFILTRATION RATE COMPLYING WITH TABLEC402.5.2

ROOMS CONTAINING FUEL BURNING APPLIANCES THAT ARE NOT DIRECT VENTED SHALL BE THERMALLY ISOLATED FROM

BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE.

* DOORS & ACCESS OPENINGS TO SHAFTS, CHUTES, STAIRWAYS & ELEVATOR LOBBIES SHALL BE CASKETED,
WEATHERSTRIPPED OR SEALED

+  DAMPERS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT STAIRWAY ENCLOSURE, ELEVATOR SHAFT VENTS AND OTHER OUTDOOR AR INTAKES AND

EXHAUST OPENINGS COMPLYING WITH SECTION C403.2.4.3

VESTIBULES SHALL BE PROVIDED AS PER C402.5.7

ALL RECESSED LUMINAIRES SHALL BE IC-RATED AND LABELED AS HAVING AN AIR LEAKAGE RATE NOT MORE THAN 2.0 CFM

AND SHALL BE SEALED WITH A GASKET OR CAULKED,

NYCECC C403—BUILDING MECHANICAL SYSTEMS

TAPERED R-30ci RIGID BOARD
gm-nmmmmmﬁcr-—

NYCECC PROVISION ITEM DESCRIPTION CODE PRESCRIPTIVE VALUE | PROPOSED DESIGN VALUE SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION
CITATION
BUILDING ENVELOPE: OPAQUE THERMAL INSULATION MIN. REQUIREMENTS
TABLE C402.1.3 |ROOFS TAPERED RIGID R-30ci R—-30ci BUILDING SECTIONS & DETAILS
INSULATION ENTIRELY ABOVE DECK| INSULATION BOARD (6" RIGID INSULATION BOARD) (A-300, A-301 & G-100)
TABLE C402.1.3 |WALLS ABOVE GRADE BLOCK WALL & STUCCO
MASS WALLS FINISH WITH CONTINUOUS R-11.4<ci R—11.4ci MIN. EXTERIOR INSULATION BUILDING SECTIONS & DETAILS
RIGID BOARD INSULATION (A-300, A-301 & G-100)
@ N/A
BLOCK WALL (BUILDING NEXT TO PROPOSED)
@ R-6 CLOSED CELL FOAM INSULATION
BLOCK WALL R-11.4ci R-11.4ci MIN. EXTERIOR INSULATION +
@ ! R-6 CLOSED CELL FOAM INSULATION (4TH FLOOR AND BULKHEAD ONLY)
METAL FRAME WALL
@MTL. FRAME & STUCCO R-13 + R-7.5¢i R—-13 CLOSED CELL FOAM INSULATION+
WALL WITH SPRAY R-7.5¢ci MIN. EXTERIOR INSULATION
INSULATION & CONTINUOUS
RIGID BOARD INSULATION
TABLE C402.1.5  1WALLS BELOW GRADE <DrouReD CONCRETE WTH | R-7.5¢ R-7.5¢i CLOSED CELL BUILDING SECTIONS & DETAILS
@SPRAY INSULATION FOAM INSULATION (A-300, A-301 & G-100)
BUILDING ENVELOPE: FENESTRATION MAX. U-FACTOR & SHGC REQUIREMENTS
TABLE C402.4 FENESTRATION (FIXED) RETAIL U=0.38 / SHGC= 0.40 U=0.32 / SHGC=0.25 DOOR SCHEDULE (A-300)
TABLE C402.4 FENESTRATION (OPERABLE) NEW WINDOWS U=0.45 / SHGC= 0.40 U=0.30 / SHGC= 0.32 WINDOW SCHEDULE (A-300)
TABLE C402.4 ENTRANCE DOOR MAIN ENTRY U=0.77 / SHGC= 0.40 U=0.28 / SHGC= 0.24 DOOR SCHEDULE (A-300)
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TABLE C402.4 SKYLIGHTS N/A U=0.50 / SHGC= 0.40 N/A N/A
C402.4.1 MAX. FENESTRATION AREA WALL TO WINDOW RATIO MAX. 30% WINDOWS & DOORS/WALL: FENESTRATION DIAGRAM &
OF ABOVE—GRADE WALL AREA ELEVATIONS (A-200)
464 SF/ 1,860 SF = 25%
298 SF/ 1,360 SF = 22%
C402.5.1 AR BARRIERS PENETRATIONS IN THERMAL | CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER SHALL AR BARRIER SHALL BE SEALED AT | FENESTRATION DIAGRAM &

BE SEALED AT JOINTS AND SEAMS.
PENETRATIONS SHALL BE CAULKED,
GASKETED OR SEALED

BOUNDARY JOINTS AND SEAMS.
PENETRATIONS SHALL BE CAULKED,

GASKETED OR SEALED

ELEVATIONS (A-200)
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TABLE C402.5.2 NEW FENESTRATION

(WINDOW & DOORS)

AR LEAKAGE OF FENESTRTION MAX. WINDOW/DOOR ASSEMBLY:

0.30 CFM/SF

WINDOW/DOOR ASSEMBLY:
0.20 CFM/SF

WINDOW SCHEDULE (A—300)

THERMAL BOUNDARY DIAGRAM B1
SCALE: 3/32°=1-0"

MECHANICAL SYSTEMS

—TAPERED R-30ci RIGID BOARD INSULATION

SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS UNDER SEPARATE APPLICANT.

MECHANICAL SYSTEMS AND EQUIPMENT SERVING THE BUILDING HEATING, COOLING OR VENTILATING NEEDS SHALL COMPLY WITH
SECTION C403.2 AND SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS C403.3 AND C403.4 BASED ON THE EQUIPMENT AND SYSTEMS PROVIDED.
MECHANICAL_SYSTEMS (C403,

MECHANICAL SYSTEMS AND EQUIPMENT SERVING THE BUILDING HEATING, COOLING OR VENTILATING NEEDS SHALL COMPLY WITH
SECTIONS €403.2.1 THROUGH C403.2.18

HEATING & COOLING LOADS (C403.2.1)

DESIGN LOADS ASSOCIATED WITH HEATING, VENTILATING AND AIR CONDITIONING OF THE BUILDING SHALL BE DETERMINED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI/ASHRAE/ACCA STANDARD 183 OR BY AN APPROVED EQUIVALENT COMPUTATIONAL PROCEDURE USING
THE DESIGN PARAMETERS SPECIFIED IN CHAPTER C3.

EQUIPMENT SIZING (C403.2.2)

THE OUTPUT CAPACITY OF HEATING AND COOLING EQUIPMENT SHALL BE NOT GREATER THAN THE LOADS CALCULATED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION C403.2.1.

HVAC EQUIPMENT PERFORMANCE (C403.2.3)

EQUIPMENT SHALL MEET THE MINIMUM EFFICIENCY REQUIREMENTS OF TABLES C403.2.3(1), C403.2.3(2), €403.2.3(3),
C403.2.3(4), C403.2.3(5), C403.2.3(8), C403.2.3(7), C403.2.3(8), C403.2.3(9), C403.2.3(11), AND C403.2.3(12)

HVAC EQUIPMENT PERFORMANCE (C403.2.4)

EACH HEATING SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH THERMOSTATIC CONTROLS AS SPECIFIED IN SECTIONS C403.2.4.1,

€403.2.4.1.3, C403.2.4.2, C403.2.4.3, C403.3.1, C403.4, C403.4.1 or C403.4.4

o THE SUPPLY OF HEATING AND COOLING ENERGY TO EACH ZONE SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY INDIVIDUAL THERMOSTATIC
CONTROLS CAPABLE OF RESPONDING TO TEMPERATURE WITH IN THE ZONE.

o HEAT PUMPS HAVING SUPPLEMENTARY ELECTRIC RESISTANCE HEAT SHALL HAVE CONTROLS THAT, EXCEPT DURING
DEFROST, PREVENT SUPPLEMENTARY HEAT OPERATION WHERE THE HEAT PUMP CAN PROVIDE THE HEATING LOAD.

o WHERE USED TO CONTROL BOTH HEATING AND COOLING, ZONE THERMOSTATIC CONTROLS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF
PROVIDING A TEMPERATURE RANGE OR DEADBAND OF AT LEAST 5F (2.8'C) WITHIN WHICH THE SUPPLY OF HEATING AND
COOLING ENERGY TO THE ZONE IS CAPABLE OF BEING SHUT OFF OR REDUCED TO A MINIMUM

EACH ZONE SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH THERMOSTATIC SETBACK CONTROLS THAT ARE CONTROLLED BY EITHER AN AUTOMATIC
TIME CLOCK OR PROGRAMMABLE CONTROL SYSTEM.

OUTDOOR AIR INTAKE AND EXHAUST OPENINGS AND STAIRWAY AND SHAFT VENTS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH CLASS |

MOTORIZED DAMPERS.

o THE DAMPERS SHALL HAVE AN AIR LEAKAGE RATE NOT GREATER THAN 4 CFM/FT2.

» OUTDOOR AIR INTAKE AND EXHAUST DAMPERS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH AUTOMATIC CONTROLS CONFIGURED TO CLOSE
WHEN THE SYSTEMS OR SPACES SERVED ARE NOT IN USE OR DURING UNOCCUPIED PERIOD WARM-UP AND SETBACK
OPERATION, UNLESS THE SYSTEMS SERVED REQUIRE OUTDOOR OR EXHAUST AIR IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NEW YORK
CITY MECHANICAL CODE OR THE DAMPERS ARE OPENED TO PROVIDE INTENTIONAL ECONOMIZER COOLING.

o STAIRWAY AND SHAFT VENT DAMPERS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH AUTOMATIC CONTROLS CONFIGURED TO OPEN UPON THE
ACTIVATION OF ANY FIRE ALARM INITIATING DEVICE OF THE BUILDING'S FIRE ALARM SYSTEM OR THE INTERRUPTION OF
POWER TO THE DAMPER.

QUTDOOR TEMPERATURE SETBACK CONTROL (€403.2.5)

BOILERS SHALL HAVE AN OUTDOOR SETBACK CONTROL THAT LOWERS THE BOILER WATER TEMPERATURE BASED ON THE
OUTDOOR TEMPERATURE

VENTILATION (C403.2.6

VENTILATION, EITHER NATURAL OR MECHANICAL, SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 4 OF THE NEW YORK
CITY MECHANICAL CODE.

KITCHEN EXHAUST (C403.2.8

REPLACEMENT AR INTRODUCED DIRECTLY INTO THE EXHAUST HOOD CAVITY SHALL NOT BE GREATER THAN 10 PERCENT OF
THE HOOD EXHAUST AIRFLOW RATE

DUCT & PLENUM INSULATION & SEALING (C403.2.9)

SUPPLY AND RETURN DUCTS & PLENUMS SHALL BE INSULATED WITH MIN. R6 WHEN LOCATED IN UNCONDITIONED SPACES AND
MIN. R8 WHEN LOCATED OUTSIDE OF BUILDING. DUCTS, AIR HANDLERS AND FILTER BOXES SHALL BE SEALED.
o DUCTWORK SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AND ERECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NEW YORK CITY MECHANICAL CODE

C403.2 CALCULATION OF HEATING &
COOLING LOADS

HEATING AND COOLING
EQUIPMENT SHALL NOT
EXCEED CALCULATED LOADS

DESIGN LOADS ASSOCIATED WITH
HEATING, VENTILATING AND AIR
CONDITIONING OF THE BUILDING
SHALL BE DETERMINED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH
ANSI/ASHRAE /ACCA STANDARD
183 OR BY AN APPROVED
EQUIVALENT COMPUTATIONAL
PROCEDURE USING THE DESIGN
PARAMETERS SPECIFIED IN
CHAPTER C3

EQUIPMENT SIZING: HEATING AND
COOLING EQUIPMENT SHALL BE
SIZED IN ACCORDANCE

ASHRAE /ACCA 183 OR SIMILAR
SECTION OF THE COMMERCIAL
CODE OF N.Y.S.

N/A

ENTIRERLY ABOVE DECK

TABLE C403.2.3(5)| WATER HEATERS MAKE: A.O SMITH

MODEL: GCR-40 CAPACITY: < 75,000 BTU/h

CAPACITY: 40,000 BTU/h
ENERGY FACTOR: 0.62

*W/ OUTDOOR SETBACK
CONTROL

*W/ HEAT TRAP

FLOOR PLANS & RISER DIAGRAMS
(A-100, M-100, P-100)

MAKE: WILLIAMSON
MODEL: GWA105

CSA# ANSI-7223.1
*DUCTS AS PER R403.3

TABLE C403.2.3(5){ GAS FIRED BOILERS CAPACITY: < 300,000 BTU /hr

CAPACITY: 105,000 BTU /hr
MIN. EFFICIENCY: 80% AFUE

EFFICIENCY: 83% AFUE

FLOOR PLANS & RISER DIAGRAMS
(A-100, M—100, P~100)

C403.2.4 HVAC SYSTEM CONTROLS PROGRAMMABLE EACH HEATING AND COOLING PROGRAMMABLE THERMOSTATS FLOOR PLANS & RISER o
THERMOSTATS SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH PROVIDED FOR EACH ZONE DIAGRAMS (A-100, A-101)
THERMOSTATIC CONTROLS
C403.2.4.3 SHUT OFF DAMPERS OUTSIDE AR INTAKES & OUTDOOR AIR INTAKE AND MOTORIZED DAMPERS SHALL HAVE FLOOR PLANS & RISER | B
EXHAUSTS EXHAUST DAMPERS SHALL BE ABILITY TO OPERATE AT MINIMUM DIAGRAMS (A-100, A=101) | N R s
INSTALLED WITH AoToMATIC POSITIONS e — T
CONTROLS CONFIGURED TO CLOSE RRRRRRRPY B 4 A
R R G L T R Y
WHEN THE SYSTEMS OR SPACES I T o EESAEENNS
I g : SRR , R
SERVED ARE NOT IN USE OR RN HEXNIID
DURING UNOCCUPIED PERIOD SRR ] i e Ty e R
WARM RRRRRRAE] oo L ooy
R RN R T D AMIERTINT AT N Ty T AT 2T B R
~UP AND SETBACK OPERATION R R R R R OO LI IILIGL LR AD
SAY S A A A N R S A S M N R I e e A R R R R R AR AR AR
403.2.10 PIPING INSULATION HVAC INSULATION & 2" INSULATION FOR 1%4"-4" PIPE MIN. 2" INSULATION PROVIDED RISER DIAGRAMS (P—100, M-100) A A A R A A N A N A R AN
‘ ’ R R R R R R R R R N O A A A o e
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N I A N A N N O N NN N N A A N A AN I A
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ELECTRICAL POWER & LIGHTING SYSTEMS SRR YO
AL R R NN
€405.1 DWELLING UNITS WITHIN COMMERCIAL BUILDINGS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH SECTIONS C405.2 THROUGH C405.5, PROVIDED THAT THEY COMPLY WITH SECTION R404.1. B——Z

NOT LESS THAN 75 PERCENT OF THE LAMPS IN PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE HIGH-EFFICACY LAMPS OR
NOT LESS THAN 75 PERCENT OF THE PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL CONTAIN ONLY HIGH-EFFICACY LAMPS,

TABLE C405.2 LIGHTING CONTROLS FIXTURES IN SERVICE OR

COMMON AREAS
(NOT WITHIN DWELLING UNITS)

SPACES OTHER THAN DWELLING
UNITS SHALL HAVE AUTOMATIC
SENSORS OR TIME SWITCH
CONTROLS

SPACES OTHER THAN DWELLING
UNITS SHALL HAVE AUTOMATIC
SENSORS OR TIME SWITCH
CONTROLS

LIGHTING SCHEDULE (A—400)

SCALE: 1/8"=1"-0"
THE THERMAL ENVELOPE OF BUILDINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS C402.4.1 THROUGH C402.4.8.

NYCECC C403—BUILDING MECHANICAL SYSTEMS

TABLE C405.2.5 EXTERIOR LIGHTING CONTROLS FIXTURES IN BUILDING

EXTERIOR

FIXTURES SHALL HAVE AUTOMATIC
TIME & DAYLIGHT SENSOR
CONTROLS

AUTOMATIC TIME & DAYLIGHT
SENSOR CONTROLS TO BE
INSTALLED

LIGHTING SCHEDULE (A-400)

PIPING INSULATION (C403.2.10)

PIPING SERVING AS PART OF A HEATING OR COOLING SYSTEM SHALL BE THERMALLY INSULATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE
C403.2.10

TABLE C405.4.2
TABLE C405.4.2(1)

INTERIOR LIGHTING POWER TOTAL INTERIOR LIGHTING
POWER IN RESIDENTIAL
BUILDING (NOT WITHIN

DWELLING UNITS)

MAX. 0.46 WATTS PER SQFT.

TOTAL MULTIFMALLY SQ.FT. =
6,226.12 SF

MAX. TOTAL WATT ALLOWABLE:
2,864.01 WATTS

RESIDENTIAL PROPOSED WATTAGE
= 1,866 WATTS
1,866 W/6,226.12 SF = 0.29 WATTS/FS

(USING COMcheck) 0.29 WATTS PER SF < 0.46 WATTS/FS

INTERIOR LIGHTING POWER TOTAL INTERIOR LIGHTING

POWER IN RETAIL BUILDING

MAX. 1.13 WATTS PER SQ.FT.

TOTAL MULTIFMAILY SQFT. =
1,501.86 SF

MAX. TOTAL WATT ALLOWABLE:
1,697.10 WATTS

RESIDENTIAL PROPOSED WATTAGE

= 585 WATTS
585 W/1,501.86 SF = 0.39 WATTS/FS
0.39 WATTS PER SF < 1.13 WATTS/FS

FLOOR PLANS (A-100-A-102) &
LIGHTING SCHEDULE (A-400)

FLOOR PLANS (A-100-A-102) &
LIGHTING SCHEDULE (A-400)

MECHANICAL SYSTEMS COMMISSIONING (C403.2.11)

MECHANICAL SYSTEMS SHALL BE COMMISSIONED AND COMPLETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION C408.2

AR SYSTEM DESIGN & CONTROL (C403.2.1

EACH HVAC SYSTEM HAVING A TOTAL FAN SYSTEM MOTOR NAMEPLATE HORSEPOWER (HP) EXCEEDING 5 HP (3.7 KW) SHALL
COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS C403.2.12.1 THROUGH C403.2.12.3.

AIR_SYSTEM DESIGN & CONTROL (C403.2.1

TABLE C405.5 EXTERIOR LIGHTING POWER TOTAL EXTERIOR LIGHTING

POWER IN MAIN ENTRY

MAX. 20 WATTS PER LFT. PROPOSED ENTRY WATTAGE
TOTAL DOOR WIDTH = = 60 WATTS
9 LFT. 60 WATTS/9 LFT = 3.3 WATTS/LFT

MAX. TOTAL WATT ALLOWABLE: 3.3 WATTS PER LFT < 20 WATTSALFT
180 WATIS

MAX. 20 WATTS PER LFT.
TOTAL DOOR WIDTH =

(USING COMcheck)

EXTERIOR LIGHTING POWER TOTAL EXTERIOR LIGHTING

POWER IN REAR, BALCONIES

PROPOSED ENTRY WATTAGE
= 165 WATIS

& ROOF TOP 45 LFT. 165 WATTS/45 LFT = 3.3 WATTS/LFT
MAX. ?OTC))ALWA‘#TIST ALLOWABLE: 3.66 WATTS PER LFT < 20 WATTSALFT

FLOOR PLANS (A-100-A-102) &
LIGHTING SCHEDULE (A-400)

FLOOR PLANS (A-100-A-102) &
LIGHTING SCHEDULE (A-400)

EACH HVAC SYSTEM HAVING A TOTAL FAN SYSTEM MOTOR NAMEPLATE HORSEPOWER (HP) EXCEEDING 5 HP (3.7 KW) SHALL
COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS C403.2.12.1 THROUGH C403.2.12.3.

ECONOM! 03.3

EACH COOLING SYSTEM SHALL INCLUDE EITHER AN AIR OR WATER ECONOMIZER COMPLYING WITH SECTIONS C403.3.1 THROUGH
C403.3.4.

TABLE C405.6 ELECTRICAL ENERGY

CONSUMPTION

ELECTRIC METERS EACH DWELLING UNIT LOCATED IN A | EACH DWELLING UNIT PROVIDED
GROUP R-2 BUILDING SHALL HAVE A | SEPARATE ELECTRICAL METER IN

SEPARATE ELECTRICAL METER. METER ROOM @ CELLAR fioor

CELLAR FLOOR PLAN (A-100)

HYDRONIC AND MULTIPLE—-ZONE HVAC SYSTEMS CONTROLS AND EQUIPMENT (C403.4)

HYDRONIC AND MULTIPLE-ZONE HVAC SYSTEM CONTROLS AND EQUIPMENT SHALL COMPLY WITH THIS SECTIONS C403.4.1
THROUGH C403.4.6.

PFS Architect P.C.

150-55¢ 14 Avenue 1st Floor
Whitestone, NY 11357

Tel: (718) 701-5959
Fax: (718) 701-5960

www.platonicsolidsarch.com
info@platonicsolidsarch.com

Architecture  Consulting  Expediting

IT IS A VIOLATION OF THE LAW FOR ANY
PERSON, UNLESS ACTING UNDER THE
DIRECTION OF A LICENSED ARCHITECT, TO
ALTER AN ITEM IN ANY WAY. IF AN ITEM
BEARING THE SEAL OF AN ARCHITECT IS
ALTERED, THE ALTERING ARCHITECT SHALL
AFFIX TO HIS ITEM THE SEAL AND THE
NOTATION "ALTERED BY" FOLLOWED BY HIS
SIGNATURE AND THE DATE OF SUCH
ALTERATION, AND A SPECIFIC DESCRIPTION
OF THE ALTERATION. CONTRACTOR IS TO
VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS & CONDITIONS AT
THE SITE AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES
TO THE ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING
WITH WORK. USE DIMENSIONS. DRAWINGS
ARE NOT TO BE SCALED.

SEAL

PROJECT LOCATION

129-24 Merrick Blvd
Jamaica NY, 11434

OWNER INFORMATION

129-24 Merrick Blvd LLC
77-25 164th St
Queens NY 11432
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COMcheck Software Version 4.1.1.0
Envelope Compliance Certificate

Project Information

Energy Code: 2016 New York City Energy Conservation Code

Project Title: Moerrick Bivd

Location: New York, New York

Climate Zone: 4a

Project Type: New Construction

Vertical Glazing / Wall Area: 12%

Construction Site: Owner/Agent: Designer/Contractor:

129-24 Merrick Bivd Jacob Ashekenazie

Additional Efficiency Package(s)
Reduced Interior lighting power. Requirements are implicitly enforced within interior lighting allowance calculations.

Building Area Floor Area
1-Multifamily : Residential 6226
2-Retail : Nonresidential 1501

Envelope Assemblies

Assembly Gross Area Cavity Cont. Proposed Budget U-
or R-Value R-Value U-Factor  Factorw
Perimeter
FRONT Wall @1st Fir (Wall Type 3a): Concrete Block:12", Solid 488 0.0 114 0.067 0.104
Grouted, Medium Density, Furring: Metal, [Bidg. Use 2 - Retail}
Window (1.2): Meta! Frame with Thermal Break:Fixed, Perf. Specs.: 85 — — 0.320 0.380
Product ID AND-N-55-01031-00001, SHGC 0.25, [Bidg. Use 2 -
Retail} {b)
Door (1.1,1.5). Glass (> 50% glazing):Metal Frame, Entrance Door, 94 — — 0.300 0.770
Perf, Specs.: Product iD AND-N-55-01031-00001, SHGC 0.24, [Bldg.
Use 2 - Retaif} (b)
FRONT Wall @2-4th Typical Fir (Wall Type 3): Concrete Biock:8", Solid 863 0.0 114 0.069 0.080
Grouted, Medium Density, Furring: Metal, [Bidg. Use 1 - Multifamily]
Windows (2.2, 3.2, 4.2): Wood Frame:Operable, Perf. Specs.: Product 192 -— - 0.300 0.450
1D AND-N-81-00942-00001, SHGC 0.32, [Bidg. Use 1 - Multifamily] (b)
FRONT Walt @Meta! frame Balconies (Wait Type 5): Steel-Framed, 16" 366 13.0 75 0.064 0.064
0.c., [Bldg. Use 1 - Muitifamily}
Sliding Doors (2.1, 3.1, 4.1): Wood Frame:Operable, Perf. Specs.: 189 — — 0.310 0.450

Product ID AND-N-97-01136-00001, SHGC 0.25, {Bidg. Use 1 -

Multifamily] : Comment: (b)

FRONT Cellar Wail (Wall Type 1): Solid Concrete: 12" Thickness, 430 0.0 75 0.095 0.108
Medium Density, Furring: Metal, Wall Ht 8.3, Depth B.G. 9.3, [Bidg. Use

1 - Muiltifamily] : Comment:

BACK Wall @1st Fir (Wall Type 3a): Concrete Block: 12", Solid Grouted, 355 0.0 1.4 0.067 0.104
Medium Density, Furring: Metat, {Bldg. Use 2 - Retaii}

Window (1.1): Wood Frame:Operable, Perf. Specs.: Product ID AND-N- 24 - - 0.300 0.450
80-00878-00001, SHGC 0.32, [Bidg. Use 2 - Retail} (b)

Door (1.2): Glass (> 50% glazing):Metat Frame, Non-Entrance Door, 2% - - 0.300 0.770

Perf. Specs.: Product ID AND-N-55-01031-00001, SHGC 0.24, [Bldg.
Use 2 - Retail] (b)

Project Title:  Merrick Bivd Report date: 08/12/19

Data filename: K:\Projects\2018\18-53 - 129-24 MERRICK BLVD QUEENS - JACOB ASHKENAZIE\COMCheck\merr Page 1of 19
{2019-08-08).cck

COMcheck Software Version 4.1.1.0
Exterior Lighting Compliance Certificate

Project Information

Energy Code: 2016 New York City Energy Conservation Code

Project Title: Merrick Bivd

Project Type: New Construction

Exterior Lighting Zone 2 {Residential mixed use area)

Construction Site: Owner/Agent: Designer/Contractor:

129-24 Merrick Blvd
Allowed Exterior Lighting Power

Jacob Ashekenazie

A 8 c D E
ArealSurface Category Quantity Aliowed  Tradable Allowed Watts
Watts / Unit  Wattage (BXC)
Main entry 9 ft of door 20 Yes 180
Other door (not main entry) 45 ft of door 20 Yeos 900
Total Tradable Watts (a) = 1080
Total Allowed Watts = 1080
Total Allowed Supplemental Watts (b) = 600

(a) Wattage tradeoffs are only aflowed bet tradab f
(b} A supplementa! allowance equal to 600 watts may be applied toward pli of both dable and trad; if

Proposed Exterior Lighting Power
A B [ D E
Fixture ID : Description / Lamp / Wattage Per Lamp / Ballast Lamps/ #of  Fixture (CXD)
Fixture Fixtures Watt,

Main Entry: Other: 1 4 15 60

of ain e 4 of door wid adable Wattage
Balconies & Roof Terrace: Other: 1 11 15 165
Totat Tradable Proposed Watts = 225

Exterionighting PASSESsDesign

Exterior Lighting Compliance Statement
Compliance Statement: The proposed exterior lighting design represented in this document is consistent with the buitding plans,
specifications, and other caiculations submitted with this permit application. The proposed exterlor lighting systems have been
designed to meet the 2016 New York City Energy Conservation Code requirements in COMcheck Version 4,1.1.0 and to comply
with any applicable mandatory requirements iisted in the Inspection Checklist.

Name - Title Signature Date

Project Title:  Merrick Bivd Report date: 08/12/19

Data filename: K:\Projects\2018118-53 - 129-24 MERRICK BLVD QUEENS - JACOB ASHKENAZIE\COMCheck\merr Page 4 of 19
{2019-08-08).cck

NYCECC C405—ELECTRICAL POWER & LIGHTING SYSTEMS

Assembly GrossArea Cavity Cont.  Proposed BudgetU- COMcheck Software Version 4.1.1.0
or R-Value R-Value U-Factor  Factors
Perimeter Interior Lighti mpliance Certificate
BACK Wall @2-4th Typical Fir (Wall Type §): Concrete Biock:8", Solid 1003 13.0 75 0.067 0.090 e o L| g htl n g Co p
Grouted, Medium Density, Furring: Metal, [Bidg. Use 1 - Muitifamily]
Siiding Doors (2.3, 2.4): Wood Frame:Operabie, Perf, Specs.: Product 126 — o 0.310 0.450
1D AND-N-97-01136-00001, SHGC 0.25, [Bldg. Use 1 - Muitifamily] (b}
windows (3.3, 3.4, 4.3, 4.4): Wood Frame:Qperable, Perf. Specs.: 192 - - 0.300 0.450 Project Information
Product ID AND-N-81-00842-00001, SHGC 0.32, [Bldg. Use 1 - Energy Code: 2016 New York City Energy Conservation Code
Mlttamily] (b) Project Tie: Merick Bivd
BACK Cellar Wall (Wall Type 2a): Solid Concrete:12" Thickness, 125 0.0 75 0.095 0.108 fect Typo: New .
aedium Density, Furring: Metal, Wafl Ht 9.3, Depth B.G. 0.0, [Bidg. Use Project Type: Construction
1 » Multifamily] : Comment: ABOVE GRADE WALL
C.1: Glass (> 50% glazing):Metal Frams, Non-Entrance Door, Perf. 21 — — 0.300 0.770 < ’ "
Construction Site: Owner) Desig s

specs.: Product ID AND-N-81-00842-00001, SHGC 0.32, [Bldg. Use 1 - 120.24 Merrick Bivd jacob"Qe'Ash'tekenazb nerfContractor:
Muitifamily] (b)
BACK Cellar Wall (Wall Type 2): Solid C: 112" Thick Medi 190 0.0 75 0.095 0.108 Additional Efficiency Packagels!
Density, Furring: Metal, Wal Ht 9.3, Depth B.G. 9.3, [Bldg. Use 1 - ncy ge(s)
Muttitamily) ® Reduced interior ighting power. Requirements are implicitly enforced within interior lighting atlowance calculations.
SIDE 1 Wall @1st Fir (Wall Type 4): Concrete Block:12", Solid Grouted, 793 6.0 0.0 0.183 0.104 i
Medium Density, Furring: Metat, [Bidg, Use 2 - Retal] Allowed Interior Lighting PowerA . . .
SIDE 1 Wall @2-3rd Typical Fir (Wall Type 4a): Concrate Block:8", 1323 6.0 0.0 0.197 0.090
Solid Grouted, Medium Density, Furring: Metal, (Bidg. Use 1- Area Category Floor Area Allowed Allowed Watts
Muitifarmily] : Comment: WALL NEXT TO EXISTING BUILDING (#2) Waits / #2 (BXC)
SIDE 1 Cellar Wall (Wall Type 1): Solid Concrete: 12" Thickness, 698 0.0 75 0.095 0.108 i 6226
Medium Density, Furring: Metal, Wall Ht 9.3, Depth B.G. 9.3, {Bldg. Use ;’:‘ M“" amiy o :"‘:'g fgﬁ:
1 ~ Multifamily} : Comment: A :
SIDE 2 Wall @1st FIr (Wall Type 3a): Concrete Block: 12", Solid 477 00 114 0.067 0.104 Total Allowed Watls = 4560
Grouted, Medium Density, Furring: Metal, [Bldg, Use 2 - Retail]
SIDE 2 Wall @Typical Fir (Wali Type 3): Concrete Block:6", Solid 1089 00 114 0.069 0.090 Proposed Interior Lighting Power .
Grouted, Medium Density, Furring: Metal, [Bldg. Use 1 - Multifamily} A 8 [ D

Fixture 1D : Description / Lamp / Wattage Per Lamp / Ballast Lamps/ #of Fixture (CXD)

SIDE 1 Wall th & butkhead Typical Fir (Wall T 4b): Concrete 791 6.0 114 0.061 0.090
@4 ype Fixture Fixtures Watt.

Block:8", Solid Grouted, Medium Density, Furring: Metal, [Bldg. Use 1 -
Muttifamity] : Comment: WALL EXPOSED TP EXTERIOR .
SIDE 2 Cellar Wall (Wall Type 1): Solid Concrete: 12" Thickness, 420 0.0 75 0.085 0.108

Means of Egress: Other. 1 21 23 483

?a:m;’ty Furring: Metal, Wall Ht 9.3, Depth B.G. 9.3, [Bidg. Use : ' : A s oot
Roof Commercial: Insulation Entirely Above Deck, [Bldg. Use 2 - Retail} 289 - 300 0.032 0.032 Lobby (No Egress): Other 1 13 25 325
Roof Residential: Insulation Entirely Above Deck, [Bldg. Use 1- 1794 - 300 0.032 0.032 ZRetall
i Commercial: Other: 1 45 13 585
Multifamity]
Total Proposed Watts = 2451

- (a) Budget U-factors are used for software baseline calculations ONLY, and are not code requirements.
must be certified in accordance with NFRC and requi i

P

®)F jon product p

Envelope Compliance Statement

Compliance St t: The proposed envelope design represented in this document is consistent with the building plans,
specifications, and other calculations submitted with this permit application. The proposed envelope systems have been
designed to meet the 2016 New York City Energy Conservation Code requirements in COMcheck Version 4.1.1.0 and to comply
with any applicable mandatory requirements listed in the Inspection Checkiist.

P g

Intexicmkighting RASSES:Dasignra6Ybotteithuseode

Interior Lighting Compliance Statement

Compliance Statement: The proposed interior lighting design represented In this document is consistent with the bullding pians,
specifications, and other calculations submitted with this permit appiication. The proposed interior lighting systems have been
designed to meet the 2016 New York City Energy Conservation Code requirements in COMcheck Version 4.1.1.0 and to comply
with any applicable mandatory requirements listed in the Inspection Checkiist.

Name - Title Signature Date

Name - Title Signature Date

project Title:  Merrick Bivd Report date: 08/12/19 Project Title:  Merrick Bivd

pata filename: K:\Projects\2018118-53 - 129-24 MERRICK BLVD QUEENS - JACOB ASHKENAZIE\COMCheck\merr Page  2of 18
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NYCECC C404—-SERVICE WATER HEATING

COMcheck Software Version 4.1.1.0
Mechanical Compliance Certificate

SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS UNDER SEPARATE APPLICANT.

Project Information

Energy Code; 2016 New York City Energy Canservation Code SERVICE WATER-HEATING EQUIPMENT (C404.
Project Title: Merrick Bivd
tion: New York, New York
c;,m"o-m Zone: 4a " WATER-HEATING EQUIPMENT AND HOT WATER STORAGE TANKS SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF TABLE C404.2
Project Type: New Construction
Construction Site: Owner/Agent: Designer/Contractor;

HEAT TRAPS (C404.3)

WATER—-HEATING EQUIPMENT NOT SUPPLIED WITH INTECRAL HEAT TRAPS AND SERVING NON-CIRCULATING SYSTEMS
SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH HEAT TRAPS ON THE SUPPLY AND DISCHARGE PIPING ASSOCIATED WITH THE EQUIPMENT

129-24 Merrick Bivd Jacob Ashekenazie

Additionat Efficiency Package(s)
Reduced interior lighting power. Requirements are implicitly enforced within interior lighting allowance calculations.
Mechanical Systems List
Quantity System Type & Description
0 HVAC System 2 (Single Zone w/ PerimeterSystem):
Heating: 8 each - Other (Gas Boller (Heating equipment)), Gas, Capacity = 105 kBtu/h ]N A'ﬂON
i i applies

No mini efficiency reqy
Fan System: None

PIPING (C404.4

PIPING FROM A WATER HEATER TO THE TERMINATION OF THE HEATED WATER FIXTURE SUPPLY PIPE SHALL BE
INSULATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE C403.2.10

8 Water Heater 1:
Gas Storage Water Heater, Capacity: 40 galions, input Rating: 40 kBtu/h w/ Heat Trace Tape Installed
Proposed Efficiency: 0.62 EF, Required Efficiency: 0.69 EF

Mechanical Compliance Statement

Compliance Statement: The proposed mechanical design represented in this document is consistent with the building plans,
specifications, and other calculations submitted with this permit application. The proposed mechanical systemns have been
designed to meet the 2016 New York City Energy Conservation Code requirements in COMcheck Version 4.1.1.0 and to comply
with any applicable mandatory requirements listed in the inspection Checklist.

EFFICIENT HEATED WATER SUPPLY PIPING (C404.5)
HEATED WATER SUPPLY PIPING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION C404.5.1 OR C404.5.2

Name - Title Signature Date

HEATED WATER CIRCULATING & TEMPERATURE MAINTENANCE SYSTEM (C404.6)

HEATED-WATER CIRCULATION SYSTEMS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION C404.6.1. HEAT TRACE TEMPERATURE
MAINTENANCE SYSTEMS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION C404.6.2. CONTROLS FOR HOT WATER STORAGE
SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION C404.6.3. AUTOMATIC CONTROLS, TEMPERATURE SENSORS AND PUMPS
SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE. MANUAL CONTROLS SHALL BE READILY ACCESSIBLE.

DEMAND RECIRCULATION CONTROLS (C404.7)

A WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM HAVING ONE OR MORE RECIRCULATION PUMPS THAT PUMP WATER FROM A
HEATED-WATER SUPPLY PIPE BACK TO THE HEATED-WATER SOURCE THROUGH A COLD-WATER SUPPLY PIPE SHALL
BE A DEMAND RECIRCULATION WATER SYSTEM

;r-bied Title:  Merrick Blvd Report date: 08/12/19

Data filename: K:\Projects\2018\18-53 - 129-24 MERRICK BLVD QUEENS - JACOB ASHKENAZIE\COMCheck\merr Page  50of 19
(2019-08-08).cck

NYCECC C408— SYSTEM COMMISSIONING

C405.1 ELECTRICAL POWER AND LIGHTING SYSTEMS

THIS BUILDING REQUIRES COMMISSIONING AND COMPLETION BY AN APPROVED AGENCY.
COPIES OF ALL DOCUMENTATION SHALL BE GIVEN TO OWNER AND BE AVAILABLE TO CODE OFFICIAL UPON REQUEST.

DWELLING UNITS WITHIN COMMERCIAL BUILDINGS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH SECTIONS C405.2 THROUGH C405.5

PROVIDED THAT THEY COMPLY WITH SECTION R404.1

NO COOLING EQUIPMENT PROVIDED UNDER THIS APPLICATION

A MINIMUM OF 75 PERCENT OF THE LAMPS IN PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LIGHTING FIXTURES, OTHER THAN LOW VOLTAGE LIGHTING,

SHALL BE HIGH—-EFFICACY LAMPS (R404.1)

HIGH-EFFICACY LAMPS SHALL CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM:
1) COMPACT FLUORESCENT LAMPS (CFL)

2) LINEAR FLUORESCENT LAMPS: T8 OR T5

3) LAMPS <= 15 WATTS: 40 LUMENS/WATT

4) LAMPS 15 TO 40 WATTS: 50 LUMENS/WATT

5) LAMPS >= 40 WATTS: 60 LUMENS/WATT

T12 LINEAR FLUORESCENT, INCANDESCENT OR HALOGEN LAMPS DO NOT MEET THIS REQUIREMENT.

EXTERIOR BUILDING POWER (C405.5)

HEATING CAPACITY OF HOT WATER HEATER = 40,000 BTUs x 8 UNITS = 320,000 BTUs
320,000 BTUs < 480,000 BTU/h

HEATING CAPACITY OF BOILER = 105,000 BTUs x 8 UNITS = 480,000 BTUs
840,000 BTUs > 480,000 BTU/h

CERTIFICATION THAT INSTALLED LIGHTING CONTROLS MEET REQUIREMENTS OF NYCECC C405 SHALL BE PROVIDED TO BUILDING
OWNER WITHIN 980 DAYS FROM RECEIVING CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY

THE TOTAL EXTERIOR LIGHTING POWER ALLOWANCE FOR ALL EXTERIOR BUILDING APPLICATIONS IS THE SUM OF THE BASE SITE
ALLOWANCE PLUS THE INDIIDUAL ALLOWANCES FOR AREAS THAT ARE TO BE ILLUMINATED AND ARE PERMITTED IN TABLE C405.5.2(2)
FOR THE APPLICABLE LIGHTING ZONE. TRADE—OFFS ARE ALLOWED ONLY AMONG EXTERIOR LIGHTING APPLICATIONS LISTED IN TABLE
C405.5.2(2), IN THE TRADABLE SURFACES SECTION. THE LIGHTING ZONE FOR THE BUILDING EXTERIOR IS DETERMINED FROM TABLE

C405.5.2(1) UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED BY THE LOCAL JURISDICTION.

EXTERIOR LIGHTING ZONE 2 AS PER TABLE 405.5.2(1)

ELECTRICAL ENFRGY CONSUMPTION (C405.6)

EACH DWELLING UNIT LOCATED IN A GROUP R-2 BUILDING SHALL HAVE A SEPARATE ELECTRICAL METER.

ON-SITE RENEWABLE ENFRGY (C406.5)

TOTAL MINIMUM RATINGS OF ON-SITE RENEWABLE ENERGY SYSTEMS SHALL COMPLY WITH ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:

e PROVIDE NOT LESS THAN 0.50 WATTS PER SQUARE FOOT (5.4 W/M2) OF CONDITIONED FLOOR AREA.
o PROVIDE NOT LESS THAN 3 PERCENT OF THE ENERGY USED WITHIN THE BUILDING FOR BUILDING MECHANICAL AND SERVICE

WATER HEATING EQUIPMENT AND LIGHTING REGULATED IN CHAPTER C4

PROGRESS INSPECTIONS FOR ENERGY CODE COMPLIANCE

INSPECTION /TEST

FREQUENCY (MINIMUM)

REFERENCE STANDARD

ECC OR OTHER CITATION

l1A2

INSULATION PLACEMENT AND R—VALUES: INSTALLED INSULATION FOR EACH
COMPONENT OF THE CONDITIONED SPACE ENVELOPE AND AT JUNCTIONS
BETWEEN COMPONENTS SHALL BE VISUALLY INSPECTED TO ENSURE THAT
THE R VALUES ARE MARKED, THAT SUCH R-VALUES CONFORM TO THE
R-VALUES IDENTIFIED IN THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AND THAT THE
INSULATION IS PROPERLY INSTALLED. CERTIFICATIONS FOR UNMARKED
INSULATION SHALL BE SIMILARLY VISUALLY INSPECTED.

AS REQUIRED TO VERIFY
CONTINUOUS ENCLOSURE WHILE
WALLS, CEILINGS AND FLOORS
ARE OPEN

APPROVED CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

€303.1, C303.1.1, C303.1.2,
C402.1, C402.2; ASHRAE 90.1
-5.5, 5.6 or 11; 5.8.1

1IA3

FENESTRATION U-FACTOR AND PRODUCT RATINGS: U-FACTORS, SHGC AND
VT VALUES OF INSTALLED FENESTRATION SHALL BE VISUALLY INSPECTED
FOR CONFORMANCE WITH THE U-FACTORS, SHGC AND VT VALUES IDENTIFIED
IN THE CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS BY VERIFYING THE MANUFACTURER'S NFRC
LABELS OR, WHERE NOT LABELED, USING THE RATINGS IN ECC TABLES

€303.1.3(1), (2) AND (3).

AS REQUIRED DURING
INSTALLATION

APPROVED CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS,
NFRC 100, NFRC 200

C€303.1, €303.1.3,
C402.3; ASHRAE 80.1-5.5;
56 or 11;5.8.2

iIA4

FENESTRATION AIR LEAKAGE: WINDOWS AND SLIDING OR SWINGING DOOR
ASSEMBLIES, EXCEPT SITE-BUILT WINDOWS AND/OR DOORS, SHALL BE
VISUALLY INSPECTED TO VERIFY THAT INSTALLED ASSEMBUES ARE LISTED
AND LABELED BY THE MANUFACTURER TO THE REFERENCED STANDARD.
FOR CURTAIN WALL, STOREFRONT GLAZING, COMMERCIAL ENTRANCE DOORS
AND REVOLVING DOORS, THE TESTING REPORTS SHALL BE REVIEWED TO
VERIFY THAT THE INSTALLED ASSEMBLY COMPLIES WITH THE STANDARD
CITED IN THE APPROVED PLANS

AS REQUIRED DURING
INSTALLATION;

PRIOR TO FINAL CONSTRUCTION
INSPECTION

NFRC 400, AAMA,/WOMA /CSA
101/1.5.2/A440 ASTM E283;
ANSI/DASMA 105

C402.4.3; ASHRAE
90.1 -5.4.3.2

BFS Architect FP.C,

150-55¢ 14 Avenue 1st Floor
Whitestone, NY 11357

Tel: (718) 701-5959
Fax: (718) 701-5960

www.platonicsolidsarch.com
info@platonicsolidsarch.com

Architecture  Consulting  Expediting

HAS

FENESTRATION AREAS: DIMENSIONS OF WINDOWS, DOORS AND SKYLIGHTS
SHALL BE VERIFIED BY VISUAL INSPECTION.

PRIOR TO FINAL CONSTRUCTION
INSPECTION

APPROVED CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

C402.3; ASHRAE 90.1-5.5.4.2,
56 or 11

11AG

AIR SEALING AND INSULATION — VISUAL INSPECTION: OPENINGS AND
PENETRATIONS IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE, INCLUDING SITE-BUILT
FENESTRATION AND DOORS, SHALL BE VISUALLY INSPECTED TO VERIFY THAT
A CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER AROUND THE ENVELOPE FORMS AN AIR-TIGHT
ENCLOSURE. THE PROGRESS INSPECTOR SHALL VISUALLY INSPECT TO VERIFY
THAT MATERIALS AND/OR ASSEMBLIES HAVE BEEN TESTED AND MEET THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE RESPECTIVE STANDARDS, OR THAT THE BUILDING IS
TESTED AND MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE STANDARD, IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE STANDARD(S) CITED IN THE APPROVED PLANS.

AS REQUIRED DURING
CONSTRUCTION

APPROVED CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS;
ASTM E2178, ASTM E2357, ASTM
E1677, ASTM E779, ASTM E283

B2

SHUTOFF DAMPERS: DAMPERS FOR STAIR AND ELEVATOR SHAFT VENTS AND
OTHER OUTDOOR AIR INTAKES AND EXHAUST OPENINGS INTEGRAL TO THE
BUILDING ENVELOPE SHALL BE VISUALLY INSPECTED TO VERIFY THAT SUCH
DAMPERS, EXCEPT WHERE PERMITTED TO BE GRAVITY DAMPERS, COMPLY
WTH APPROVED CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS. MANUFACTURER'S LITERATURE
SHALL BE REMIEWED TO VERIFY THAT THE PRODUCT HAS BEEN  TESTED
AND FOUND TO MEET THE STANDARD

AS REQUIRED DURING
INSTALLATION

C402.4; ASHRAE 90.1-5.4.3.1

APPROVED CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS;
AMCA 500D

C403.2.4.4; ASHRAE
90.1-6.4.3.4

IT IS A VIOLATION OF THE LAW FOR ANY
PERSON, UNLESS ACTING UNDER THE
DIRECTION OF A LICENSED ARCHITECT, TO
ALTER AN ITEM IN ANY WAY. [F AN ITEM
BEARING THE SEAL OF AN ARCHITECT IS
ALTERED, THE ALTERING ARCHITECT SHALL
AFFIX TO HIS ITEM THE SEAL AND THE
NOTATION "ALTERED BY" FOLLOWED BY HIS
SIGNATURE AND THE DATE OF SUCH
ALTERATION, AND A SPECIFIC DESCRIPTION
OF THE ALTERATION. CONTRACTOR IS TO
VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS & CONDITIONS AT
THE SITE AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES
TO THE ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING
WITH WORK. USE DIMENSIONS. DRAWINGS

11B3

HVAC AND SERVICE WATER HEATING EQUIPMENT: EQUIPMENT SIZING,
EFFICIENCIES AND OTHER PERFORMANCE FACTORS OF ALL MAJOR
EQUIPMENT UNITS, AS DETERMINED BY THE APPLICANT OF RECORD, AND NO
LESS THAN 15% OF MINOR EQUIPMENT UNITS, SHALL BE VERIFIED BY VISUAL
INSPECTION AND, WHERE NECESSARY, REVIEW OF MANUFACTURER'S
DATA.POOL HEATERS AND COVERS SHALL BE VERIFIED BY VISUAL
INSPECTION

PRIOR TO FINAL PLUMBING AND
CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION

APPROVED CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

B4

HVAC AND SERVICE WATER HEATING SYSTEM CONTROLS:

NO LESS THAN 20% OF EACH TYPE OF REQUIRED OPERATION. SUCH
CONTROLS SHALL INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO:

THERMOSTATIC * SET POINT OVERLAP RESTRICTION - OFF—HOUR * SHUTOFF
DAMPER * SNOW-MELT SYSTEM - DEMAND CONTROL SYSTEMS -OUTDOOR
HEATING SYSTEMS * ZONES - ECONOMIZERS * AIR SYSTEMS * VARIABLE AR
VOLUME FAN- SINGLE ZONE COOLING SYSTEMS - HYDRONIC SYSTEMS - HEAT
REJECTION EQUIPMENT FAN SPEED - COMPLEX MECHANICAL SYSTEMS SERVING
MULTIPLE ZONES - VENTILATION - ENERGY RECOVERY SYSTEMS - HOT GAS
BYPASS UMITATION - TEMPERATURE - sERVICE WATER HEATING - HOT WATER
SYSTEM < POOL HEATER AND TIME SWITCHES - EXHAUST HOODS ° RADIANT
HEATING SYSTEMS -HVAC CONTROL IN GROUP R-1 SLEEPING ROOMS

CONTROLS WITH SEASONALLY DEPENDENT FUNCTIONALITY:

CONTROLS WHOSE COMPLETE OPERATION CANNOT BE DEMONSTRATED DUE
TO PREVAILING WEATHER CONDITIONS TYPICAL OF THE SEASON DURING
WHICH PROGRESS INSPECTIONS WILL BE PERFORMED SHALL BE PERMITTED
TO BE SIGNED OFF FOR THE PURPOSE OF A TEMPORARY CERTIFICATE OF
OCCUPANCY WITH ONLY A VISUAL INSPECTION, PROVIDED, HOWEVER, THAT
THE PROGRESS INSPECTOR SHALL PERFORM A SUPPLEMENTAL INSPECTION
WHERE THE CONTROLS ARE VISUALLY INSPECTED AND TESTED FOR
FUNCTIONALITY AND PROPER OPERATION DURING THE NEXT IMMEDIATE
SEASON THEREAFTER. THE OWNER SHALL PROVIDE FULL ACCESS TO THE
PROGRESS INSPECTOR WITHIN TWO WEEKS OF THE PROGRESS INSPECTOR'S
REQUEST FOR SUCH ACCESS TO PERFORM THE PROGRESS INSPECTION. FOR
SUCH SUPPLEMENTAL INSPECTIONS, THE DEPARTMENT SHALL BE NOTIFIED
BY THE APPROVED PROGRESS INSPECTION AGENCY OF ANY UNRESOLVED
DEFICIENCIES IN THE INSTALLED WORK WITHIN 180 DAYS OF SUCH
SUPPLEMENTAL INSPECTION.

AFTER INSTALLATION AND
PRIOR TO FINAL ELECTRICAL
AND CONSTRUCTION
INSPECTION, EXCEPT THAT FOR
CONTROLS SEASONALLY
DEPENDENT FUNCTIONALITY,
SUCH TESTING SHALL BE -
PERFORMED BEFORE SIGN—OFF
FOR ISSUANCE OF A FINAL
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY

C403.2, C404.2, C404.7,
C406.2; ASHRAE 90.1 -6.3,
6.4.1, 6.4.2, 6.8, 7.4, 7.8

ARE NOT TO BE SCALED.
SEAL ‘

"| APPROVED CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS,

INCLUDING CONTROL SYSTEM
NARRATIVES; ASHRAE GUIDELINE 1:
THE HVAC COMMISSIONING PROCESS
WHERE APPLICABLE

C403.2.4, C403.2.5.1,
C403.2.11, C403.3, C403.4,
C404.3,

C404.6, C404.7; ASHRAE 90.1
-6.3,

6.4, 6.5, 7.4.4, 7.45

PROJECT LOCATION

129-24 Merrick Blvd
Jamaica NY, 11434

OWNER INFORMATION

129-24 Merrick Blvd LLC
77-25 164th St

iB5

HVAC INSULATION AND SEALING:INSTALLED DUCT AND PIPING INSULATION
SHALL BE VISUALLY INSPECTED TO VERIFY PROPER INSULATION PLACEMENT
JOINTS, LONGITUDINAL AND TRANSVERSE SEAM AND CONNECTIONS IN
DUCTWORK SHALL BE VISUALLY INSPECTED FOR PROPER SEALING.

AFTER INSTALLATION AND
PRIOR TO CLOSING SHAFTS,
CEILINGS AND WALLS

APPROVED CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS;
SMACNA HVAC AIR DUCT LEAKAGE
TEST MANUAL

C403.2.7.1.3; ASHRAE
90.1-6.4.4.2.2

Queens NY 11432
DRAWING TITLE
Energy Notes, Progress
Inspections & COMCheck
2 o0
> 5 =
SR % R
m a w % S
EOEEIS |8 2).
S - S
A |18 |18 & |&

Iict

ELECTRICAL ENERGY CONSUMPTION: THE PRESENCE AND OPERATION OF
INDIVIDUAL METERS OR OTHER MEANS OF MONITORING INDIVIDUAL
APARTMENTS SHALL BE VERIFIED BY VISUAL INSPECTION FOR ALL
APARTMENTS AND WHERE REQUIRED IN A COVERED TENANT SPACE

PRIOR TO FINAL ELECTRICAL
AND CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION

APPROVED CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

IIc2

LIGHTING IN DWELLING UNITS: LAMPS IN PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LIGHTING
FIXTURES SHALL BE VISUALLY INSPECTED TO VERIFY COMPLIANCE WITH
HIGH~EFFICACY REQUIREMENTS.

PRIOR TO FINAL ELECTRICAL
AND CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION

C405.7

Z

O. |DATE |REVISION

APPROVED CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

C405.1; ASHRAE 90.1 -9.11

Ic3

INTERIOR LIGHTING POWER: INSTALLED LIGHTING SHALL BE VERIFIED FOR
COMPUIANCE WITH THE LIGHTING POWER ALLOWANCE BY VISUAL INSPECTION
OF FIXTURES, TRANSFORMERS.

PRIOR TO FINAL ELECTRICAL
AND CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION

APPROVED CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

C405.5, C406.3; ASHRAE 90.1
-9.1, 9.2, 9.5, 9.6; 1RCNY

§101-07(c)(3)(v)(C)4

lic4

EXTERIOR LIGHTING POWER: INSTALLED LIGHTING SHALL BE VERIFIED FOR
COMPLIANCE WITH SOURCE EFFICACY AND/OR THE LIGHTING POWER
ALLOWANCE BY VISUAL INSPECTION OF FIXTURES, LAMPS, BALLASTS AND
RELEVANT TRANSFORMERS.

PRIOR TO FINAL ELECTRICAL
AND CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION

APPROVED CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

C405.6; ASHRAE 90.1-9.4.3;
1RCNY §101-07(c)(3)(v)(C)4

iCS

LIGHTING CONTROLS: EACH TYPE OF REQUIRED LIGHTING CONTROLS,
INCLUDING:

OCCUPANT SENSORS * MANUAL INTERIOR LIGHTING CONTROLS -
LIGHT-REDUCTION CONTROLS - AUTOMATIC LIGHTING SHUT-OFF - DAYLIGHT
ZONE CONTROLS * SLEEPING UNIT CONTROLS * EXTERIOR LIGHTING CONTROLS
SHALL BE VERIFIED BY VISUAL INSPECTION AND TESTED FOR FUNCTIONALITY
AND PROPER OPERATION

PRIOR TO FINAL ELECTRICAL
AND CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION

APPROVED CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

1ID1

MAINTENANCE INFORMATION: MAINTENANCE MANUALS FOR MECHANICAL,
SERVICE HOT WATER AND ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT AND SYSTEMS REQUIRING
PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE SHALL BE REVIEWED FOR APPLICABILITY TO
INSTALLED EQUIPMENT AND SYSTEMS BEFORE SUCH MANUALS ARE PROVIDED
TO THE OWNER. LABELS REQUIRED FOR SUCH EQUIPMENT OR SYSTEMS
SHALL BE INSPECTED FOR ACCURACY AND COMPLETENESS

PRIOR TO SIGN- OFF OR
ISSUANCE OF CERTIFICATE OF
OCCUPANCY

C405.2; ASHRAE 90.1 -9.4.1
(as modified by section ECC
A102)

APPROVAL STAMPS

Devin Phillips

ocT 3/ 249

EXAMINED FOR ZONING, E RE.S h <
FIRE PREVENTION ONLY, AS TY*

APPROVED CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS,
INCLUDING ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS
WHERE APPLICABLE; ASHRAE GUIDELINE
4: PREPARATION OF OPERATING AND
MAINTENANCE DOCUMENTATION FOR
BUILDING SYSTEMS

C303.3, C408.2.5.2; ASHRAE
90.14.2.2.3, 6.7.2.2, 8.7.2,
7.2.2
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L

<>

151_011

O

|
——L—42" PARAPET
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42" PARAPET

4-9" Eﬁ\_

g —x

1.5 HR FPSC
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SEll:
Sl
S
| ©
1
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:

PERMITTED OBSTRUCTION
AS|PER ZR 23-62 (q)

| —— WEATHERSTRIPPING TO BE
PROVIDED BETWEEN DOOR
AND EXTERIOR WALL.

&
&

6' CLEAR FIRE DEPT.
ROOF TOP ACCESS PATH
AS PER FC504.4.1

DIRECT VENTS & AUTOMATIC DAMPER
& FRESH AIR INTAKE FROM CELLAR

6' CLEAR FIRE DEPT.
ROOF TOP ACCESS PATH
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36'-11"
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ROOF /BULKHEAD PLAN
SCALE: 1/4"=1"-0"

o

STARR
BULKHEAD
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36'-11"

UPPER ROOF PLAN

SCALE: 1/4"=1"-0"

PFS Architect F.C,

150-55¢ 14 Avenue 1st Floor
Whitestone, NY 11357

Tel: (718) 701-5959
Fax: (718) 701-5960

www.platonicsolidsarch.com
info@platonicsolidsarch.com

Architecture  Consulting  Expediting

IT IS A VIOLATION OF THE LAW FOR ANY
PERSON, UNLESS ACTING UNDER THE
DIRECTION OF A LICENSED ARCHITECT, TO
ALTER AN ITEM IN ANY WAY. IF AN ITEM
BEARING THE SEAL OF AN ARCHITECT IS
ALTERED, THE ALTERING ARCHITECT SHALL
AFFIX TO HIS ITEM THE SEAL AND THE
NOTATION "ALTERED BY" FOLLOWED BY HIS
SIGNATURE AND THE DATE OF SUCH
ALTERATION, AND A SPECIFIC DESCRIPTION
OF THE ALTERATION. CONTRACTOR IS TO
VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS & CONDITIONS AT
THE SITE AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES
TO THE ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING
WITH WORK. USE DIMENSIONS. DRAWINGS
ARE NOT TO BE SCALED.

SEAL

PROJECT LOCATION

129-24 Merrick Blvd
Jamaica NY, 11434

OWNER INFORMATION

129-24 Merrick Blvd LLC
77-25 164th St
Queens NY 11432

DRAWING TITLE

Roof/Bulkhead &
Upper-Roof
Floor Plans

B. SALIM

JOB NO.
SCALE
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10/29/18

DATE

DRAWN BY
CHECKED BY

NO. |DATE |REVISION

/\ |01/18/21  |REVISIONS

4 )
APPROVAL STAMPS
Devin K. Phillips
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Date: 02/17/2021
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APPLICATION NO.
DRAWING NO.
0
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LATAN TN
21699790
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RO 0O A O 00O AR A
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Scan Code
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SCALE: 1/4"°=1"-0"

PARAPET

EL: 81.22

BULKHEAD

STAIR BULKHEAD
PERMITTED OBSTRUCTION
AS PER ZR 23-64

9’—8"

EL: 77.72

PARAPET

31_61)

EL: 68.06

ROOF

STUCCO FINISH
AS PER OWNER

91_911

EL: 64.56

DOUBLE GLAZED
WINDOWS (TYP.)

4TH FLOOR

DOUBLE GLAZED
WINDOWS (TYP.)

DOUBLE GLAZED
WINDOWS (TYP.)

91_311

EL: 54.81

DOUBLE GLAZED
WINDOWS (TYP.)

3RD FLOOR

37)—6”

91_311

EL: 45.56

DOUBLE GLAZED
WINDOWS (TYP.)
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DOUBLE GLAZED
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STUCCO FINISH
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EL: 17.81

PFS Architect F.C,

150-55¢ 14 Avenue 1st Floor
Whitestone, NY 11357

Tel: (718) 701-5959
Fax: (718) 701-5960

www.platonicsolidsarch.com
info@platonicsolidsarch.com

Architecture  Consulting  Expediting

IT IS A VIOLATION OF THE LAW FOR ANY
PERSON, UNLESS ACTING UNDER THE
DIRECTION OF A LICENSED ARCHITECT, TO
ALTER AN ITEM IN ANY WAY. IF AN ITEM
BEARING THE SEAL OF AN ARCHITECT IS
ALTERED, THE ALTERING ARCHITECT SHALL
AFFIX TO HIS ITEM THE SEAL AND THE
NOTATION "ALTERED BY" FOLLOWED BY HIS
SIGNATURE AND THE DATE OF SUCH
ALTERATION, AND A SPECIFIC DESCRIPTION
OF THE ALTERATION. CONTRACTOR IS TO
VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS & CONDITIONS AT
THE SITE AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES
TO THE ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING
WITH WORK. USE DIMENSIONS. DRAWINGS
ARE NOT TO BE SCALED.

SEAL

PROJECT LOCATION

129-24 Merrick Blvd
Jamaica NY, 11434

OWNER INFORMATION

129-24 Merrick Blvd LLC
77-25 164th St
Queens NY 11432

DRAWING TITLE

Front & Rear Elevations
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DEPT OF BLDGS#
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21699790

RO AR R AR 0RO 0 0 1
ES099999384

Scan Code

PFS Architect F.C.
150-55¢ 14 Avenue 1st Floor
Whitestone, NY 11357
W w Tel: (718) 701-5959
= PARAPET 5 Fax: (718) 701-5960
- EL: 81.22 -
& i www.platonicsolidsarch.com
% S info@platonicsolidsarch.com
BULKHEAD B B B B B OVER R_Té)&?Hé[();u? %V(V)I\ARFE)U?,\%SLE%E B B B B B B B B B B B B Architecture  Consulting  Expediting
EL: 77.72 B
E IT IS A VIOLATION OF THE LAW FOR ANY
3%’ METAL STUDS @ 16" 0.C. WITH % 3% METAL STUDS @ 16” 0.C. WITH PERSON, UNLESS ACTING UNDER THE
(R-13 CLOSED CELL FOAM INSULATION) z (R-13 CLOSED CELL FOAM INSULATION) DIRECTION OF A LICENSED ARCHITECT, TO
ONE LAYER OF %’ TYPE X GYP. BD. ON INTERIOR SIDE £ ONE LAYER OF %’ TYPE X GYP. BD. ON INTERIOR SIDE ALTER AN ITEM IN ANY WAY. IF AN ITEM
% DENSEGLASS, ON EXTERIOR SIDE 5 %"’ DENSEGLASS, ON EXTERIOR SIDE BEARING THE SEAL OF AN ARCHITECT IS
R=7.561 MIN. EXTERIOR INSULATON : BULKHEAD R 521 M. EXTERIOR INSULATION ALTERED, THE ALTERING ARCHITECT SHALL
AND STUCCO FINISH £ —_— AND STUCCO FINISH AFFIX TO HIS ITEM THE SEAL AND THE
PARAPET - _ 1 - - - - NOTATION "ALTERED BY" FOLLOWED BY HIS
EL: 68.06 SIGNATURE AND THE DATE OF SUCH
E K E © ALTERATION, AND A SPECIFIC DESCRIPTION
§ i E ;e|> OF THE ALTERATION. CONTRACTOR IS TO
ROOF TORCHED DOWN RUBBER ROOF TORCHED DOWN RUBBER ROOF VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS & CONDITIONS AT
o B 3 OVER R-30ci RIGID BOARD INSULATION ) - B OVER R—30ci RIGID BOARD INSULATION : THE SITE AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES
- T T i TO THE ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING
- — I A ~ i WITH WORK. USE DIMENSIONS. DRAWINGS
ﬁu\_ FIRESTOPPING 1 LAYER 5/8” TYPE X GYP. BD.—1 L1 LAYER 5/8" TYPE X GYP. BD. FIRESTOPPING ———| E (3?_1 ;"ECTL%S,_:SDTUCDESLL@FB?:M%UVL’L\THHON) ARE NOT TOBE SCATED.
(1HR. SEPARATION) (1HR. SEPARATION) PENETRATIONS SHALL BE ONE LAYER OF %' TYPE X GYP. BD. ON INJERIOR SIDE SEAL
8" REINFORCED CM.U. 75% SOLID CAULKED, GASKETED OR %’ DENSECLASS, ON EXTERIOR SIDE  _
o | 1 WL STUDS © 16" O.C. WITH 3 GYP. BD. ON NTERR SEAED (TP) R 5l MN. EXTERIOR INSULATON. 1
:I: : e e DWELLING UNITS E AND STUCCO FINISH | >
2L
CASKETED OR SEALED (TP o
FINISHED FLOOR AS PER OWNER FINISHED FLOOR AS PER OWNER ik
4TH FLOOR B OVER METAL JOIST FLOOR & 3" DRAGONBOARD B B B OVER METAL JOIST FLOOR & 3" DRAGONBOARD
EL: 54.81 g x .N') —I f?
I rresrorenc 1 LAYER 5/8" TYPE X GYP. BD.—t T—1 LAYER 5/8" TYPE X GYP. BD. FIRESTOPPING g e 13 oseh GEuL Fo hauLAn
(1HR. SEPARATION) (1HR. SEPARATION) (R-13 CLOSED CELL FOAM INSULATION)
' ' PENETRATIONS SHALL BE ONE LAYER OF 3%’ TYPE X ojp. BD. ON INJERIOR SIDE PROJECT LOCATION
8" REINFORCED CM.U. 75% SOLID CAULKED, GASKETED OR %" DENSEGLASS, ON EXTERIOR SIDE
o | 1 WL TS @ 16" 0. WTH 5 GYP. BD. ON NTERGR AR (W) o5 Wi, DXTEROR WSULATON 77 .
z ) C. . BD. DWELLING UNITS E AND STUCCO FINISH | > 129—24 MGI'I'ICk BlVd
NS ' Jamaica NY, 11434
CASKETED OR SEALED (TP G ’
RO FLOOR o OVER NETAL ST FLOOR & 3 ORAGONEOARD . . . OVER METAL 40T FLOOR & 3 DRAGONEOARD ki OWNER INFORMATION
EL: 45.56 - = s
L il = " " 129-24 Merrick Blvd LLC
Em— FIRESTOPPING 1 LAYER 5/8" TYPE X GYP. BD.—1 L1 LAYER 5/8” TYPE X GYP. BD. FIRESTOPPING — (3F?ﬁ—13M ECTL%LSI-ZSDTUCDESLL@FEJ?\MOIﬁSUvLﬂATHHON) 77-25 164th St
(1HR. SEPARATION) (1HR. SEPARATION) ENETRATIONS SHALL BE ONE LAYER OF 3’ TYPE X GYP. BD. ON INTERIOR DE
8" REINFORCED C.M.U. 75% SOLID CAULKED, GASKETED OR 1%5# D AR TERIOR SIDE Queens NY 11432
e W ot oo e e i ) L L ot
DWELLING UNITS s ~UT~ \/“:K DRAWING TITLE
® N
30'-0" REQUIRED REAR YARD — PENETRATIONS SHALL BE CAULKED, i?
GASKETED OR SEALED (TYP.) -m )
FINISHED FLOOR AS PER OWNER FINISHED FLOOR AS PER OWNER Section A
IND FLOOR B OVER METAL JOIST FLOOR & 3" DRAGONBOARD B B B OVER METAL JOIST FLOOR & 34" DRAGONBOARD = = =
EL: 36.31 T f?
L FRESTOPPING 1 LAYER 5/8" TYPE X GYP, BD.—1 L1 LAYER 5/8" TYPE X GYP. BD. FIRESTOPPING > = § g
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3 I ettt et A T S0 e T
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VRO A OO A RO AR I, AR 0
21699790 ES960009885

DEPT OF BLDGS4 Job Number Scan Code

NO.| LOCATION SIZE MATERIAL | U-FACTOR SGHC VALUE| REMARKS
(€ | OUTSIDE EXIT F-0" X 7-0" | ALUMN/GLASS| 0.30 0.32 AR LEAKAGE < 0.3 CFM/SF OWNER TO SELECT MANUFACTURER
€2 | STARS 3-0" X 6'-8" |HOLLOW METAL| NOT APPLICABLE | NOT APPLICABLE | NEW FPSC 1 1/2 HR
€3 | BOLER 3-0" X 6'-8" |HOLLOW METAL| NOT APPLICABLE | NOT APPLICABLE | NEW FPSC 1 1/2 HR
METER RM 3-0" X 6'-8" |HOLLOW METAL| NOT APPLICABLE | NOT APPLICABLE | NEW FPSC 1 1/2 HR PFS Architect F.C
© | WATER METER RM | 3-0" X 6'=8" |HOLLOW METAL| NOT APPLICABLE | NOT APPLICABLE | NEW FPSC 1 1/2 HR reriitec e
(i) | LOBBY ENTRY 6'~0" X 7'-10"| ALUMN/GLASS| 0.28 0.24 AR LEAKAGE < 0.3 CFM/SF OWNER TO SELECT MANUFACTURER
(12) | LOBBY EXIT 3-0" X 7-0" | WOOD NOT APPLICABLE | NOT APPLICABLE | OWNER TO SELECT MANUFACTURER 150-55¢ 14 Avenue 1st Floor
(13 | BATHROOM 3-0" X 6'-8" | WOOD NOT APPLICABLE | NOT APPLICABLE | OWNER TO SELECT MANUFACTURER Whitestone, NY 11357
LIFT 3’—0" X 6,—8 " WOOD NOT APPLICABLE | NOT APPLICABLE | OWNER TO SELECT MANUFACTURER Tel: (718) 701-5959
(13) | STORE ENTRY 3-0" X 7-10"| ALUMN/GLASS| 0.28 0.24 AR LEAKAGE < 0.3 CFM/SF OWNER TO SELECT MANUFACTURER Fax: (718) 701-5960
Lol Lol . .
(2) | APARTMENT ENTRY | 3'-0" X 6'-8" |HOLLOW METAL| NOT APPLICABLE | NOT APPLICABLE | NEW FPSC 1 1/2 HR B = B B B B B B B B B B B = B PARAPET llszw.p/aton/'cso//'dsarch.com
@ | BEDROOWS 30" X 6-8" | WoOD NOT APPLICABLE | NOT APPLICABLE | OWNER TO SELECT MANUFACTURER = = EL: 81.22 info@platonicsolidsarch.com
@ | LFT ¥-0" X 6'-8" | WOOD NOT APPLICABLE | NOT APPLICABLE | OWNER TO SELECT MANUFACTURER o o o Architecture ~ Consulting  Expediting
BEDROOM CLOSET | 40" X 6'~8" | WOOD NOT APPLICABLE | NOT APPLICABLE | OWNER TO SELECT MANUFACTURER m| & TORCHED DOWN RUBBER ROOF &
(25) | BATHROOM 3'-0" X 6'-8" | WOOD NOT APPLICABLE | NOT APPLICABLE | OWNER TO SELECT MANUFACTURER _ - - - _ OVER R-30ci RIGID BOARD INSULATION B B B BULKHEAD IT IS A VIOLATION OF THE LAW FOR ANY
o o : = EL: 77.72 PERSON, UNLESS ACTING UNDER THE
BEDROOM CLOSET | 2'-4" X 6'~8" | WOOD NOT APPLICABLE | NOT APPLICABLE | OWNER TO SELECT MANUFACTURER : : !
— =51 R DIRECTION OF A LICENSED ARCHITECT, TO
@) | CLOSET 3-6" X 6’8" | WOOD NOT APPLICABLE | NOT APPLICABLE | OWNER TO SELECT MANUFACTURER R11.4ci MIN. EXTERIOR INSULATION ALTER AN ITEM IN ANY WAY. IF AN ITEM
CLOSET 4'-0" X 6'-8" | WOOD NOT APPLICABLE | NOT APPLICABLE | OWNER TO SELECT MANUFACTURER : = 8}; REINFORCED C.M.U. 75% SOLID BEARING THE SEAL OF AN ARCHITECT IS
g E 1%" MTL. STUDS @ 16" O.C.
CLOSET 2'-4” X 6'-8" | WOOD NOT APPLICABLE | NOT APPLICABLE | OWNER TO SELECT MANUFACTURER R-G CLOSED CELL SPRAY FOAM INSULATION ALTERED, THE ALTERING ARCHITECT SHALL
. 5 % GYP. BD. AFFIX TO HIS ITEM THE SEAL AND THE
o = 5 NOTATION "ALTERED BY" FOLLOWED BY HIS
(3) | APARTMENT ENTRY | 3-0" X 6'-8" |HOLLOW METAL| NOT APPLICABLE | NOT APPLICABLE | NEW FPSC 1 1/2 HR ; % | SIGNATURE AND THE DATE OF SUCH
() | BEDROOMS 3-0" X 6'-8" | WOOD NOT APPLICABLE | NOT APPLICABLE | OWNER TO SELECT MANUFACTURER . ] | R A . PARAPET ALTERATION, AND A SPECIFIC DESCRIPTION
T - FL: 68.06
(53 | CLOSET 3-0" X 6'-8" | WOOD NOT APPLICABLE | NOT APPLICABLE | OWNER TO SELECT MANUFACTURER MAX._ALLOW. BLDNG. HT. B : ONE LAYER OF 3 TYPE X GYP. BD. ON INTERIOR SIDE : OF THE ALTERATION. CONTRACTOR IS TO
BEDROOM CLOSET | 4—0" X 6'—8" | WoOD OWNER TO SELECT MANUFACTURER %' DENSEGLASS, ON EXTERIOR SIDE © VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS & CONDITIONS AT
- - NOT APPLICABLE | NOT APPLICABLE 154 FELT OR TYVEK | THE SITE AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES
(3 | BATHROOM 3-0" X 68" | WooD NOT APPLICABLE | NOT APPLICABLE | OWNER TO SELECT MANUFACTURER R ek ENTRIOR INSULATION TORCHED DOWN RUBBER ROOF TO THE ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING
BEDROOM CLOSET | 24" X 6'-8" | WOOD NOT APPLICABLE | NOT APPLICABLE | OWNER TO SELECT MANUFACTURER — E—— OVER R~ J0cl RIGID BOARD INSULATION _ 58024 = WITH WORK. USE DIMENSIONS. DRAWINGS
@) | cLoser 6" X 6-8" | WooD NOT APPLICABLE | NOT APPLICABLE | OWNER TO SELECT MANUFACTURER = = o ARE NOTTO BE SCALED.
CLOSET £-0" X 6'-8" | WOOD NOT APPLICABLE | NOT APPLICABLE | OWNER TO SELECT MANUFACTURER — — SEAL
CLOSET 2-4" X 6'-8" | WooD NOT APPLICABLE | NOT APPLICABLE | OWNER TO SELECT MANUFACTURER ] 1/ LAYER 5/8" TYPE X GYP. BD— FIRESTOPPING —"|
= ] 1HR. SEPARATION H
g = R:11.4ci MIN. EXTERIOR INSULATION ( ) 8" REINFORCED C.M.U. 75% SOLID— g
APARTMENT ENTRY | 30" X 6'-8" |HOLLOW METAL| NOT APPLICABLE | NOT APPLICABLE | NEW FPSC 11/2 HR = o sons 016 o P o114 ML STUDS @ 16" 0. =
BEDROOMS 3-0" X 6'-8" | WOOD NOT APPLICABLE | NOT APPLICABLE | OWNER TO SELECT MANUFACTURER = . ;;GG%OSBE[? CELL SPRAY FOAM INSULATION ® oP. B o H o
CLOSET 3-0" X 6'-8" | WOOD NOT APPLICABLE | NOT APPLICABLE | OWNER TO SELECT MANUFACTURER = 7 o DWELLING UNIT o
BEDROOM CLOSET | 4'-0" X 6'-8" | WOOD NOT APPLICABLE | NOT APPLICABLE | OWNER TO SELECT MANUFACTURER —
BATHROOM 3-0" X 6'-8" | WOOD NOT APPLICABLE | NOT APPLICABLE | OWNER TO SELECT MANUFACTURER =
" n " gn £ = FINISHED FLOOR AS PER OWNER 5
BEDROOM CLOSET | 2'-4” X 6'~8" | WOOD NOT APPLICABLE | NOT APPLICABLE | OWNER TO SELECT MANUFACTURER = OVER WETAL JOIST FLOOR & %* DRAGONBOARD 4TH FLOGR
CLOSET 3-6" X 6'-8" | WOOD NOT APPLICABLE | NOT APPLICABLE | OWNER TO SELECT MANUFACTURER - - F— = EL: 5481
) ” 1 ” : I I § . .
CLOSET #£-0" X 6'-8" | WOOD NOT APPLICABLE | NOT APPLICABLE | OWNER TO SELECT MANUFACTURER s s =
v~ = Z PROJECT LOCATION
CLOSET 2'-4" X 6'-8" | WOOD NOT APPLICABLE | NOT APPLICABLE | OWNER TO SELECT MANUFACTURER : 1 LAYER 5/8" TYPE X 1P, 80— FIRESTOPPING —
— (1HR. SEPARATION) =
R = R—11.4ci MIN. EXTERIOR INSULATION 8" REINFORCED C.M.U. 75% SOLID— £ 1
B — 8" REINFORCED CM.U. 75% SOLID 1% ML, STUDS @ 16 0.C. z 129-24 Merrick Blvd
T = L 14" MTL. STUDS @ 16" O.C. R—11.4ci MIN. EXTERIOR INSULATION = e} }
W/ /\/ D O W S C /—/ E D U L E é = . ;ﬁ—"sc%osBE[g) CELL SPRAY FOAM INSULATION i %' GYP. BD. c|> 2 - J amaica NY, 1 1434
=] o . . =
T e = DWELLING UNIT S
n — - E
NO. | LOCATION SIZE MATERIAL | EXT. FINISH | U-FACTOR| SGHC VALUE | GLASS REMARKS 2 & i [
e 5| = = OWNER INFORMATION
(i) | LoBBY 3-0" X 4-0" | WOOD VINYL 0.30 0.32 INSULATED DUAL-PANE | AIR LEAKAGE < 0.2 CFM/SF OWNER TO SELECT MANUFACTURER > e = 5 .
' am ) ” % a = FINISHED FLOOR AS PER OWNER E = = .
(2) | RETAL 7-6" X 7'-10" | METAL FRAME| VINYL 0.32 0.25 INSULATED DUAL-PANE | AIR LEAKAGE < 0.2 CFM/SF OWNER TO SELECT MANUFACTURER | 2| = OVER METAL JOIST FLOOR & %" DRACONBOARD E ki 3RD FLOOR 129-24 Merrick Blvd LLC
4V« - = o ' EL: 45.56
) ”» ) ” b 5 "I '\I E rr) 77-25 164th St
(21 | TERRACE 9'-0" X 7-0" | WOOD VINYL 0.31 0.25 INSULATED DUAL-PANE | AIR LEAKAGE < 0.2 CFM/SF OWNER TO SELECT MANUFACTURER N ] ) J 2 NY 11432
F — <
(22 | BEDROOM 8'-0" X 4-0" | WOOD VINYL 0.30 0.32 INSULATED DUAL-PANE | AIR LEAKAGE < 0.2 CFM/SF OWNER TO SELECT MANUFACTURER ¥ N = 21 I:QYEsREpsA/RaAnLLF;E X GYP. BD—— FIRESTOPPING—"| S Queens
) » ) » = — ) O
BEDROOM 6-0" X 7-0" | wooD VINYL 0.31 0.25 INSULATED DUAL—PANE | AR LEAKAGE < 0.2 CFM/SF OWNER TO SELECT MANUFACTURER 7 = R-11.4ci MIN. EXTERIOR INSULATION 8" REINFORCED C.M.U. 75% SOLID— =)
© oy = 8" REINFORCED CM.U. 75% SOLID 1% MIL. STUDS @ 16" 0.C. » DRAWING TITLE
LIVING/DINING 6-0" X 7-0" | wooD VINYL 0.31 0.25 INSULATED DUAL—PANE | AR LEAKAGE < 0.2 CFM/SF OWNER TO SELECT MANUFACTURER ] 1% MIL. STUDS @ 16” O.C. R—11.4ci MIN. EXTERIOR INSULATION o
= . ?{-BG%OSBE[? CELL SPRAY FOAM INSULATION 5%’ GYP. BD. CI, o
=] o . .
| DWELLING UNIT 3
9'-0" X 7-0" | WOOD VINYL 0.31 0.25 - AR LEAKAGE < 0.2 CFM/SF OWNER TO SELECT MANUFACTURER = .
(31 | TERRACE 0 X7 INSULATED DUAL-PANE / = Section B & Schedules
(2) | BEDROOM 8-0" X 4-0" | WOOD VINYL 0.30 0.32 INSULATED DUAL-PANE | AR LEAKAGE < 0.2 CFM/SF OWNER TO SELECT MANUFACTURER R YR S N N T 2 i T I N N I Y e N T R Ve T I Ve N ~
(33) | BEDROOM 8'-0" X 4-0" | WOOD VINYL 0.30 0.32 INSULATED DUAL-PANE | AIR LEAKAGE < 0.2 CFM/SF OWNER TO SELECT MANUFACTURER = FINISHED FLOOR AS PER OWNER
— ] OVER METAL JOIST FLOOR & %" DRAGONBOARD IND ELOOR
LIVING/DINING 8'-0" X 4-0" | WOOD VINYL 0.30 0.32 INSULATED DUAL-PANE | AIR LEAKAGE < 0.2 CFM/SF OWNER TO SELECT MANUFACTURER - e = 3631 s 0
_ N : ’ ’ >~ = § =
N N [@))
) ”» ) ” E g >-‘ m j O Q
TERRACE 7-0" X 9-0" | WOOD VINYL 0.31 0.25 INSULATED DUAL—-PANE | AR LEAKAGE < 0.2 CFM/SF OWNER TO SELECT MANUFACTURER il ]  LAYER 5/8" TYPE X GYP. BD—— FIRESTOPPING —| aa a n % S
BEDROOM 3-0" X 4-0" | WOOD VINYL 0.30 0.32 INSULATED DUAL-PANE | AIR LEAKAGE < 0.2 CFM/SF OWNER TO SELECT MANUFACTURER = =311 4ci MIN. EXTERIOR INSULATION (THR. SEPARATION) &" RENFORCED CMLU. 75% SoLlp———] § Z M |0 m »
BEDROOM 8-0" X 4-0" | WooD VINYL 0.30 0.32 INSULATED DUAL—PANE | AR LEAKAGE < 0.2 CFM/SF OWNER TO SELECT MANUFACTURER = =7 RENFORCED CMU. 75% SOLD 1" MTL STUDS @ 16" 0.C. . = z 2 < |E
) ) ) STATRW AY; 44" MTL. STUDS @ 16" O.C. R-11.4ci MIN. EXTERIOR INSULATION e é T g @) <
LIVING /DINING 8'~0" X 4-0" | WooD VINYL 0.30 0.32 INSULATED DUAL-PANE | AR LEAKAGE < 0.2 CFM/SF OWNER TO SELECT MANUFACTURER o - ()0 CLOSED CELL SPRAY FOAW INSULATION % OP.BD. o o a @) = 7! A
FENESTRATION NOTE: = LG L N NO. | DATE | REVISION
AS PER NYCECC 402.4.4 = 1Eit F2L7 -~ /N |o1/18/21 [Rewisions
WINDOWS, SKYLIGHTS AND SLIDING GLASS DOORS SHALL HAVE AN AIR INFILTRATION RATE OF NO MORE THAN 0.3 CFM PER SQUARE FOOT (1.5 \ = FINISHED FLOOR AS PER OWNER
L/S/M2), AND SWINGING DOORS NO MORE THAN 0.5 CFM PER SQUARE FOOT (2.6 L/S/M2), WHEN TESTED ACCORDING TO NFRC 400 OR J = OVER METAL JOIST FLOOR & %" DRAGONBOARD _ w
AAMA/WDMA/CSA 101/1.5.2/A440 BY AN ACCREDITED, INDEPENDENT LABORATORY AND LISTED AND LABELED BY THE MANUFACTURER. I > 27 ™ e A s R > > >N
e SW9vvewe L SOOI YN
R R = L Laver 576 v x o, o0, (e, separaTON)—] DRI, BRI
v NS
R 2 . NN LG & XEGRAARK -
A N AN A AN, = 12" REINFORCED CONC. FOUNDATION WALL AN A A AN ANANIAN NAANAIN )
G ELGRAK = 11" MIL. STUDS @ 16" 0.C. GG L N
N \\\’/< NN —=—— R-7.5ci MIN. CLOSED CELL SPRAY FOAM INSULATION ————————~1 NN ¥ APPROVAL STAMPS
K [STERIAYH § D 5GP B NN
\\// /\\//\\//\ LARAATHE /\\//\\/
7 /\\\//\\\//\ = ACCESSORY CELLAR /\\\//\\\/
R ] R
/\\///\\~‘// u 4" CONCRETE SLAB W/ 10X10X10 W.W.F. OVER //\\///\\/// . .
NE\E = 5 MIL POLY. VAPOR BARRIER OVER 6” AGGREGATE BASE OVER SOIL THROUGHOUT NENE Devin K. Phillips
K S p
o = FINISHED FLOOR AS PER OWNER 4/ CELLAR APPROVED
ate: 02/17/2021
KLLRALLLKLLLALLZLKRLK
LI LLLLLLY, ) g
NN
i \E APPLICATION NO.
SCALE: 1/4"°=1-0"
DRAWING NO.
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DEPT OF BLDGS4 Job Number Scan Code

L IGHTING SCHEDULE | PFS Architect F.C,
NO. | LOCATION WATTS # FIXTURES COMMENTS 150-55¢ 14 Avenue 1st Floor
Whitestone, NY 11357
&, | MAN ENTRY 15 WATTS 4 (105 WATTS) 20W PER LINEAR FOOT OF DOOR WIDTH ALLOWANCE ’
Tel: (718) 701-5959
Fax: (718) 701-5960
<, | OTHER EXTERIOR 15 WATTS 1N (225 WATTS) 20W PER LINEAR FOOT OF DOOR WIDTH ALLOWANCE (718)
(BALCONIES & ROOF TERRACE) . o & www.platonicsolidsarch.com
—— ———— T ] AL info@platonicsolidsarch.com
{:} MEANS OF EGRESS 23 WATTS 21 (4-83 WA-I-I-S) CONTINUQUSLY LlGHTED, C405.2.2 i -.x. O q ..4;._ - S 4;.4: :_4—_ N ‘ o “a . a. S ..4-1. o .-'.,'. : : . .i._"- . __4. -_.q.ﬁ d" . 4 4_.._:_.'. o . '. e :|_| I: ]E:[DE:[ ]:E:[DE:[ ]E:[DE:[ i i .
- T ) e Lt e a e i L . . o SR F ?3&!} - Architecture  Consulting  Expediting
- - PR D :
€ | COMMON/SERVICE AREAS 23 WATTS 46 (1,058 WATTS) " P o
‘ .. L / = / ~ IT IS A VIOLATION OF THE LAW FOR ANY
-5 = @é ﬁ _ PERSON, UNLESS ACTING UNDER THE
{:} LOBBY 25 WATTS 13 (325 WATTS) 4 ’ . [ o = / \ // TN // \ DIRECTION OF A LICENSED ARCHITECT, TO
5 (OTHER THAN EGRESS) ..4 .‘4_.. a \ g l \ '@' 'é}' & é% ALTER AN |TEM IN ANY WAY IF AN |TEM
\ . | /8 6 | \ BEARING THE SEAL OF AN ARCHITECT IS
S 21 | T / \ ALTERED, THE ALTERING ARCHITECT SHALL
DWELLING UNITS 13 WATTS 17 q, ) . \ !
% (1521 WATS) % o = \ // l | l | | AFFIX TO HIS ITEM THE SEAL AND THE
= = & & \ | \ / NOTATION "ALTERED BY" FOLLOWED BY HIS
COMMERCIAL 13 WATTS 45 o 4 B 6 ah \ / \ / SIGNATURE AND THE DATE OF SUCH
@ (565 WATTS) S - = / é;} b, Y & | ALTERATION, AND A SPECIFIC DESCRIPTION
o ;B /\/\ / 6 6 67> 6 OF THE ALTERATION. CONTRACTOR IS TO
; L ;S B N— / | \ /\/\ VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS & CONDITIONS AT
3 " T N R ; — | o / o L / | | THE SITE AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES
U S S DI R S S ST PO S AR e / = 7 l - L TO THE ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING
: _ n J[g“ WITH WORK. USE DIMENSIONS. DRAWINGS
L o I - I\ e LS ' ) ARE NOT TO BE SCALED.
o ] 2 BL BL. S ] N N / = 1=
LIGHTING CONIROLS NARRATIVE | + | | * e N \ e i SEAL
S = e . RN ! - —
. E@ N [
:| 4 — Eal .4 ] \\ | — 6 6
~a — I 4 o / = — -
- e b \ / B
- = BL. N = /\/\ i |
TYPE LOCATION TYPE OF DEVICE INTENT OF CONTROL = @ {Di @ {Di e . == ¢ |y gty b g g g el mm—,}.a! =
3 AN S BL. L o — = i | s CEFETA Y |
MEANS OF EGRESS MANUAL CONTROL MANUAL CONTROL NOT ACCESSIBLE TO PUBLIC oD = . (. "5 = ! I T
(24HR CONTINUALLY ON) c 7N . 4 N N = ] . \ o
. <> _ /|8 N T N oo | Sm_ S __H 1 T ML MO TS ‘H{ﬁ}
I T = 4 = ofp = o - - = = | I T FULILIL = e 1|
; S | — = &N o = 5 eSS I o = [y
$ LOBBY (NON EGRESS) PHOTO SENSOR / TIME SWITCH | AUTOMATICALLY TURNS OFF THE POWER WHEN DAYLIGHT IS AVAILABLE it = = BL. 0 0 B [ 3 ] : | 6|: = '-I-_ =
& BUILDING EXTERIOR OR WHEN TIMER IS SCHEDULED FOR (CONTROLS AS PER C405.2.2 & C405.2.3 = = = : ) | - = = A
( ) ﬂ‘ B —4— = = BL ’ ’_‘-_-_ E l’ = [E] | ﬁl— 'e} : | 10T O PROJECT LOCATION
A 2, —1——-=| 00 8 010 . 1 e —s | | /Q%;\ A L dyeedd -k Bl
¢ SERVICE AREAS OCCUPANCY SENSOR AUTOMATICALLY TURNS ON THE POWER WHEN MOTION IS DETECTED & SHUTS OFF P | N = e = | O // \ I | = e =l B 129-24 Merrick Blvd
AFTER 20 MINS OF ALL OCCUPANTS LEAVING THE SPACE (CONTROLS AS PER L = \ - T .
( : ._,..;#\45 vl = / A \/ \/ | Jamaica NY, 11434
C405.2.1) i - = %) < oFol || S | B ’
M < - * ¢ 7Nk = B é{}
$ WITHIN DWELLING MANUAL CONTROL MANUAL ON/OFF (DIMMER OPTIONAL) 4 = T [ IS L - / = Q | OWNER INFORMATION
UNITS/COMMERCIAL - - | = {}3;1 s B /455 = =<
L e B ] ] = . y | = g? .
“ S — 2 — &mg B R - 5 Q{\; 129-24 Merrick Blvd LLC
o ] ) {jm = 2 n P = / i
LIGHTING NARRATIVE: 5 o 0X 6 B o 2yl ¢ /7/ . / \ 77-25 164th St
T a = = e} H 2] :
ALL LIGHTING SYSTEMS SHALL COMPLY WITH C405. | Y Bws v C 4 - /| N / \ Queens NY 11432
LIGHTING SYSTEMS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH CONTROLS AS SPECIFIED IN SECTIONS C405.2.1, C405.2.2, C405.2.3 AND C405.2.4 -«_‘ = Ao = P ., { l I %
LIGHTING FIXTURES & LOCATION INDICATED ON REFLECTED CEILING PLANS AND LIGHTING SCHEDULE. o =X = a y J \ /
. = = ' Y = @ {5 DRAWING TITLE
PROPOSED BUILDING IS 100% RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNITS AND SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH SECTIONS C405.2 THROUGH C405.5, || Fe—= = ELEC. PANEL= . B B b~ _ /76
PROVIDED THAT THEY COMPLY WITH SECTION R404.1 o J T -1 Py =
PR ; 11 AT Cellar and 1st floor
R404.1 LIGHTING EQUIPMENT— NOT LESS THAN 75 PERCENT OF THE LAMPS IN PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE HIGH-EFFICACY L 4 ) .
LAMPS OR NOT LESS THAN 75 PERCENT OF THE PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL CONTAIN ONLY HIGH—EFFICACY LAMPS. . lichtine plan
1r ghting p
CERTIFICATION THAT INSTALLED LIGHTING CONTROLS MEET REQUIREMENTS OF NYCECC C405 SHALL BE PROVIDED TO BUILDING OWNER WITHIN 90 DAYS
FROM RECEIVING CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY L
. 00
L / S % § =
at > o~ < Q Q
v 7 m ) T S
v M . . N —
e § M A O m
- @) Z 4 < |H
gF = 2 12 5 =
INTERIOR | IGHTING POWFER ALl OWANCE TABLE C405.4.2(1) BUILDING AREA METHOD & REDUCED <y - © - 7 -
LIGHTING POWER EFFECIENCY C406.3 i NO. |DATE |REVISION
/A\ |01/18/21 | REVISIONS
BUILDING AREA TYPE FLOOR AREA | LPD (WTS/SF) ALLOWABLE WATTS PROPOSED WATTS
MULTIFAMILY 6,226.12 SF 7) | 622612 x 0.46 = -
MAX. 0.46 WATTS/SQFT.  (90%) | ec it bite 1,866 WATTS
RETAIL 1,501.86 SF 7 | 1,901.86 x 1.15 =
MAX. 1.13 WATTS/SQFT.  (90%) | 120000 % L2 585 WATTS =
e - ~
| rn APPROVAL STAMPS
F4 —46 x 23 WATTS = 1,058 WATTS F5 —13 x 25 WATTS = 325 WATTS
F7 —45 x 13 WATTS = 585 WATTS
EXTERIOR WATTAGE:
F2 — 1 x 15 WATTS = 15 WATTS EXTERIOR WATTAGE:
FI — 4 x 15 WATTS = 60 WATTS
EXTERIOR [ IGHTING POWER AllLOWANCE ToE ‘23405'5'2(2) HGHTING I *AT LEAST 75% OF FIXTURES IN DWELLING UNIT F2 - 2 x 15 WATTS = 30 WATTS Devin K. Phillips
: FIXTURES TO BE HIGH EFFICACY APPROVED
*AT LEAST 75% OF FIXTURES IN DWELLING UNIT Date
FIXTURES TO BE HIGH EFFICACY e )
BUILDING AREA TYPE LINEAR FEET| LPD (WTS/LF) ALLOWABLE WATTS PROPOSED WATTS
MAIN ENTRY  (F1) 9.0 LF MAX. 20 WATTS/LF OF WIDTH 9.0 x 20 = 180 WATTS 60 WATTS
1
REAR, BALCONIES & ROOF TOP (F2) 45.0 LF MAX. 20 WATTS/LF OF WIDTH 45.0 x 20 = 900 WATTS 165 WATTS APPLICATION NO.
TOTAL 54.0 LF MAX. 20 WATTS/LF OF WIDTH 1,080 WATTS 225 WATTS /
CELIAR FLOOR PLAN 15t FLOOR PLAN
SCALE: N.T.S SCALE- NS
b P DRAWING NO.
7 7
|
0
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BFS Architect F.C.
150-55¢ 14 Avenue 1st Floor
Whitestone, NY 11357
Tel: (718) 701-5959
Fax: (718) 701-5960
_____ - www.platonicsolidsarch.com
- S~ info@platonicsolidsarch.com
IR 2, ¥, © Architecture  Consult t
E;&_u;#w” e A [ | ]7& chitecture  Consulting  Expediting
\
< o N B IT 1S A VIOLATION OF THE LAW FOR ANY
= P ﬂ}/ =~ L PERSON, UNLESS ACTING UNDER THE
-7 7N DIRECTION OF A LICENSED ARCHITECT, TO
l@é % = p@ & | ® ﬁ\ . & & ALTER AN ITEM IN ANY WAY. IF AN ITEM
I \ o , \ | \ 7T $ ‘ BEARING THE SEAL OF AN ARCHITECT IS
/% @% ‘ | \ , s % / ALTERED, THE ALTERING ARCHITECT SHALL
‘ l , | \ I \ / ‘ I ! AFFIX TO HIS ITEM THE SEAL AND THE
\ / ‘ | \ | \ ! / | \ I NOTATION "ALTERED BY* FOLLOWED BY HIS
\ / \ | & g&/ ' i \ / SIGNATURE AND THE DATE OF SUCH
@, /‘%% \ , (ﬁk 643' 3 ¥ \ ¥ & ALTERATION, AND A SPECIFIC DESCRIPTION
[ \ ( \ / AN 6 OF THE ALTERATION. CONTRACTOR IS TO
\ %,95 43@, \ \ %} b \ VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS & CONDITIONS AT
/\/\ \ ! ! /\/\ /V\ \ 6 6 | /\/\ THE SITE AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES
I — =L = - =i =, ! TO THE ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING
= / b ' / 2 = WITH WORK. USE DIMENSIONS. DRAWINGS
/
- e WJ ARE NOT TO BE SCALED.
= o T
0 O e L s 1180 o ' : SEAL
\ \ BULKNEAD
3 gl
’ \ 6 \\%"*ﬂﬁ"“""%—*-_‘% /N l 3\\ 7 ° Ty Q}(w\ =
| // 125 CFM HOOD ABOVE | 1T RN / \\\ DN 15R o | 7 125 CFM HOOD ABOVE DN 15R™= J
| B _(2BCRMMATTS)  y e N | Bpe— _ (28 COM/WATTS) @i
= Qs . - % = R B
FoE S S & [_T_.]IL_& | 5_—&!&'\ V4 :'7 . E nBE 2 £ [
{I;}?’ zuum _:_l T T T YT T T T m:nu’mr'mr T o E____?; - f , 3 Z ;m T T W T I
I 5 = ~———-GE I - = =
= - F == — —
,7\5{\/// = & E 1 6 §.. ) i - - TS 1
—N ‘\ = = O N £ T o (i ‘\ = = 111 T T PROJECT LOCATION
<\j} zm i J% } é ‘ ‘ | <\& E N E :
L 1O By ] | . -
et | A .Y i | M| . : E = i | — 129-24 Merrick Blvd
\ Pz = \ N — Jamaica NY, 11434
| sf %, | | /e e
-7 / /\/\ g PR / OWNER INFORMATION
AN = ' Mec_ ) T — B ' :
< O B ' =N - ¢ baN= 129-24 Merrick Blvd LLC
N |
1A TR I _ % Q— 1 O O //.z ! . Q 77-25 164th St
£ £ = / % £ ) /7 / { Queens NY 11432
N T T R - \ — et R L / \
r L & | /// '/ \ | L2 2] | // / !/ ‘
"CFM HOOD AE = 125 CFM HOOD ABOVE = 1l |
q ‘zﬁzf’.f“m':j’,"v&f‘%?“ :’l/ / T‘ _ﬂ\/\/ ‘ /, (2.8 CFM/WATTS) //H ’l T W ‘ /’ PRAWING THEE
-~ —
=" \ - ! \ |
= %// ,: | \ S 5 1.——1—1 4 %} \ ‘\ S5 2nd-4th floor &
| . .
8| Foe Q"N \ \ & | e i \ Bulkhead lighting plan
R A _ﬂ\\ \\ ~ o T R _|_’ '\ ~
S e RIS s T
\ Fa / \ \ gf/ | / \ b B | =
/ ! / | M &
SN S | 1 B | | S 2| S
~— / |\ // /I |\ // § ‘g o % = ‘% i
/ / 3| "é =
/ {{}6\"’//@6 / Qs\\«//{&e % 5 18 |18 |8
—— /
——— 7T NO. [DATE |REVISION
5 —; fac 5
/ |
l \
i \
\ \$ &
\
6. 6
5 - /7/4'36 ~——7
M / APi Devin Eiiimgg lS
‘ * TERIOR PROPOSED WATTAGE: 0CT 34208
INTERIOR_PROPOSED WATTAGE: INTERIOR PROPOSED WATTAGE: INTERIOR PROPOSED WATTAGE: .
F3 - 6 x 23 WATIS = 15?)% mﬁgz F3—(6 x 23 WATTS ) X 2 = 276 WATTS F3~1x 23 WATTS = 23 WATTS EXAMINED FOR ZONIG, EGK o
F6 -39 x 13 WATTS = F6 —(38 x 13 WATTS) X 2 = 1,014 WATTS O WATTAGE FIRE PREVENTION ONLY,
.
EXTERIOR_WATTAGE: X " : CXERIOR WATIAGE.
F2 -5 x 15 WATIS = 75 WATTS E)z(m—(?i Yém%'s )X2 = 150 WATTS T AT T
*AT LEAST 75% OF FIXTURES IN DWELLING UNIT
#AT LEAST 75% OF FIXTURES IN DWELLING UNIT , FIXTURES. T0 BE HiGH EFFIGACY
AT LEAST 75% OF FIXTURES IN DWELLING UNIT
FIXTURES TO BE HIGH EFFICACY PAT LEAST TS% OF FIKTURES N
APPLICATION NO
DEPT BLDGS Job No. 421699790
O
i
2nd FLOOR PLAN 3rd & 4th TYPICAL FLOOR PLAN ROOF /BULKHEAD PLAN
SCALE: N.T.S SCALE: N.T.S SCALE: N.T.S DRAWING NO.
'
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CELLAR FLOOR PLAN

SCALE: 1/8"=1"-0"

MECH. §
i ROOM
| I = = \CUN T Iy :
\DIRECT VENTS
UP TO ROOF 3
WATER

METER 3 /

' METER ROOM /

HALLWAY

PROGRAMMABLE
[THERMOSTAT

PROGRAMMABLE
THERMOSTAT

Ist FLOOR PLAN

SCALE: 1/8"=1"-0"

&%
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S
S
3
&
RS
&%
RS
9,
%
%
&%

THERMOSTAT

PROGRAMMABLE

THERMOSTAT

DS
ot
......

[/’PROGRAMMABLE

2nd FLOOR PLAN

_______

SCALE: 1/8"=1"-0"

PROGRAMMABLE
[THERMOSTAT

______

HALLWAY

PROGRAMMABLE
THERMOSTAT

3rd & 4th TYPICAL FLOOR PLAN
SCALE: 1/8"=1—0"

AUTOMATIC SHUTOFF
DAMPER

DAMPER TO BE PROVIDED.
UP TO 1ST FLOOR

ROOF /BULKHEAD PLAN

SCALE: 1/8"=1-0"

PFS Architect F.C,

150-55¢ 14 Avenue 1st Floor
Whitestone, NY 11357

Tel: (718) 701-5959
Fax: (718) 701-5960

www.platonicsolidsarch.com
info@platonicsolidsarch.com

Architecture  Consulting — Expediting

IT IS A VIOLATION OF THE LAW FOR ANY
PERSON, UNLESS ACTING UNDER THE
DIRECTION OF A LICENSED ARCHITECT, TO
ALTER AN ITEM IN ANY WAY. IF AN ITEM
BEARING THE SEAL OF AN ARCHITECT IS
ALTERED, THE ALTERING ARCHITECT SHALL
AFFIX TO HIS ITEM THE SEAL AND THE
NOTATION "ALTERED BY" FOLLOWED BY HIS
SIGNATURE AND THE DATE OF SUCH
ALTERATION, AND A SPECIFIC DESCRIPTION
OF THE ALTERATION. CONTRACTOR IS TO
VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS & CONDITIONS AT
THE SITE AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES
TO THE ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING
WITH WORK. USE DIMENSIONS. DRAWINGS
ARE NOT TO BE SCALED.

SEAL

PROJECT LOCATION

129-24 Merrick Blvd
Jamaica NY, 11434

OWNER INFORMATION

129-24 Merrick Blvd LLC
77-25 164th St
Queens NY 11432

MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT NARRATIVE

ANY PIPING REQUIRED FOR BOILERS
SHALL BE INSULATED
AS PER TABLE C403.2.10

INSULATION
THICKNESS 2" MIN

BOILER PIPING 4" to <8"
(141° F - 200°F)

INSULATION TO BE EITHER OF THE FOLLOWING:

e HIGH DENSITY FIBERGLASS SHAPED FOR PIPES

e BLANKETS OR BATTS OF FIBERGLASS OR
MINERAL WOOL

e SPRAY-ON CERAMIC

e SPRAY-ON FOAM

DRAWING TITLE

Cellar -Roof Mechanical

HEATING: 40,000 BTU/h

pd
EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE
ITEM TYPE # OF UNITS | MAKE MODEL # CAPACITY EFFICIENCY
HOT WATER HEATER 8 MAKE: A.O SMITH GCR-40 0.62 ENERGY FACTOR

*W/ OUTDOOR SETBACK CONTROL

BL GAS FIRED BOILERS 8 WILLIAMSON

GWA105

HEATING: 105,000 BTU/h

83% AFUE

INTERIOR DESIGN TEMPERATURES USED FOR HEATING AND COOLING LOAD CALCULATIONS SHALL BE MAXIMUM 72°F FOR HEATING AND MINIMUM 75°F FOR COOLING.

EQUIPMENT SHALL BE SIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASHRAE/ACCA 183 OR
SIMILAR SECTION OF THE COMMERCIAL CODE OF N.Y.S.

HEATING CAPACITY OF BOILER = 105,000 BTUs x 8 UNITS= 840,000 BTUs

840,000 BTUs > 600,000 BTU/h

NARRATIVE:

SEQUENCES OF OPERATION—FURNISH AND MOUNT ALL DEVICES AS REQUIRED TO PERFORM THE SEQUENCES OF OPERATION:

A. HEATING UNITS:

1.

SN

UNITS SHALL BE AUTOMATICALLY STATED AND STOPPED VIA AN INDIVIDUAL DIGITALLY PROGRAMMABLE HEATING/COOLING

THERMOSTAT WITH SEVEN-DAY TIME CLOCK CONTROL AND [LOCKING COVER OR TOTAL KEYPAD LOCKOUT WITH PASSWORD

OVERRIDE] LOCATED WITHIN THE SEVERED SPACE. THE TIME SCHEDULE TO BE DETERMINED BY OWNER (E.G 8:00AM TO
6:00PM). THERMOSTATS TO INCLUDE TIMED OVERRIDE CAPABILITY TO OVERRIDE THE CLOCK SETTING IN THREE (3) HOUR

INCREMENTS (ADJUSTABLE).

THERMOSTATS TO INCLUDE MULTIPLE STAGES AS REQUIRED BY EQUIPMENT CONTROLLED.

HEAT MODULE:

THE HEATING/COOLING THERMOSTAT SHALL ENGAGE THE HEATER IN STAGES TO MAINTAIN A SPACE TEMPERATURE OF 72

DEGREES (ADJUSTABLE)

B. VARIABLE AR VOLUME BOXES:
PROVIDE ROOM THERMOSTATS (SENSOR). ONE PER VAV BOX. LOCATED AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS TO MAINTAIN A 75F

1.

2.

SPACE TEMPERATURE (ADJUSTABLE)
THERMOSTATS /SENSORS:
a.) THERMOSTATS/ SENSORS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR EACH VAV BOX.

b.) ALL ROOM THERMOSTATS/SENSORS SHALL HAVE LOCAL READOUT AND LOCAL ADJUSTMENT. ALL TEMPERATURE SENSORS

ASSOCIATED WITH SUPPLEMENTAL AIR CONDITIONAL SYSTEM SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A MANUAL OVERRIDE BUTTON TO

ENGAGE THE SUPPLEMENTAL SYSTEM AFTER PRE-PROGRAMMED HOURS IN 1 HOUR INCREMENTS FOR 1 HOUR (ADJUSTABLE)

C. EXHAUST/TRANSFER FANS:
FANS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH ELECTRONIC TYPE ADJUSTABLE TIME CLOCKS INITIALLY SET TO THE BUILDING'S HOURS OF
OPERATIONS. COORDINATE WITH ARCH/OWNER FOR EXACT LOCATION(S) INSTALL SPEED CONTROLLER AT FAN ABOVE HUNG

1.

CEILING FOR WIRING BY ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR.

ITEM TYPE OF DEVICE LOCATION INTENT
HOT WATER SERVICE
CONTROLS SHALL AUTOMATICALLY TURN OFF THE PUMP WHEN THE WATER IN THE CIRCULATION LOOP IS AT THE
HOT WATER HEATER MECHANICAL ROOM | DESIRED TEMPERATURE AND WHEN THERE IS NO DEMAND FOR HOT WATER.
CONTROLS SHALL LIMIT THE TEMPERATURE OF THE WATER ENTERING THE COLD-WATER PIPING TO 104F (407C)
COMBINATION MECHANICAL ROOM | BOILER FOR HEAT
BL. BOILER/WATER HEATER

plan
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6" SANITARY LINE TO HOUSE TRAP

SANITARY WATER RISER DIAGRAM

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

ROOF R.D. R.D. RD. RD
A\ U
FOURTH FLOOR
THIRD_FLOOR
SECOND FLOOR
FIRST FLOOR
F.AL
’— —
CELLAR _AD. AD. AD. AD. TEEL PLATE
4 0. COI |T T | 6" STORM LINE
6” STORM LINE TO DRYWELLS 6 STOTRAAA FI,_INE T0 TO STORM SEWER

STORM WATER RISER DIAGRAM

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

/N

ROOF

TO STREET CONNECTION y

(
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wl: |
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é |
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-
% |
SINK K
|
THIRD FLOOR |
" |
%|- 13 |
SINK | .
' |
TuB .
SECOND FLOOR |
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%] | |
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g
ai A :
r - B0 7 SPRINKLER SYSTEM )
| WATER WATER WATER WATER WATER WATER WATER WATER
| HEATER HEATER HEATER HEATER HEATER HEATER HEATER HEATER
ISTEEL CELLAR
|T 6" SANITARY LINE
TO SANITARY SEWER
DOMESTIC WATER RISER DIAGRAM
SCALE: NOT TO SCALE
ROOF
COOKING COOKING
RANGE _1%" RANGE _1%"
X X
FOURTH FLOOR T T I I
COOKING COOKING
RANGE “%" RANGE “%"
THIRD_FLOOR T T X I I X
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GAS RISER DIAGRAM
SCALE: NOT TO SCALE NYCECC PROVISION ITEM DESCRIPTION CODE PRESCRIPTIVE VALUE | PROPOSED DESIGN VALUE
CITATION

TABLE C404.2

HOT WATER HEATER

MAKE: A.0 SMITH
MODEL: GCR-40
*W/ OUTDOOR SETBACK CONTROL
*W/ HEAT TRAP

CAPACITY: < 75,000 BTU/h

CAPACITY: 40,000 BTU/h
ENERGY FACTOR:  0.62

TABLE €403.2.3(5)

GAS FIRED BOILERS

MAKE: WILLIAMSON
MODEL: GWA105

CAPACITY: < 300,000 BTU/h
MIN. EFFICIENCY: 80% AFUE

CAPACITY: 105,000 BTU/h
EFFICIENCY:  83% AFUE

MECHANICAL NOTE:

EQUIPMENT SHALL BE SIZED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ACCA MANUAL
J OR SIMILAR SECTION OF THE
RESIDENTIAL CODE OF N.Y.S.

SLEEVE AND WATERTIGHT CAULK

/ 36" 10 60"

<t 7’ 4 : 4 - '

A a4 a4 g, . . .

. -44 “'44.
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.4

- -

= =
= o CAST IRON |4
5 PIPE
S . o

. 4’ . o . ) < . R o

N 4.._.4 A : . '
L "4 a4

[YPICAL HOUSE [RAFP DETAILS

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

GRIT CHAMBER DETAILS

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE
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SECTION VIEW PLAN VIEW

SERVICE WATER PIPE INSULATION DESIGN IS BASED ON TABLE C403.2 WHERE

o FLUID TEMPERATURE RANGE AND USAGE-

o NOMINAL PIPE SIZE IS %"

141" F-200" F

o MINIMUM PIPE INSULATION IS 1.5" THICKNESS

SERVICE WATER PIPING MAX ALLOWABLE PIPE VOLUME METHOD

o NOMINAL PIPE SIZE IS %"
¢ VOLUME: 1.5 OUNCE/FT

e PROPOSED MAX WATER PIPE LENGTH: 30FT.
MAX VOL: 30 x 1.5 = 45 OUNCES - 0.35 GAL < 0.5 GAL

GRATE

DRYWELL NOTES:

1. DRYWELLS AS MANUFACTURED BY CARLSON PRECAST INC., KINGSPARK, NY
2. MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS:

CONCRETE:

REINFORCING STEEL:

STRENGTH
CEMENT
AGGREGATES
WATER

REBARS
WELDED WIRE FABRIC

4000 PSI 28 DAYS
ASTM C-150
ASTM C-33

PURE, POTABLE

ASTM A-615, GRADE 40
ASTM A-185

4. FOR 4'-0" ¢ DRYWELLS PROVIDE 4" COVER FOR NON—TRAFFIC AREAS,
6" COVER FOR TRAFFIC AREAS.

5. FOR 8-0"¢ DRYWELLS PROVIDE 6" COVER FOR NON—TRAFFIC AREAS,
8" COVER FOR TRAFFIC AREAS.

6. IF BOTTOM OF DRYWELL IS NOT WITHIN 12" OF A POROUS STRATUM
PROVIDE A 5" X 7° SAND COLUMN AS PER SECT. P110.13(C)(A)

DRYWELL RING DIA. VARIES

DEPTH 2 METAL PLATE COVER
VARIES . GRADE
RN
™ INLET PIPE
12" MIN. GRAVEL <
ENVELOPE 3 =
>
i &
S FILTER FABRIC WRAP
1” DIA. HOLES @ 4" 0.C.
ki P 3" STONE
5 x 7" SAND COLUMN
olul 2-0 CONNECTION TO
2= yr POROUS STRATUM
== )
SE< 7 24" PVC PIPE
o6 =
oo »m

GRADE

3/8" STEEL REMOVABLE
COVER WITH LIFTING LUGS

SECTION

L — HORIZONTAL VENT

(IF REQUIRED)

CONTROL JOIN]
. SEE SCHEDULE
AND SPECIFICATION \ /FLOOR LINE

LOCKING DEVICE — | o

DOME WRE — | .
STRAINER

4” MINIMUM _—

CONCRETE ALL
SIDES AND
BOTTOM

NO—HUB COUPLING (TYP.)

GROUT WITH
MANUFACTURER'S VINY
SEALANT IN ACCORDANC

WITH MANUFACTURER'S
WRITTEN INSTRUCTION

RISE VENT TO ABOVE FIXTURE
FLOOD RIM BEFORE EXTENDING
HORIZONTALLY.

K

ASTE PIPE. EXTEND TO NEAREST WALL
AS SHOWN ON PLANS.

DEEP SEAL P-TRAP

TRENCH DRAIN DETAIL

NO SCALE

AS PER NYECCC C403.2.10

WATER PIPING 1" to <1)4" (141° F - 200°F)
MIN. PIPE INSULATION THICKNESS 1.5"

WATER PIPING 14" to <4" (141° F - 200°F)
MIN. PIPE INSULATION THICKNESS 2"

[DS]WATER PIPE INSULATION DETAIL

VARIES

|

CLEANOUTS
/ ; RUNNING
TRAP

14" 10 31”

21" T0 50”

TRAP_ELEVATION

BOILER
PIPING

MINERAL WOOL
e SPRAY-ON CERAMIC
e SPRAY-ON FOAM

ANY PIPING REQUIRED FOR
BOILER SHALL BE INSULATED
WITH MIN R-3 INSULATION

ANY PIPING REQUIRED FOR H.W.H
SHALL BE INSULATED WITH MIN
R—=3 INSULATION

INSULATION

R-3 MIN

INSULATION TO BE EITHER OF THE FOLLOWING:
e HIGH DENSITY FIBERGLASS SHAPED FOR PIPES
e BLANKETS OR BATTS OF FIBERGLASS OR

PFS Architect F.C,

150-55¢ 14 Avenue 1st Floor
Whitestone, NY 11357

Tel: (718) 701-5959
Fax: (718) 701-5960

www.platonicsolidsarch.com
info@platonicsolidsarch.com
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GENERAL NOJTES

1. WORK MUST CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENT OF THE NEW YORK CITY BUILDING CODE,
FIRE DEPARTMENT REGULATIONS AND ALL APPLICABLE LAWS, UTILITY COMPANY
REQUIREMENTS AND THE BEST TRADE PRACTICES AS WELL AS THE PROJECT SAFETY
PLAN AND PROGRAM AND CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO
COMMENCING WORK, AND SHALL REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN DRAWING AND
FIELD CONDITION TO THE PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR REGISTERED ARCHITECT AND
SHALL BE NOTIFIED IN WRITING PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK.

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE, AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR, ALL MEASUREMENTS
REQUIRED FOR PROPER EXECUTION OF THE WORK. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY
DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS AT THE WORK SITE SO THAT ALL WORK WILL BE
PROPERLY JOINED TO THE EXISTING WORK. BEFORE COMMENCING WORK, HE SHALL
EXAMINE ALL EXISTING WORK ON WHICH HIS WORK IS IN ANY WAY DEPENDENT FOR
PERFECT WORKMANSHIP ACCORDING TO THE INTENT OF THESE SPECIFICATIONS AND
SHALL REPORT TO THE ENGINEER ANY CONDITIONS WHICH WILL PREVENT HIM FROM
PERFORMING HIS WORK IN A FIRST CLASS MANNER.

4, QUALIFIED ENGINEER SHALL BE ON SITE FOR CONTROLLED INSPECTION THROUGHOUT THE
ENTIRE CONSTRUCTION OF UNDEPINNING/EXCAVATION AS PER NYC BUILDING CODE.

CONCRETE NOTES

1. DESIGN MATERIALS AND METHOD OF CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH NEW YORK CITY
BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR REINFORCED CONCRETE ACl 318 2002 OF THE
AMERICAN CONCRETE INSTITUTE.

2. THE MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH AT 28 DAYS FOR ALL CONCRETE SHALL BE 4000
PSl.

3. ALL CONCRETE FORM WORK SHALL BE CLEAN AND FREE FROM ANY DEBRIS.

EXCAVATION NOIES

1. PRIOR COMMENCING ANY WORK, CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS IN THE
FIELD.

2. THE DESIGN OF THE SOIL RETENTION SYSTEM WILL BE PROVIDED BY THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY AND FULLY RESPONSIBLE
FOR DESIGN, INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE OF SHEETING AND SHORING. THE
GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL ENGAGE AN ENGINEER LICENSED IN THE STATE OF NEW
YORK TO DESIGN SHEETING AND SHORING NECESSARY TO  CONSTRUCT FOUNDATION.
TEMPORARY  SHEETING AND SHORING DESIGN SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ENGINEER
FOR REVIEW.

3. ALL EXCAVATION SHALL BE BASED ON ENGINEERED DRAWINGS PREPARED BY THE
CONTRACTOR  INCLUDING PLANS AND SECTIONS OF EXCAVATION SEQUENCES.

4. THE GENERAL EXCAVATION ACROSS THE SITE SHALL NOT EXTEND DEEPER THAN THE
FOUNDATION ELEVATION. THE EXCAVATIONS FOR FOOTINGS, GRADE BEAMS, PITS, SLABS,
ETC. SHALL BE EXCAVATED ON AN INDIVIDUAL, LOCALIZED BASIS.

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE POSITIVE PROTECTION (MAT/SHEET COVERINGS) FOR
ALL EXCAVATION SLOPES TO PROTECT THEM FROM INSTABILITY AND DETERIORATION DUE

TO RAIN, WIND OR SNOW/ICE.

6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SURFACE DRAINAGE CHANNELS AND SUMPS AND
SUMP PUMPS TO PROTECT ALL EXCAVATIONS FROM FLOODING. FLOODING OF ANY
PREPARATION AND APPROVAL OF THE SUBGRADE.

7. THE CONTRACTOR'S SOIL TESTING LABORATORY SHALL REVIEW AND MONITOR THE
EXCAVATION, DEWATERING AND SOIL RETENTION SYSTEMS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
PROVIDE, INSTALL AND SURVEY:

7.1. VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL MOVEMENTS OF THE TOP OF THE SOIL RETENTION

SYSTEM: AND

BENCHMARKS ADJACENT TO AND AWAY FROM THE SITE PERIMETER FOR VERTICAL

AND HORIZONTAL MOVEMENTS.

7.2.

8. UTILITY IDENTIFICATION AND EXPLORATION AS NECESSARY BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

9. COORDINATE ALL WORK WITH PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR UNDER GROUND
UTILITY AND GROUNDING REQUIREMENTS.

SOLDIER /SHEET PILE NOTES

1. SOLDIER/SHEET PILES TO BE INSTALLED BY DRILLING METHOD ONLY.

2. ALL THE PILES SHALL BE INSTALLED AT LOCATIONS AS SHOWN ON CONTRACTORS
DRAWINGS.

3. LAYOUT PILE LOCATION BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR (SURVEYED IN PLACE).

4. PLACE SOLDIER/SHEET PILES ACCORDING TO SIZE, LENGTH AND UP TO TIP ELEVATION
AS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS.

SHEETING AND BRACING NOTES

1. PRIOR TO COMMENCING ANY WORK, CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS IN THE
FIELD.

2. THE BOTTOM ELEVATION AND CONFIGURATION OF THE EXISTING FOOTINGS AS SHOWN
ARE APPROXIMATE.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ENGINEER OF RECORD OF ANY DIFFERENCES NOTED
FROM THE CONDITIONS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS THROUGHOUT THE EXCAVATION.

4. UTILITY IDENTIFICATION AND EXPLORATION AS NECESSARY BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

5. MATERIAL FOR ALL SOLDIER/SHEET PILES, WALERS, RAKERS AND BRACKETS SHALL BE
IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM A36.

6. ALL TIMBER LAGGING SHALL BE SOUTHERN PINE, DOUGLAS FIR, OR MIXED OAK
CONSTRUCTION GRADE WHICH MEETS THE SHEETING AND BRACING DESIGN.

7. ALL STEEL WELDING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF THE LAWS
STRUCTURAL WELDIING CODE D1.1. ELECTRODES SHALL BE E70XX.
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Ist FLOOR PLAN

SCALE: N.T.S

PF5S Architect FP.C.,

- 150-55¢ 14 Avenue 1st Floor
Whitestone, NY 11357

Tel: (718) 701-5959
Fax: (718) 701-5960

www.platonicsolidsarch.com
info@platonicsolidsarch.com

Architecture  Consulting  Expediting

IT IS A VIOLATION OF THE LAW FOR ANY
PERSON, UNLESS ACTING UNDER THE
DIRECTION OF A LICENSED ARCHITECT, TO
ALTER AN ITEM IN ANY WAY. IF AN ITEM
BEARING THE SEAL OF AN ARCHITECT IS
ALTERED, THE ALTERING ARCHITECT SHALL
AFFIX TO HIS ITEM THE SEAL AND THE
NOTATION "ALTERED BY" FOLLOWED BY HIS
SIGNATURE AND THE DATE OF SUCH
ALTERATION, AND A SPECIFIC DESCRIPTION
OF THE ALTERATION. CONTRACTOR IS TO
VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS & CONDITIONS AT
THE SITE AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES
TO THE ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING
WITH WORK. USE DIMENSIONS. DRAWINGS
ARE NOT TO BE SCALED.

SEAL

PROJECT LOCATION

129-24 Merrick Blvd
Jamaica NY, 11434
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2nd FLOOR PLAN
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OWNER INFORMATION

129-24 Merrick Blvd LLC
77-25 164th St
Queens NY 11432
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IT IS A VIOLATION OF THE LAW FOR ANY
PERSON, UNLESS ACTING UNDER THE
DIRECTION OF A LICENSED ARCHITECT, TO
ALTER AN ITEM IN ANY WAY. IF AN TEM
BEARING THE SEAL OF AN ARCHITECT IS
ALTERED, THE ALTERING ARCHITECT SHALL
AFFIX TO HIS ITEM THE SEAL AND THE
NOTATION "ALTERED BY" FOLLOWED BY HIS
SIGNATURE AND THE DATE OF SUCH
ALTERATION, AND A SPECIFIC DESCRIPTION
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STUD

\ TRACK
EXPANSION OR /
ANCHOR BOLT

EACH FLANGE

SLAB ON GRADE

WHERE LEDGE IS PROVIDED
FOR THE SUPPORT OF A
VENEER, THE LEDGE SHALL
BE LOCATED AT LEAST ONE
COURSE OR 1-1/2" BELOW
THE SLAB ELEVATION

BASE OF WALL AT SLAB ON GRADE@

RAFTER OR
TOP CHORD

CONTINUOUS
BRIDGING

AS REQUIRED
ALIGN JOIST &
RAFTER OVER WALL
JOIST OR BOTTOM STUD BELOW

CHORD CONNECTED
TO RAFTER

DISTRIBUTION MEMBER
WHERE JOISTS DO NOT ALIGN
WITH STUDS BELOW

ROOF EAVE@

JOIST
TRACK

CLIP ANGLE
AS REQD. N

EXTERIOR
SHEATHING

EXPANSION OR
ANCHOR BOLT

NOTE:
PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING
AND BRIDGING AS REQUIRED

NOTE: SEE B.21 FOR
ALTERNATE DETAILS

FLOOR JOISTS PARALLEL TO FOUNDATION

B.3

CONTINUO
BRIDGING
AS REQUIRED.

RAFTER OR
TOP CHORD

CONTINUOUS ANGLES

FASTEN W/ SCREW AT
EACH MEMBER (TYP.) +

I

SOFFIT FRAMING /

AS REQUIRED WALL STUD

SHEATHING

NOTE:
WHERE AXIAL LOAD
BEARING MEMBERS DO NOT
ALIGN VERTICALLY, PROVIDE
DETAIL F.1

ROOF EAVE AND SOFFIT @

™y \
JOIST CR

BOTTOM CHORD

T CLIP ANGLE
L~ BETWEEN MEMBERS

OPENING IN JOISTS/RAFTERS@

JOIsT
FASTENERS
AS REQ'D.
\JO!ST HANGER:

SIZE AS REQUIRED
BY DESIGN

HORIZONTALLY STABILIZE
HANGER AS REQ’D.

JOISTS SUPPORTED BY STEEL BEAM (UPSET SHALLOW BEAM) .

PFS Architect P.C.

150-55¢ 14 Avenue 1st Floor
Whitestone, NY 11357

Tel: (718) 701-5959
Fax: (718) 701-5960

www.platonicsolidsarch.com
info@platonicsolidsarch.com

Architecture  Consulting  Expediting

IT IS A VIOLATION OF THE LAW FOR ANY
PERSON, UNLESS ACTING UNDER THE
DIRECTION OF A LICENSED ARCHITECT, TO
ALTER AN ITEM IN ANY WAY. IF AN ITEM
BEARING THE SEAL OF AN ARCHITECT IS
ALTERED, THE ALTERING ARCHITECT SHALL
AFFIX TO HIS ITEM THE SEAL AND THE
NOTATION "ALTERED BY" FOLLOWED BY HIS
SIGNATURE AND THE DATE OF SUCH
ALTERATION, AND A SPECIFIC DESCRIPTION
OF THE ALTERATION. CONTRACTOR IS TO
VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS & CONDITIONS AT
THE SITE AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES
TO THE ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING
WITH WORK. USE DIMENSIONS. DRAWINGS
ARE NOT TO BE SCALED.

-1 CLIP ANGLE, NO LESS THAN
A THAN JOIST DEPTH MINUS 1/2"

ML e ATTACH CLIP AND TRACK
TO CONCRETE W/EXPANSION
OR ANCHOR BOLTS

FLOOR JOIST SUPPORT AT CONTINUOUS WALL @

SHEATHING

SCREWS AS REQ'D.

OR CROSS MEMBER AS
COPE_FLANGES - REQ'D. TO BRACE WALL~
OF CROSS STUD _ SCREW AS REQ'D.

4\,N0N—L0AD BEARING WALL

TOP_OF NON-LOAD BEARING WALL PARALLEL TO JOISTS @

STUD: o
ALIGN WITH

FLOOR JOIST

BELOW

2 SCREWS
© EACH STUD
TO JOIST BELOW
(FARSIDE)

ATTACH TRACK TO
JOIST W/ SCREWS
© EACH FLANGE
(NOT REQ'D. IF
WEB STIFFENER

IS USED)

WEB STIFFENER
AS REQ'D.(THIS SIDE

OR FIT B
JOIST FLANGE)

SHEATHING
JOIST TRACK:

SCREW TRACK TO TRACK
ADJACENT TO SUPPORTS

NOTE: JOIST:
WHERE AXIAL LOAD ALIGN WITH
BEARING MEMBERS DO NOT WALL STUD
ALIGN VERTICALLY, PROVIDE BELOW

DETAIL F.1 AND/OR DETAL B.21

FLOOR FRAMING AT EXTERIOR WALL@

ATTACH TRACK TO
JOIST W/ SCREWS
© EACH FLANGE

JOIST
TRACK

EACH
TO JOIST BELOW
(FARSIDE)

WEB STIFFENER AS REQ'D.

(THIS SIDE OR FIT BETWEEN
JOIST FLANGES—~ NOT REQ'D.
WHEN SOLID BLOCKING IS USED.)

JOIST:
ALIGN WITH
STUD BELOW

MULTIPLE

(6‘4@%
2y, CONTINUOUS JOIST
Q(gs,o TRACK OR MEMBERS
W CLIP ANGLES AS REQ'D.
NOTES: ¢ OR DESIGN
1. PROVIDE CONT. BRIDGING Ugy MEMBERS TO
BETWEEN EACH JOIST & Oy CONTINUE TO
AT LOWER WALL — SEE F.6. O, % BEARING WALL
2. SOLID BLOCKING IN EVERY ) Oy,
OTHER SPACE MAY BE USED My,

3.

iN LIEU OF BRIDGING — SEE F.4 Y
WHERE AXIAL LOAD BEARING \
MEMBERS DO NOT ALIGN

VERTICALLY PROVIDE DETALL F.1

FLOOR CANTILEVER (5 o

SCREW JOIST

NOTE: SEE B.21 FOR
ALTERNATE DETAILS

FLOOR JOISTS PARALLEL TO EXTERIOR WALL (g 5

JOIST & TRACK
HEADER AS REQ'D.
BY DESIGN
ADDITIONAL MEMBERS
AS REQUIRED
JOIST & TRACK
HEADER AS REQ'D.
BY DESIGN
JOIST HEADER TO BUILT-UP_JOISTS .2
SCREWS
CLIP_ ANGLE,
1/2" LESS THAN
JOIST DEPTH OR
JOIST HANGER
JoIsT

JOIST & TRACK
BY DESIGN

| JOIST TO JOIST HEADER @

SEAL

PROJECT LOCATION

129-24 Merrick Blvd
Jamaica NY, 11434

OWNER INFORMATION

129-24 Merrick Blvd LLC
77-25 164th St
Queens NY 11432

HEADER AS REQ'D.

DRAWING TITLE

Metal framing
structural details

A\

SECTION OF TRACK
TOP TRACK / SEE E.12 FOR ALTERNATE
CONNECTIONS

* -
HEADER BEAM
AS REQ'D.
BY DESIGN
SECTION OF STUD
/ SEE E.13 FOR ALTERNATE
Ly comnEchons
CRIPPLE STUD {
q EXTEND CLOSURE TRACK
AS REQUIRED FOR HEAD
AND JAMB STRENGTH
HEAD TRACK ) ¢

o1 MULTIPLE MEMBERS
AS REQ'D. AT JAMB

~\
x

AXIAL LOAD BEARING JAMB & HEAD @
[<4'=0°(1.2m) OPENING WIDTH] \:-

WHERE LEDGE IS PROVIDED
FOR THE SUPPORT OF A

VENEER, THE LEDGE SHALL
BE LOCATED AT LEAST ONE
COURSE OR 1-1/2" BELOW
THE SLAB ELEVATION

o)
Z SECTION OF STUD
(g

AS REQ'D. TO
STIFFEN TRACK

TN

EXPANSION BOLTS
OR ANCHOR BOLTS
AS REQ'D. © EACH
JAMB STUD

DOOR_JAMB BASE AT SLAB ON GRADE @

SCREWS AS REQ'D.

MULTIPLE MEMBERS +
AS REQ'D. AT JAMB\
A

SECTION OF STUD
SEE £.13 FOR ALTERNATE
CONNECTIONS

EXTEND CLOSURE TRACK
AS REQUIRED FOR SitL
CONNECTION AND JAMB
STRENGTH

SiLL TRACK

FASTENERS AS REQ'D.
© EACH SIDE OF JAMB

JAMB & SILL @

FT

) AS REQ'D. TO
e STIFFEN TRACK
DOOR JAMB \
SCREWS OR BOLTS
AS REQ'D ® EACH
JAMB STUD
g % TRACK

WEB STIFFENER
AS REQ'D.(THIS SIDE OR
BETWEEN JOIST FLANGES

JOIST —\]
TRACK

SHEATHING

SHEATHING
JOIST

UNIFORM BEARING
AS REQUIRED

DOOR JAMB BASE AT FRAMING @

SECTION Of STUD

COPE FLANGES
TO ALLOW
EXTENSION OF
N_THE WeB

FOR CONNECTION
TO SUPPORT
MEMBER (EA. SIDE)

\-SUPPORT

MEMBER

HEADER
BEAM

ALTERNATE HEADER BEAM CONNECTIONS@

CUT TRACK FLANGE
AND BEND TO ALLOW
CONNECTION

JAMB

CUT TRACK AND BEND
TO ALLOW EXTENSION OF
FLANGES FOR CONNECTION

JAMB

NN

CLIP ANGLE NO LESS
THAN 1/2" LESS THAN
STUD DEPTH

JAMB

N

NOTE: INVERT DETAILS
FOR HEAD CONDITIONS

ALTERNATE SILL & HEAD TRACK CONNECTION§@
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CONT. 2"x4” TOP

PLATE

1/2" CDX
PLYWOOD

@24” 0.C.

2°x4” WOOD STUDS

4 2°x4” DIAGONAL BRACE
@40” 0.C.
Y
“I
[+ ]
— PROVIDE CONT. 2°x4” PLATE
FASTENED TO SURFACE OR
DRIVE STUDS 3'-0" INTO
GROUND
T | >N
i ] 5 __....___._._.__ — ?
LTI
B === \ \
it AN
| \
SIDEWALK !kv PROPERTY LINE
NOTES:

1). FENCE TO BE INSTALLED ALONG THE EDGE OF PROPERTY LINE UNLESS A PERMIT IS
OBTAINED FROM THE D.0.T. TO INSTALL THE FENCE BEYOND THE PROPERTY LINE.

2). FENCE TO BE RETURNED AT ITS ENDS TO THE EXTENT NECESSARY TO
EFFECTIVELY CLOSE OFF THE SITE.

3). PROVIDE A 4'-0" AND 8'-0" WIDE OPENING FOR ACCESS TO THE SITE.
4). FENCE TO BE SECURLY ANCHORED

[EMP. CONSTRUCTION FENCE DETAIL

SCALE: 1/4”

R-11.4 c.i. MIN.
CONTINUOUS INSULATION

CONC. BLOCK
FILLED SOLID

1" CLOSED CELL FOAM
SPRAY R-6

1%° MTL. STUD
@ 16" 0.C.

%’ TYPE X GYP. BD:

—_ 71_0})

K
o0
e:.t.‘

%
(X
o

By
>

1

EP

XXX

W
(3
3
3
i )

3
i
5

A
%!
<

ﬂﬂwvuﬁiﬂmﬂl

%2
S
&

L
(XXX

D

PLAN SYMBOL

CONC. BLOCK —

FILLED SOLID

1" CLOSED CELL FOAM
SPRAY R-6

MRS
e Y. < )

XX
SRR

PLAN SYMBOL

EXTERIOR WALL DETAIL EXTERIOR WALL DETAIL

R-11.4 c.i. MIN.
CONTINUQUS INSULATION

1%" MTL. STUDS

% TYPE X GYP. BD:

EXTERIOR WALL DETAIL

2°x4” TOP PLATE TO OVERLAP
JOINT @ 2 PANELS

2°x4” TOP BRACE BOLTED TO

8'-3/%"

#-0"

PLYWD. PANEL

2"x4” VENT BRACE BOLTED

/— TO PLYWD. PANEL

/ £x8'x1/2" PLYWD. PANEL
W/8"x8" &8"¢ ROUND CUTOUT
FOR VIEWING
d 2"x4” ANGLE BRACE (603)
//_ W/ GROUND

2°x4” STAKE INTO GROUND

5'-0"

P
%

2"x4” BOTTOM BRACE BOLTED
TO PLYWD. PANEL

[EMP. CONSTRUCTION FENCE ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/47 =

;%

CONC. BLOCK
FILLED SOLID

@ 16" 0.C.
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X
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0

X X2

PLAN SYMBOL

4” BRICK VENEER
1" AR SPACE
154 FELT OR TYVEK

R-11.4 c.i. MIN. st
CONTINUQUS INSULATION

EIFS/RIGID W/ STUCCO FINISH
CONTINUOUS INSULATION
MIN. R-7.5 c.i.

154 FELT OR TYVEK

%’ DENSEGLASS GOLD

% DENSEGLASS GOLD OR EQUAL

OR EQUAL

1%" MTL. STUDS @ 16" 0.C. 3% MTL. STUDS @ 16” 0.C.

R-13 CLOSED CELL

%’ TYPE X GYP. BD. FOAM INSULATION

22 GA. CORRUGATED TES

%" WIDE MIN. @ 16
VERTICAL & HORIZONTAL

PROVIDE WEEP HOLES ——
EVERY 4’ O.C.

% TYPE X GYP. BD.

o,

B.S.A. # 301-60-SM

o

EENRNEEERERERE

PLAN SYMBOL PLAN SYMBOL

EXTERIOR WALL DETAIL

SCALE: 17°= 1’=0"

’

LINTEL SCHEDULE

SCALE: 1"= 1’=-0"

SCALE: 1"= 1’-0"

4", 8", & 12" WALLS . .
CLEAR SPAN ONE ANGLE FOR EACH 6" WALLS 10" WALLS
4" WYTHE OF MASONRY
0'-8" 10 3'-4" L3K x3K x W WT5 x 5.75 AS 4" x & x I°
35" 70 5'-4" L4 x3W x W WT5 x 5.75 2AS 4" x 4" x Y
5'-5" 10 7-4" L5 x3% x K WI7 x 1 AS 6" x 4" x i”
7-5" 70 10'-0" LO" x4 x W% WI7 x 13 AS 6" x 4" x ¥s’
7 g ATy
e R - .4
i ;
s et e ¢ B
/ a4 "4
. . .4
) RN EERI 4 °
V4 - . /
7%4 7% )
4 i
/ 74
4n 6” 10”

(&) wyTHE

MASONRY

WALL @MASO/\/RY WALL

EXTERIOR WALL DETAIL

1

K> 98 ¢ 2D TI WA BTN I TS PSR 2 B KM WP~ T Yo 2L 0N WGP T 2l 0, AT/ P P TIOIA L ADE N 5 S0 TR AP I 8 WS TR,

PARAPET/WALL ROOF

SCALE: 1”7 = 1’=-0"

LINE OF CEILING
SYSTEM

DBL. TOP PLATE

ABOVE

3-5/8° MTL. STUDS
@ 16" O.C.

WALL BASE

/F INISHED FLOOR

PLAN SYMBOL

[WO-HR. RATED PART.

2 LAYERS 5/8” GYP. BD.
EACH SIDE EXTENDING TO
UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE

PROVIDE COPPER FLASHING AND COUNTER FLASHING
S~ AT ALL PARAPET/ROOF JUNCTURES

TERMINATE CAP FLASHING IN A CONTINUQUS
THROUGH-WALL CAP RECIEVER

COUNTER FLASHING TO LAP BASE FLASHING 4” MIN.

PROVIDE CONT. CANT STRIP AT ALL PARAPET / ROOF
JUNCTURES WITH BASE FLASHING EXTENDING 8" MIN.
ABOWE HIGHEST WATERLINE

CLASS "A” ROOF:

FINISHED BY OWNER; FIRESTONE 180 OR APPROVED
EQUAL TORCHED DOWN RUBBER ROOF LOOSE-LAID OVER
STYROFAOM Brand PLAZAMATE INSULATION, OR OTHER
MANUFACTURER ACCEPTABLE; EPS INSULATION ENTIRELY
ABOVE ROOF DECK & SPLICE WITH HIGH STRENGTH SEAM

TAPE: % DRAGONBOARD OVER ROOF STRUCTURE

TAPERED RIGID INSULATION BOARDS 6" MIN. SLOPE
J” PER FT. TO DRAIN R-VALUE: 30ci

\— LINE OF CEILING
SYSTEM

DBL. TOP PLATE

EACH SIDE

3-5/8" MTL. STUDS @
16" 0.C.

WALL BASE

/—F!N!SHED FLOOR

PLAN SYMBOL

NON—RATED PARITITION

SCALE: 1"= 1’-0" SCALE: 1"= 1'=-0"

VAPOR BARRIER (TYP.)

4X4 — W4.0XW4.0 WOVEN
WIRE MESH IN SLAB ON
GRADE; 1" FROM TOP

8" REIN. CONC. FL
SLAB

4" GRAVEL BASE

REMOVE DISTURBED SOIL. AND ORGANIC MATERIAL AND THEN
BACKFILL WITH CONTROLLED FILL. REFER TO NOTES ON DWG.
A-1.

CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB DETAIL
SCALE: 1" = 1'-0"

11/2° CONC. FiLL— <]

SCALE:

7” — 7}_0”

“T—4°X4" NEWEL POST

/‘___.____-—5/8' O BALUSTERS

N\

METAL PAN (TYR) \ LL _x
N N ~12" C STRINGERS
2" CONC. FILL \\—
474" xW4

MESH. REINFORCING\ (TYP.)

e

> €

< >

| I TN
—r—1

Sé=

\ ] l; je
VYL P TIOeT ‘%:]
F-1 1/4"x1 1/4°x1/8"
-\— ANGLE BRACKETS
12" CHANNEL CHANNEL FRAMING (TYP.)
STRINGER (TYP.)

STAIR PLATFORM SECTION

SCALE:  NTS

SCALE: 1" = 1'=0"

CEMENT TREAD

——
[P
A

,}5&12 GA. RISERS

& UNDERTREADS

NOSING DETAIL

SCALE:

.2

11/2"

ﬁ

NOTE: PLATFORMS & TREADS TO
BE FINISHED W/ EPOXY PAINT &
EMBEDDED W/ NON-SLIP STRIPPING

EXPANSION JOINT
1/4" RADIUS

#3 NOSE BAR 1" CLEAR R PUSSECRICNUP AN A
WASH 1/8" FT Y.or3 senrmsmertcrcrns B
BN/ el Ssel el Nien N ViR
\_ [ 1‘ ,.‘;?:::::\gnrgo? ‘g;g:t?r..ggny T4
3/4” UNDERCUT :,OT " -l—”ﬂmﬁmﬁml_ﬂm .
4 012" EW. » - 4. ""‘ 4
A S 'ﬁ”lr: L
- e a2 ORI — | |= S, e

L0008 =t |— : o

,;é;"s—‘f' il

EXPANSION JOINT \

AW e 1144 @ REINF. BAR 12
\’\r P I_' ”»
O.C\(H. & V) 2" CLEAR

Yo SN
< .
1]
T

2 #6 CONTINUOUS

6" STONE SCREENINGS

—

= 1" VENT DOWELS, 2’6" LONG IN §
— 1’6" BENT DOWNWARD INTO CHEEK

AN

7

\ CONCRETE WALL BEYOND

CONCRETE STAIR DETAIL

1 LAYER 1/2" GYP. BD.

BUILT UP WOOD BEAM ( SEE PLANS )

CONNECTING BRACKET AS REQD
CARRIAGE CUT FOR RISERS & TREADS

1 HOUR CEILING/SOFFIT ASSEMBLY ( AS PER

N.Y.C.B.C. SEC. 27.375. (i)(e). ONE LAYER OF
5/8" F.C. 'Y’ GYP. BD. ON RC~1 CHANNELS W/ 3

SCALE: 1/2" = 1-0"
RUN-SEE PLANS
WOOD RISER
AV————-—_ - v - I\
WOOD TREAD
w ”
2 9
=
Ll
b
o
[%2]
(x4
% I / :
¥ 1
THERMAFIBER JNSULATION.
\ WALL STRINGER

1 J4" MTL. STUDS @ 16" 0.C S e

WOOD STAIR _DETAIL

SCALE: 1/2” = 1=0"

2 # 4 CONTNUOUS — | 1| 4
HORIZONTAL ! 1 o)

(4) 1/2" ¢ STEEL ANCHOR —H}i 7
BOLTS, 16" LONG @ 5-6' O.C.
SEE STEEL PLANS

R~7.5¢i CLOSED CELL FOAM INSULATION I A

12" CONC.
FOUNDATION WALL

# @ 2-0" 0C. o

1 LAYER 5/8" GYP. BD.

2 # 4 CONTINUOUS
HORIZONTAL

1/2" PERIMETER
EXPANSION JOINT

4" CONC. SLAB W/
66-10 WWF

GRADE

TT

—

T

TTT=—]T]

L
11

T

]

g4

T

N

|

i

._...'ll

3

&
I
I

|

|

b
H
SEE ‘PLANS'

—
er—

1T

1T

11

3 MIL. POLYETHELYENE
VAPOR BARRIER

6" AGGREGATE BASE

SEE PLANS
A

CONC. FOOTING DETAIL

SCALE: 1”7 = 1’-0"

TROWEL ON

MASTIC

/CONTINUOUS CONCRETE FOQTING TO
REST ON CLEAN VIRGIN SOIL CLASS

8-65 OR BETIER

3 # 4 CONTINUOUS
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ALTER AN ITEM IN ANY WAY. IF AN ITEM
BEARING THE SEAL OF AN ARCHITECT IS
ALTERED, THE ALTERING ARCHITECT SHALL
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OVER R-30ci RIGID BOARD INSULATION

TORCHED DOWN RUBBER ROOF_]

MAX. 3' PROJECTION
AS PER 23-661(d)

ROOF

o \k e e e | e

% v ‘:‘_,’ ‘/«u—\ P T i s s e el IR A ;
l FLOOR

— (SEE STRUCTURAL PLANS FOR SIZE & DETAILS)

1 LAYER 5/8" TYPE X GYP. BD.“T

_/ Fe—3%" METAL STUDS @ 16" 0.C. WITH
FIRESTOPPING ll  (R-13 CLOSED CELL FOAM INSULATION)

ONE LAYER OF %" TYPE X GYP. BD. ON INTERIOR SIDE

% DENSEGLASS, ON EXTERIOR SIDE
15# FELT OR TYVEK

R—7.5¢ci MIN. EXTERIOR INSULATION (THERMAL BREAK)
AND STUCCO FINISH

-

(1HR. SEPARATION) i
PENETRATIONS SHALL BE —
CAULKED, GASKETED OR SEALED
(TYP.)
N

FINISHED FLOOR AS PER OWNER
FQURTQ[LOOR l—- OVER METAL JOIST FLOOR & %" DRAGONBOARD |1

=—— 42" RAILING

)\

[%e)
R |
"

M FLOOR
N (SEE STRUCTURAL PLANS FOR SIZE & DETAILS)

1 LAYER 5/8" TYPE X GYP. BD: FIRESTOPPING
(1HR. SEPARATION)

PENETRATIONS SHALL BE —
CAULKED, GASKETED OR SEALED

(TYP.)

THERMAL BREAK AT BALCONY

3% METAL STUDS @ 16” 0.C. WITH

(R-13 CLOSED CELL FOAM INSULATION)

ONE LAYER OF %" TYPE X GYP. BD. ON INTERIOR SIDE
5%’ DENSEGLASS, ON EXTERIOR SIDE

154 FELT OR TYVEK

R-7.5¢i MIN. EXTERIOR INSULATION (THERMAL BREAK)
AND STUCCO FINISH

FINISHED FLOOR AS PER OWNER
THIRD {LOOR l_‘ OVER METAL JOIST FLOOR & %" DRAGONBOARD

N

=—— 42" RAILING

1

3’_.6”

) FLOOR
N (SEE STRUCTURAL PLANS FOR SIZE & DETAILS) THERMAL BREAK AT BALCONY

T ie—— 3% METAL STUDS @ 16" 0.C. WITH

1 LAYER 5/8" TYPE X GYP. BD: FIRESTOPPING (R-13 CLOSED CELL FOAM INSULATION)

(1HR. SEPARATION) ONE LAYER OF %" TYPE X GYP. BD. ON INTERIOR SIDE

PENETRATIONS SHALL BE — 5%’ DENSEGLASS, ON EXTERIOR SIDE

CAULKED, GASKETED OR SEALED 154# FELT OR TYVEK

(TYP.) R-7.5¢i MIN. EXTERIOR INSULATION (THERMAL BREAK)

AND STUCCQ FINISH

L

42" RAILING

i

3’——-6”

TORCHED DOWN RUBBER ROOF
OVER R-30ci RIGID BOARD
INSULATION

FINISHED FLOOR AS PER OWNER i
3 »
SECONQELOOR l OVER METAL JOIST FLOOR & 74 DRAGONBOARD I

e e

NS FLOOR ]
N (SEE STRUCTURAL PLANS FOR SIZE & DETAILS)

1 LAYER 5/8" TYPE X GYP. BD.—J FIRESTOPPING

(THR. SEPARATION) BOND BEAM TO BE PROVIDED

AT EACH FLOOR LEVEL

FINISHED FLOOR AS PER OWNER
FIRST{LOOR OVER METAL JOIST FLOOR & %" DRAGONBOARD

BRICK FINISH

7—1" AIR GAP

| R-11.4ci EXTERIOR RIGID INSULATION (THERMAL BREAK)
4 12" REINFORCED C.M.U. 75% SOLID

1% MTL STUDS @ 16" 0.C.

% GYP. BD.

AR ENRES NI NRRAREARRRNIINE]

—

M FLOOR
N (SEE STRUCTURAL PLANS FOR SIZE & DETAILS)

1 LAYER 5/8" TYPE X GYP. BD.“J
(1HR. SEPARATION)

4" CONCRETE SLAB W/ 10X10X10 W.W.F. OVER

3 MIL POLY. VAPOR BARRIER OVER 6" AGGREGATE

BASE OVER SOIL THROUGHOUT
CELLAR

FIRESTOPPING—/ R

.j 121" REINFORCED CONC. FOUNDATION WALL

13" MTL. STUDS @ 16" 0.C.
R—7.5¢ci SPRAY INSULATION

: | % GYP. BD.

A< FOUNDATION WALL AND FOOTING
| (SEE DETAILS)

_ FINISHED FLOOR AS PER QWNER

LA

L . . e
A A C AA )
=0l 0> 0. 0> 00l 0l 0] .01 0l 0l Ol Ol o ol el el

IR ‘s

0000 ¢
AA ] A AA

NSOTSERSOSER

FRONT WALL DETAIL

SCALE: 1727 = 10"

e
e . % \ " g 9 e .‘, o T " i " g - . o
[ X A.-’,'.;i";‘-"." SOSPSP 0 ;.:.;.:'...: o
(AL AL & oCo s S8 “ s
> @l 8, 01" Ol> Ol Ol=. 0l=. Ol . N

. L
T L e AL

[l

TORCHED DOWN RUBBER ROOF
OVER R-30ci RIGID BOARD INSULATION

1%” MTL. STUDS @ 16" O.C.

R—11.4ci MIN. EXTERIOR INSULATION (THERMAL BREAK)

\

\

L T T T T T T LT

8" REINFORCED CM.U. 75% SOLID

R—~6 CLOSED CELL SPRAY FOAM INSULATION

T /— BOND BEAM TO BE PROVIDED AT

\
[

8’ GYP. BD.

33 METAL STUDS @ 16" 0.C. WITH
(R~13 CLOSED CELL FOAM INSULATION)
ONE LAYER OF %" TYPE X GYP. BD. ON INTERIOR SIDE
%" DENSEGLASS, ON EXTERIOR SIDE
154 FELT OR TYVEK

\ R-7.5¢i MIN. EXTERIOR INSULATION
¢ 1] AND STUCCO FINISH

Ly LT g T T T ITT

-

1T % 4

TORCHED DOWN RUBBER ROOF
OVER R-30ci RIGID BOARD INSULATION

L

EACH FLOOR LEVEL

FLOOR

L % GYP. BD.
R-11.4ci MIN. EXTERIOR INSULATION

8" REINFORCED C.M.U. 75% SOLID

1%° MTL. STUDS @ 16” 0.C.
R-6 CLOSED CELL SPRAY FOAM INSULATION

[INRNRRNNRYRRNRRNRARRRNRRERREREEN]

% GYP. BD.

R—11.4ci EXTERIOR
INSULATION

CONC. BLOCK AS PER
STRUCTURAL DWGS

1%" MTL. STUDS @ 16” O.C.

5/8" TYPE X GYP. BD.
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IT IS A VIOLATION OF THE LAW FOR ANY
PERSON, UNLESS ACTING UNDER THE
DIRECTION OF A LICENSED ARCHITECT, TO
ALTER AN ITEM IN ANY WAY. IF AN ITEM
BEARING THE SEAL OF AN ARCHITECT IS
ALTERED, THE ALTERING ARCHITECT SHALL
AFFIX TO HIS ITEM THE SEAL AND THE
NOTATION "ALTERED BY" FOLLOWED BY HIS
SIGNATURE AND THE DATE OF SUCH
ALTERATION, AND A SPECIFIC DESCRIPTION
OF THE ALTERATION. CONTRACTOR IS TO
VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS & CONDITIONS AT
THE SITE AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES
TO THE ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING
WITH WORK. USE DIMENSIONS. DRAWINGS
ARE NOT TO BE SCALED.

SEAL

| |/— BOND BEAM TO BE PROVIDED AT

EACH FLOOR LEVEL FOURTH FLOOR

‘r : - 1 i ‘. 2
SR R
é’é‘}&

v
2%
3
J

¥
ReAZE
R

‘. L— %" GYP. BD.
’ A.‘A; 12" REINFORCED C.M.U. 75% SOLID
“% 1% MTL. STUDS @ 16 0.C.
“ R-6 CLOSED CELL SPRAY FOAM INSULATION
‘ = %’ GYP. BD.
1 |
FIRST FLOOR

FLOOR
JTRUCTURAL PLANS FOR SIZE & DETAILS)

L %" GYP. BD.
8" REINFORCED C.M.U. 75% SOLID

2—4TH TYP. EXTERIOR FRONT WALL DETAIL

1%" MTL. STUDS @ 16" 0.C.
R-6 CLOSED CELL SPRAY FOAM INSULATION

/— BOND BEAM TO BE PROVIDED AT

/

% GYP. BD.

| —

EACH FLOOR LEVEL SECOND & THIRD FLOOR TYP.

FLOOR
(SEE STRUCTURAL PLANS FOR SIZE & DETAILS)

FLOOR
(SEE STRUCTUHAL PLANS FOR SIZE & DETAILS)

L% on. .
14" REINFORCED CONC. FOUNDATION WALL

1% MTL. STUDS @ 16" 0.C. ‘
R-7.5ci MIN. CLOSED CELL SPRAY FOAM INSULATION

. e 5 GYP. BD.

o

&

VAPOR
BARRIER

LLLLLLLLLLLLLL L L Ll ELLLLL L

RIGID INSULATION N

ST

INDEPENDENT WALL DETAIL @ SIDES

24"x12" DEEP CONT. CONC.
FOOT'G TO REST ON CLEAN \
VIRGIN SOIL CLASS 8-65 OR
BETTER

SCALE: 3/4” = 1-0"

4” BRICK VENEER
1" AIR SPACE

R—11.4ci EXTERIOR
INSULATION

CONC. BLOCK AS PER
STRUCTURAL DWGS

1%” MTL. STUDS @ 16" 0.C.

5/8" TYPE X GYP. BD.

IST FLOOR EXTERIOR FRONT WALL DETAIL

SCALE:

7’1

—_— 7)_0})

SCALE: 3/4" = 1’-0"
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129-24 Merrick Blvd
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WOOD STUDS (TYP.)
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IT IS A VIOLATION OF THE LAW FOR ANY
PERSON, UNLESS ACTING UNDER THE
DIRECTION OF A LICENSED ARCHITECT, TO
ALTER AN ITEM IN ANY WAY. {F AN ITEM
BEARING THE SEAL OF AN ARCHITECT IS
ALTERED, THE ALTERING ARCHITECT SHALL
AFFIX TO HIS ITEM THE SEAL AND THE
NOTATION "ALTERED BY" FOLLOWED BY HIS
SIGNATURE AND THE DATE OF SUCH
ALTERATION, AND A SPECIFIC DESCRIPTION
OF THE ALTERATION. CONTRACTOR IS TO
VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS & CONDITIONS AT
THE SITE AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES
TO THE ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING
WITH WORK. USE DIMENSIONS. DRAWINGS
ARE NOT TO BE SCALED.

SEAL

SOLID BLOCKING i T {‘ ————— “}
o5
2°x10" FIR B T 4 2 : : U } s : v ;
(CONS. GRADE) S g| |
gg:!.l\lgORClNG (TYP.) — éﬁg(EHRLEBOARD 37 ¥ : : : l o M
ALTERNATE NO.1 ‘ 1IN o R
FINISH AS PER < NHN MARBLE SADDLE DOOR JaMB (TYP.) CONTINUOUS 5 — — —F=%=7—" ¥ = o=
FINISH SCHEDULE - HIN (TYR.) WOOD DOOR (TYP.) MASONITE SHIM '/ — N
WOOD STUDS (TYP.) GRAB BAR B ) { CERAMIC TILE (TYP.) WOOD STUDS (TYP.) 2 T %
3/4" PLYWOOD SR FIN!S(%L;)OR BACKER BOARD (TYP.) T S
LET—INTO NI . 5/8" GYPSUM . X=12"
STUD WALL N i &’é&%"‘éﬁi‘é"ﬁ"y‘é.) ALL BOARD ' HAS BOTH A CLOSER. 30 min
USE 16d NAILS AT < 1N SN . AND A LATCH
3” 0.C. IN ALTERNATE B \ 3/4" SUBFLOOR VA
g%zg??yg)m EACH e IN v L SEMN CABINETS AND Bf%E REMO\gED AND BEFORE REMOVAL OF
' - - N HEIGHT ALTERNATIVE
] TYPICAL SECTION @ Ar-';-— _____ _; CABINETS AND BASE
ALTERNATE NO.2 VERTICAL JOINT BETWEEN 2| | | KITCHEN SINK
SECTION AT TILE BACKER BOARD AND ; > ! @
WALL REINFORCING DETAILS GRAB BAR DETAIL @ MARBLE SADDLE @ GYPSUM WALL BOARD ' ’
@ N.T.S. @ N.T.S. N.T.S. N.T.S. —
UPPER
FIN. FLOOR l: CABINETS ~—=
NOTE: Y=48" MIN IF NOTE: X=36 MIN IF Y=60
DOOR HAS BOTH A X= 42 MIN IF Y= 54 T EES==7 T =3/ =
CLOSER AND A LATCH e EEEES e e
24 MIN ,L._,|¢.24XM'N i ]
X . oA ™ T
‘ r~—r——"1°7T | ,
g l Iz g, [ 30 min
O— jasaass \ £ _iF : oy His 2| | | <2
. smatlfis MEDICINE ABINET £ i T ] [ f | CABINETS AND BASE REMOVED AND BEFORE REMOVAL OF
0 S T 2 HH FIXTURE ABOVE. £ H- _ — HEIGHT ALTERNATIVES CABINETS AND BASE
¢ ) = @ T 8| T g———G.F.l. OUTLET 2 S o[ —
Cj T B SOAP DISH 5 =EE228, g % ol : 13 COUNTER WORK SURFACE
s T o TUMBLER AND & o RiE Y
H0 Tlo TOQOTHBRUSH £ 2 Y @
T Yole in H HOLDER S ANNEE. x, g 3 £
sl | 2o || a0 HelA | e L <o =7 2 % = |2 NOTE: Y=48" MIN IF NOTE: vesd IN. W F
5 =t O olg's =8 DOOR HAS A CLOSER
MIN'VARIES (7°~0" MIN.) HH e 2 u = L L
PLAN ELEVATION A ELEVATION B ELEVATION C ELEVATION D
MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT DOORS ADAPTABLE KITCHEN DETAILS
SCALE: 1/4” = 1’0" SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0
@ TYPICAL APARTMENT BATHROOM PLAN AND ELEVATIONS  (SEE NOTES)
DOOR LOCATION DOOR LOCATION re
I N - " MIN, I TPE B TYPE A 24" MIN. & .
_/ﬁ)\" - £ 2y ) S0P 19 40 r[“‘“"‘i 12 g . NOTES:
e gl g 1 AemE A 10 PUAED AT SES “ ! 2 ;
33" MIN., £ 33" MIN. 21 | HOSE (F LNORATORY LIGHT SWITCH & . .
e s iEle . E PRI . x| %/ Rl SUDE BAR ——{GF L. OUTLET L2 M Hm,“__ﬂ_l = 6" MAXL 6" NAX. 15
w T @ i of et @ ? o |8 WL | = i LIGHT SwTeH—— I s ey~ o H g g Q——ﬁﬂ"——rl 5 1. GRAB BARS SHALL BE LOCATED ON EACH SIDE, OR ONE SIDE AND THE BACK OF THE
<> - w Z '( ) 0 & g - = —r— - = g 2% ﬂ%"—'=lf==“ O, o I 1 '“.lg PHYSICALLY DISABLED TOILET STALL OR COMPARTMENT AND SHALL BE SECURELY ATTACHED 33
r__j?: z % r__\]v; =/ ol 2 Z ‘ | o% 9| 2| f 1 ol Y7 = 4z =B ;:;'f s|= ggm g oz 3 gt zl 2 INCHES ABOVE AND PARALLEL TO THE FLOOR. IF A TANK TYPE TOILET IS USED WHICH
; ' S : T -z -;:,E el #4 P ik 2y |z T SiEHg ;—“l:'g ﬂg§ i ol (= | = 5 OBSTRUCTS THE PLACEMENT OF THE GRAB BAR(S) AT 33 INCHES, THE GRAB BAR MAY BE AS
t %]a-,"’ A - U - ok - Y % Ve Y i LJ © A ;J HIGH AS 36 INCHES.
30" MIN.L 30" 30" MIN.] 30" KNEE CLEARANCE i s
73" MiN. 7-3" MIN. TOE. CLEARANCE —— PEE PROTECTION COVER—! L— PROVDE SOLD RENFORCHG 2. GRAB BARS AT THE SIDE SHALL BE AT LEAST 42 INCHES LONG WITH THE REAR END POSITIONED
WALL MOUNTED LAVORATORY. 12 INCHES MAX. FROM THE REAR WALL WITH THE FRONT END OF THE GRAB BAR PROJECTING 24
INCHES MIN., FROM THE FRONT OF THE FACE OF THE TOILET, AND GRAB BARS AT THE BACK
TYPE A PLAN TYPE B PLAN SECTION 1 ELEVATION A ELEVATION B ELEVATION C ELEVATION D SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 36 INCHES LONG.
3. THE DIAMETER OR THE WIDTH OF THE GRIPPING SURFACES OF A GRAB BAR SHALL BE FROM
1-1/4 INCHES TO 1-1/2 INCHES OR THE SHAPE SHALL PROVIDE AN EQUIVALENT GRIPPING
SURFACE.
@ TYPICAL ADAPTABLE APARTMENT BATHROOM PLAN AND ELEVATIONS (SEE NOTES) 4 IF THE GRAB BARS ARE MOUNTED TO A WALL, THE SPACE BETWEEN THE WALL AND THE CRAS
BARS SHALL BE 1-1/2 INCHES.
5. A GRAB BAR AND ANY WALL OR THEIR SURFACE ADJACENT TO IT SHALL BE FREE OF ANY
SHARP OR ABRASIVE ELEMENTS.
6. GRAB BARS SHALL NOT ROTATE WITHIN THEIR FITTINGS.
7. EDGES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM RADIUS OF 1/8 INCH.
8. GRAB BARS, TUB AND SHOWER SEATS, FASTENERS AND MOUNTING DEVICES SHALL BE DESIGNED
FOR 250 LBS. PER LINEAR FOOT LOAD.
9. ALL BATHROOM AND TOILET ROOM PLANS AND ELEVATIONS ARE SHOWN FOR MINIMUM LEGAL
LOCATION OF DOOR MAY DIMENSIONS, FIXTURE, ACCESSORY, REINFORCING, AND DOOR LOCATION ONLY. CONTRACTOR
%ERCEETP%W{_TT%%FSS SHALL REFER TO FLOOR PLANS FOR ACTUAL BATHROOM AND TOILET ROOM DIMENSIONS. ANY
TQ_FLOOR PLANS FOR DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN ACTUAL SIZES AND MINIMUM DIMENSIONS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE
_ S"D ACTUAL LOCATION. T IMMEDIATE ATTENTION OF H.P.D. ARCHITECT.
—-= . E 36" MIN. ,
Sé - W - szgnr‘m.q 10. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO COORDINATE THE INSTALLATION OF ALL
= MiN. . : REINFORCING, FIXTURES AND ACCESSORIES AT HEIGHTS AND WITH CLEARANCES AS SHOWN ON
PO, WALL MOUNTED LAVORAT '
BBL_' 1 L TN w1 | CRAB BAR AR THIS DRAWING. ANY DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE IMMEDIATE ATTENTION OF
&= . 18" | = O—r 20 GAUGE GALVANIZED SHEET H.P.D. ARCHITECT
= < o = g METAL COVER. PAINT WTH e '
e "] z > | | = 2 B B WANUE AN PREL SHALL 11, CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO THE SPECIFICATIONS FOR ALL SIZES, MAKES, MODELS, AND ALL
oSy ] bt it e [13 = SHARP OR ABRASIVE SURFA OTHER NECESSARY REQUIREMENTS FOR FIXTURES AND ACCESSORIES.
' == TOF CLEARANCE: = S NI ARY 7P| L— PROVIE SOUD REWFORCING 6" SANITARY .
47" ORAB BAR __TGQESAN”ARAY COVE BASE (TYP.) BETWEEN STUDS 10 SUBPORT COVE BASE (TYP.) ARG SN CONTRACTOR SHALL PAY SPECIAL ATTENTION TO THE FOLLOWING SPECIFICATION SECTIONS:
36" GRAB BAR COVE BASE (TYP.) _g@%P%%UTEE%DONMg%ORX BOLTS EACH 1E— SUPPLEMENT OF REQUIREMENTS FOR ADAPTABLE APARTMENTS.
SEE DETAL NO. 2 * CLEARANGE BELOW 1F— SUPPLEMENT OF REQUIREMENTS FOR PUBLIC AREAS.
BOTTOM OF TRAP.
PLAN SECTION 1 ELEVATION A ELEVATION B

®

TYPICAL PUBLIC USE TOILET ROOM PLAN & ELEVATIONS

(SEE NOTES)

COVER DETAIL
©

PIPE PROTECTION

N.T.S.
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PLUMBING NOTES

ELECTRICAL NOTES

PLUMBING SYMBOLS LEGEND

©® ® N @ o oa

"

12.

13.
14,

15.
16.

17.

18,

19.
20.
2.

22

THE RISER DIAGRAM IS A SCHEMATIC REPRESENTATION OF
THE DRAINAGE AND DOMESTIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM.
CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS,
PROVIDE SIZES AS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS AND COMPLY
WITH THE N.Y.C. PLUMBING CODE AND ALL PERTINENT
STANDARDS.

PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL
PLUMBING WORK WITH ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND
OTHER TRADES,

CLEAN-QUTS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE BASE OF
ALL SOIL, WASTE, VENT, AND STORM LEADER STACKS.
PROVIDE CLEAN--QUTS FOR UNDERGROUND DRAINAGE
PIPING, WITH DECK PLATES FLUSH WITH FINISHED
FLOOR. CLEAN-OUTS TO BE PROVIDED AT EACH
CHANGE IN DIRECTION GREATER THAN 45 DEGREES OR
AT EACH 50 FOOT INTERVAL

SUD ZONES SHALL BE PROVIDED ON SANITARY AND
VENT SYSTEMS,

PROVIDE CLEAN-QUT PLUGS UNDER ALL LAVATORY
AND KITCHEN SINK TRAPS,

A HOSE BIBB SHALL BE PROVEDED NEAR ALL INTERIOR
FLOOR DRAINS.

THE MINIMUM SIZE OF UNDERGROUND DRAIN PIPING
SHALL BE NO LESS THAN 3" DIAMETER,

SOIL. STACKS FOR WATER CLOSETS SHALL BE NO

LESS THAN 4" IN DIAMETER,

BACKVENT FOR HIGHEST FIXTURE IS OPTIONAL,

LOWEST FIXTURE OF EACH STACK SHALL DRAIN IN

TO ADJACENT VENT STACK CREATING A WASH DOWN.
ALL VENT STACKS SHALL INCREASE TO 4° IN
DIAMETER WHEN PENETRATING CEILING OF TOP FLOOR
AND SHALL TERMINATE 7'-0" ABOVE ROOF LEVEL.

ALL WATER SUPPLIES FOR HOSE BIBBS, SERVICE
SINKS AND LAUNDRY MACHINES SHALL BE PROVIDED
WITH AN APPROVED VACUUM BREAKER.

AIR CHAMBERS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT LEAST 24"
ABOVE HIGHEST FIXTURE CONNECTION ON BOTH HOT
AND COLD WATER SUPPLY RISERS.

PROVIDE 3/4" MINIMUM DIAMETER HOT WATER
RECIRCULATION LINE.

SHUT-OFF VALVES SHALL BE PROVIDED ON WATER
SUPPLY BRANCH CONNECTIONS TO FIXTURES OR
EQUIPMENT AND AT THE BASE OF AiL SUPPLY RISERS.
A CHECK VALVE AND SHUT-OFF VALVE SHALL BE
PROVIDED AT THE BASE OF EACH RECIRCULATION LINE.
ALL WATER SUPPLY PIPING SHALL BE SIZED TO
PRODUCE VELOCITIES NO MORE THAN 8 £PS AND A
MINIMUM OF 8 PS| AT THE TOP FLOOR FIXTURES.
EXPANSION LOOPS AND RISER CLAMPS SHALL BE
PROVIDED FOR EXPANSION OF ALL PIPING HANDUNG
HOT WATER.

ALL CONNECTIONS TO EQUIPMENT OF DISSIMILAR
MATERIALS SHALL BE MADE WITH A DIELECTRIC
CONNECTION.

FOR ANY WATER PRESSURE EXCEEDING 85 PSI, PRESSURE
REDUCING VALVES SHALL BE USED.

AN ACCESS DOOR SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ANY
VALVE OR DEVICE CONCEALED IN WALLS OR CEILINGS.
PLUMBING CONTRACTOR 1S RESPONSIBLE FOR LOCATION
OF DRAIN PIPE AT CENTER LINE OF KITCHEN SINKS
AND BATHROOM LAVATORIES IN ALL HANDICAP
ADAPTABLE APARTMENTS AND HANDICAP ACCESSIBLE
SPACES.

WATER METER INSTALLATION SHALL BE N ACCORDANCE
WITH THE DEPARTMENTS GOVERNING WATER SUPPLY.

>
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THESE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS ARE A GUIDE FOR
ESTIMATING PURPOSES ONLY. THE COMPLETE INSTALLATION
SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WTH ALL RULES AND
REGULATIONS OF THE ELECTRICAL CODE OF THE CITY
OF NEW YORK AND LOCAL UTILTY COMPANY. IF THE
SPECIFICATIONS OR CONTRACT DRAWINGS CONFLICT
WTH THESE CODES, THE RULES AND REGULATIONS OF
THE CODE SHALL GOVERN.

ALL FLECTRICAL SERVICES SHALL COMPLY WITH
SECTIONS 27-3042, 27-3043, 27-3044 AND 27-3045
OF THE ELECTRICAL CODE OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK
AND ALL REQUIREMENTS SET BY THE LOCAL UTILITY
COMPANY.

MINIMUM SIZE OF WIRE SHALL BE $12 COPPER.
TEMPORARY WRING FOR CONSTRUCTION SHALL
CONFORM TO SECTION 27--3071 OF THE ELECTRICAL
CODE OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK.

TABLE 1 & 2 OF SECTION 27-3083 OF THE
ELECTRICAL CODE OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK SHALL
BE USED FOR THE SIZING OF ALL SERVICE
CONDUCTORS, FEEDERS AND SUB-FEEDERS.
SUB-FEEDERS, FEEDERS AND BRANCH CIRCUITS
GROUNDING SYSTEM SHALL CONFORM WTH THE
PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 8 OF THE ELECTRICAL CODE.
APARTMENT LIGHTING PANEL SHALL BE 60 A,
120/240 V 1 PHASE, 3 WRE WITH THE REQUIRED
NUMBER OF BRANCH CIRCUIT BREAKERS PLUS TWO
SINGLE POLE SPACES FOR EXPANSION.

THE HOUSE PANEL MUST BE 100 A MLO, WTH 30
POLES.

THE PROTECTION OF THE MOTORS AND MOTOR
CIRCUITS SHALL BE AS PER SECTION 27-3095.
MOTORS AND THEIR CONTROLLERS SHALL BE AS PER
SECTIONS 27-3113 AND 27-3114 OF THE ELECTRICAL

LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL CONFORM TO ARTICLE 13
OF THE ELECTRICAL CODE OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK,
PROVIDE JUNCTION BOXES IN BOILER ROOM FOR
BOILER CONTROLS, BOILERS, PUMPS, ETC. AND
CONNECT TO BOILER PANEL IN ELECTRIC METER
ROOM. COORDINATE WITH HEATING AND PLUMBING
CONTRACTORS FOR EXACT LOCATION AND EQUIPMENT
SIZE.

PROVIDE A PHOTO~ELECTRIC SENSOR FOR THE
OPERATION OF THE EXTERIOR LIGHTS.

THE ELEVATOR ELECTRICAL SYSTEM, IF APPLICABLE,
gHwAEL COMPLY TO ARTICLE 21 OF THE ELECTRICAL

SMOKE DETECTOR NOTES

GAS PIPING NOTES

® P N S O >

INSTALLATION OF GAS PIPING SHALL BE IN

ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 54 OF 1978, GAS COMPANY

REQUIREMENTS, NEW YORK CITY BUILDING CODE AND

ALL AGENCIES HAVING JURISDICTION.

GAS METER ASSEMBLY INCLUDING VALVES, PIPING,

VENTS, REGULATORS, AND ALL PERTINENT EQUIPMENT

SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH GAS COMPANY

REQUIREMENTS,

A SHUT-OFF VALVE SHALL BE PROVIDED ON EACH

BRANCH CONNECTION TO GAS BURNING EQUIPMENT

AND AT THE BASE OF EVERY GAS RISER,

GAS MAINS OR BRANCH CONNECTION PIPING SHALL

NOT BE LESS THAN 3/4" DIAMETER.

A LOAD OF 65 CFH FOR EACH RANGE SHALL BE USED

FOR GAS PIPE SIZING.

EACH GAS RISER SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A CAPPED

DRIP LEG.

GAS SERVICE PIPING SHALL NOT BE USED FOR

ELECTRICAL GROUNDING.

UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHALL GAS PIPING BE

DISTORTED, TWISTED, OR BENT.

USE OF GAS PIPING OR FITTINGS REMOVED OF

PRIOR INSTALLATIONS IS PROHIBITED.

REFER TO DRAWINGS, AND SECTION 158 OF THE

gg(]?PESOF WORK AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR COMPLETE
ALS,

ALL HANDICAPPED ADAPTABLE APARTMENTS SHALL

BE PROVIDED WTH AUDIBLE AND VISIBLE TYPE
SMOKE DETECTORS. REFER TO NOTE #17 UNDER
LOCAL LAW 58/87 NOTES.

ALL SMOKE DETECTORS TO BE IONIZATION TYPE AS
PER NEW YORK CITY BUILDING CODE.

ALL SMOKE DETECTORS MUST BE INSTALLED WATHIN
FIFTEEN FEET (15'-0") OF THE ENTRANCE OF ALL
SLEEPING ROOMS.

ALL SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE HARD WIRED, AND
CEILING MOUNTED AS PER N.F.P.A. §74-1980 AND
LOCAL LAW 62/81.

REFER TO DRAWNGS, AND SECTION 16 OF THE
SCOPE OF WORKS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR
COMPLETE DETAILS.

INTERCOM SYSTEM NOTES

INTERCOM SYSTEM SHALL INTERFACE WITH LOCKING
DEVICE SPECIFIED AND PROVIDED UNDER SECTION 8F.
INTERCOM AND DOOR BUZZER SYSTEM COMPLY WITH
MULTIPLE DWELLING LAW SECTIONS 50 AND 57.

SPRINKLER NOTES

HEATING NOTES

w ® N e o s o N
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13.
14,
15.

HEATING AND VENTILATION SYSTEMS SHALL COMPLY WITH
THE REQUIREMENTS OF C26 ARTICLES 12, 13 AND 14
OF THE BUILDING CODE.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF SYSTEMS SHALL BE
IN ACCORDANCE WITH €26-1302.1.

FIRESTOPPING SHALL BE INSTALLED BY G.C. AS PER
SECTIONS €26~1409.2 AND C26-504.7.

HEATING AND VENTILATION CONTRACTOR SHALL
COORDINATE ALL WORK WITH ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.
HEATING SYSTEM DESIGN SHALL COMPLY WTH
C26-1204.0 AND TABLE 12-1.

ALL HEATING LOAD CALCULATIONS SHALL BE DONE
AS PER ASHRAE. 1972 GUIDE.

PROVIDE CONTINUOUS ENCLOSURES FOR ALL
HORIZONTAL BASEBOARD PIPING ABOVE FLOOR LEVEL.
LOOP RADIATION PIPING SHALL BE RUN WITHIN WALL
FURRING OR BELOW FLOOR LEVEL.

ALL HEATING MAINS, RISERS, FITTINGS, VALVES

AND RUNOUTS TO HEATING ELEMENTS SHALL BE
INSULATED,

ALL RUNOUTS TO HEATING ELEMENTS SHALL BE A
MINIMUM OF 3/4” DIAMETER (HYDRONIC).

A SLEEVE SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL PIPING

PASSING THROUGH MASONARY FLOORS AND WALLS.

THE HEATING SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH

EXPANSION JOINTS FOR MAINS AND RISERS.

ACCESS DOORS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL AR

VENTS AND CONCEALED VALVES.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BALANCE ENTIRE HEATING SYSTEM

FOR EVEN HEAT DISTRIBUTION.

REFER TO DRAWINGS, AND SECTION 15A OF THE

gg?:;iaw WORK AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR COMPLETE
L.

VENTILATION NOTES
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KITCHENETTE VENTILATION DUCTS SHALL BE 18 GAUGE

GALVANIZED SHEET METAL MINIMUM.

FOR BATHROOM DUCT GAUGES SEE HEATING AND

VENTILATION SPECIFICATIONS.

FUSIBLE LINK FIRE DAMPERS SHALL BE INSTALLED

WHERE REGISTERS PIERCE RATED DUCTS.

ALL DUCT SHAFTS SHALL HAVE A FIRE RATING

ENCLOSURE OF TWO HOURS, PROVIDED BY GENERAL

CONTRACTOR. SEE DETAILS.

VENTILATION OF BATHRQOMS SHALL COMPLY WITH

€26-1206.5 AND C26-1207.3.

VENTILATION OF KITCHENS SHALL COMPLY WTH

C26-1206.5 AND C26-1207.2,

MAXIMUM VELOCITIES IN DUCTS SHALL BE FOR LOW

VELOCITY SYSTEMS ACCORDING TO TABLE 12-6 OF

C26-1208.3 BRANCH DUCTS—750 FPM., SUB—-MAIN

DUCTS-1000 FPM., MAIN-DUCTS-1500 FPM.

NOISE LEVELS AT ALL GRILLES, REGISTERS, ETC.

SHALL CONFORM TO TABLE 12-7 OF C26-1208.3.

ALL FLEXIBLE CONNECTIONS, VIBRATION {SOLATCRS,

CURB BOXES, FILTERS, FUSIBLE LINK FIRE DAMPERS,

ETC. SHALL BE APPROVED FOR USE IN NEW YORK CITY.

EACH EXHAUST VENTILATOR SHALL BE PROVIDED

WTH A BACKDRAFT DAMPER.

REFER TO DRAWINGS, AND SECTION 15A OF THE

SETOPESOF WORK AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR COMPLETE
AlLS.

HANDICAPPED NOTES

FOR ADAPTABLE APTS,, REFER TO SECTION 1E OF
SPECIFICATIONS, (SUPPLEMENT OF REQUIREMENTS
FOR ADAPTABLE APARTMENTS) — GENERAL
CONSTRUCTION, ELECTRICAL, AND PLUMBING.

FOR ALL OTHER PUBLIC AREAS REFER TO SECTION 1F
OF SPECIFICATIONS, {SUPPLEMENT OF HANDICAPPED
REQUIREMENTS FOR PUBLIC AREAS).

13.
14.
15.
16.

17.

19.
20.
21

22,

23,
24,

25.

26.
27.
28.

2.

30.
3t
32
33.

THE INSTALLATION COMPONENTS SIZING, SPACING,
CLEARANCES, POSITIONS AND TYPE OF SYSTEMS
SHALL CONFORM TO RS 17-2, SECTION C26-1703.0.
ONLY APPROVED MATERIALS SHALL BE USED AS
PER SECTION C26~1703.5.

DIRECT CONNECTION OF SPRINKLERS TO THE PUBLIC
WATER SYSTEM SHALL CONFORM TO SECTION
C26-1703.10.

SPRINKLERS WILL BE PROTECTED FROM FREEZING
AND INJURY AS PER SECTION C26-1703.14.
INSPECTIONS AND TESTS OF SPRINKLERS SHALL BE
CONDUCTED AS PER SECTION C26-1703.14.

THE OCCUPANCY OF THE AREA TO BE SPRINKLERED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 1-7 OF RS17--2
SHALL BE THOSE SPECIFIED ON THE PLANS.

WATER SUPPLY TEST PIPES AND GAUGES SHALL BE
PROVIDED AS PER RS17-2, CHAPTER 2-9.

PIPING, SPECIFICATIONS, PIPE SCHEDULES, SYSTEM
TEST PIPES, PROTECTION AGAINST CORROSION
DAMAGE, FITTINGS, VALVES, HANGERS, SPRINKLERS,
GUARDS AND SHIELDS SHALL BE AS PER RS17-2,
CHAPTER 3.

STOCK OF EXTRA SPRINKLERS FOR EACH
TEMPERATURE RATING SHALL BE FURNISHED AS
PER RS17-2, CHAPTER 3-16.7.

SPRINKLER ALARM SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WTH
RS17-2, CHAPTER 3-17.

SPACING, LOCATION AND POSITION OF SPRINKLERS
SHALL BE AS PER RS17-2, CHAPTER 4.

ALL BUND SPACES EXCEEDING 6" IN WIDTH OR
DEPTH WHICH CONTAIN COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL
SHALL BE SPRINKLERED.

ALL PIPING PASSING THROUGH WALLS SHALL COMPLY
WTH PARAGRAPH C26-604.3.

THERE WILL BE NO HIGH PILE STORAGE AS DEFINED
IN RS17-2, CHAPTER 4-1.3.8.

DISTANCE OF SPRINKLERS FROM HEAT SOURCE
SHALL BE AS PER TABLE 3~16.6.4.

AS PER €26~1703.10, PROVIDE DEPARTMENT OF
WATER SUPPLY LETTER WTH FLOW TEST DATA IF
THERE (S A DIRECT CONNECTION TO THE STREET
WATER SUPPLY.

ALL PIPES PASSING THROUGH FOUNDATION WALLS
SHALL BE PROTECTED AS PROVIDED BY SECTION
P101.1 OF RS-16.

THIS APPLICATION IS NOT FILED AS A RESULT OF
ACTIONS BY THE FIRE COMMISSIONER AS AUTHORIZED
BY THE THE B.S. & A. TO MODIFY THE CERTIFCATE
OF OCCUPANCY NOR IS SUCH ACTION PENDING.
ALL VALVES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED AS REQUIRED BY
RS17-2, CHAPTER J-14.3.

DRAINAGE SHALL CONFORM TO RS13-2,

CHAPTER 3-11.

A ONE PIECE REDUCING FITTING OF GOOD DESIGN
SHALL BE USED WHEREVER A CHANGE IS MADE IN
THE SIZE OF PIPE AS PER AS 17-2, SEC. 3~13.3.
ALL VALVES OR CONNECTIONS TO WATER SUPPLY
TO SPRINKLERS SHALL BE APPROVED 0S&Y OR
APPROVED INDICATOR TYPE.

DRAIN VALVES AND TEST VALVES SHALL BE
APPROVED TYPE AS PER RS17-2, SECTION 3-14.1.
HANGERS SHALL BE SUPPORTED BY ROUND WROUGHT
IRON U TYPE OR APPROVED ADJUSTABLE HANGERS.
HANGERS SHALL BE OF TYPE APPROVED FOR USE
WITH THE PIPE OR TUBE INVOLVED.

PROVISIONS SHALL BE MADE TO FACILITATE FLUSING
SYSTEM BY PROVIDING FLUSING CONNECTIONS
CONSISTING OF A CAPPED NIPPLE 4" LONG ON END
OF A CROSS MAIN AS PER RS17-2, SECTION 3-8.2.
SPRINKLERS SHALL BE OF APPROVED TYPES AS
PER RS17-2 CHAPTER 3-16.

TEMPERATURE RATINGS SHALL COMPLY WTH
RS17-2, SECTION 3~16.6.

PROVIDE 18" MINIMUM CLEARANCE TO BELOW
SPRINKLER DEFLECTOR AS PER RS17-2,

SECTION 4-2.5.

SPACING AND LOCATION OF SPRINKLERS SHALL
COMPLY WTH RS17-2, CHAPTER 4. SPRINKLER
SYSTEM SHALL CONFORM WITH NFPA 13-1983 AS
AMENDED BY BS&A CAL. NO. 633-83 BCK.
CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN AND PAY FOR FLOW
TEST DATA AS REQUIRED BY €26~1703.10.
CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN AND PAY FOR ALL
REQUIRED PERMITS.

SPRINKLER CLASSIFICATION ORDINARY HAZARD,

130 SQUARE FEET MAX. PER SPRINKLER HEAD.
CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE AND REINSTALL ALL
INSTALLATION AND PATCH ALL WALLS, FLOORS AND
CEILINGS AFFECTED BY THE WORK.

______ SAN — — = — — SANITARY DRAINAGE PIPING
(UNDERGROUND)

SAN SANITARY DRAINAGE PIPING
(ABOVE GROUND)

______ SD == — —~ STORM DRAINAGE PIPING
(UNDERGROUND)

_____________ VENT PIPING
COLD WATER SUPPLY
HOT WATER SUPPLY

_ L HOT WATER
CIRCULATION LINE
G GAS SUPPLY PIPING
sp SPRINKLER LINE PIPING
—_ GATE VALVE
— GLOBE VALVE
—_——— CHECK VALVE
SR GAS COCK

0.S. & Y. VALME

D 5 < PRESSURE REDUCING
VALVE

DNGCG—— PIPING DOWN
o— PIPING UP
e | La UNION
Q AIR CHAMBER
N CLEAN OUT
A Co. WITH WALL PLATE
CLEAN OUT
©c.o. WITH DECK PLATE
n CAPPED OR
PLUGGED PIPE
—_— HOSE BISB
HB
2 VACUUM BREAKER
Q® PRESSURE GAUGE
§ TEMPERATURE GAUGE
Do WATER CLOSET
] KITCHEN SINK
0 LAVATORY
) BATHTUB
Oss SERVICE SINK
YD YARD FLOOR DRAIN
A% EEE WITH TRAP
YO
1,0 ROOF SCUPPER
4 = WASHING MACHINE/DRYER
;ﬁ__! {0l (N.A.C)
—— UPRIGHT SPRINKLER HEAD

PENDANT SPRINKLER HEAD
NEW METER

BACKFLOW PREVENTOR

[v]
-0~

PUMP

ELECTRICAL SYMBOLS LEGEND

:@ GENERAL PURPOSE RECEPTACLE,
15A., 125V.

e APPLIANCE BRANCH RECEPTACLE, 20A.,
125V., TWO RECEPT. PER CIRCUIT MAX.

AC e INDIVIDUAL APPLI. BRANCH RECEPT., 20A.,
125V., ONE RECEPT. PER CIRCUIT MAX.

APPLIANCE BRANCH RECEPTACLE, 20A.,
220V., TWO RECEPT. PER CIRCUIT MAX.

SINGLE RECEPTACLE FOR RANGE
15A., 125V.

RECEPTACLE WITH GROUND FAULT
INTERRUPTER

JUNCTION BOX FOR CONNECTIONS
OF EQUIPMENT

6

CEILING MOUNTED LIGHTING FIXTURE

EXPLOSION PROOF INCANDESCENT
LIGHTING FIXTURE

|00

i

UNDERCABINET LIGHTING FIXTURE (KITCHEN)

FLUORESCENT LIGHTING FIXTURE
(PUBLIC HALL)

COURTYARD LIGHTING FIXTURE
ENTRANCE LIGHTING FIXTURE

WALL HUNG LIGHTING FIXTURE
PUBLIC HALLS

SINGLE POLE SWITCH 15A., 120V.

Jﬁ'#@é£+55<f>ﬁi

THREE WAY SWITCH 15A., 120V.

EMERGENCY SHUT—DOWN SWITCH

<~
m

CIRCUIT BREAKER PANEL

li

SMOKE DETECTOR

APARTMENT INTERCOM

EIN Q)

TV RECEPTACLE

N
2

CABLE TV JUNCTION BOX

—~—EMT—~— EXPOSED RIGID CONDUIT

N« _ 7 CONCEALED FLEXIBLE ARMOR CABLE
[NF FUSED DISCONNECT SWITCH
[}  UNFUSED DISCONNECT SWITCH
MOTOR
M TELEPHONE JACK

STEAM HEATING SYMBOLS WOOD STUDS j% E 4" SOIL STACK WOOD STUDS .-_-/-— l% E /———4" SOIL STACK STAGGERED
LEGEND 16" o / e o / i
3/8" WATER - -
SUPPLY UNES \ ..’@?'-———’\) @T'—""\)
. - W _ 4" WATER 3" WASTE ———
ST STEAM MAIN 2 KITGHEN N yopu | & MATER ND r § CLOSET BEND STACK \Q CONNECTION
R RETURN MAIN ""*14"] —3/8" W.C. SUPPLY i | ——3/8" W.C. SUPPLY 70 VENT
3/4” HOT WATER P 3/4" HOT WATER I °% COLD WATER ——_ |~ =¥ 3/8° SUPPLY
CIRCULATION LNE —+-0 | | wASTE UNE CIRCULATION LINE ——t—0° | | ———WASTE LINE RISER N5 L7 u{uas
""""""""" UNDERGROUND PIPING HOT WATER ,',J’°| q 387 LAYATORY HOT WATER ,}"f’ d 3B VAR HOT WATER ————{ | 2" KITCHEN
) 7_ o ,,/‘ 7
—O0— SHUT-OFF VALVE coD WATR b el COLD WATER Pl e i/
—_— (GATE OR GLOBE) RISER Irl o RISER :_3_...1 3/4" HOT WATER ———J\
o CONNECTION TO i CONNECTION CIRCULATION LINE I
_°® PRESSURE GUAGE - r,/' VENT (TYP.) L *Q/ VENT (TYP.) b > VENT
| I STACK
§ e VENT LINE
TEMPERATURE GUAGE VENT LINE :: X 1_2/2.. UB,/SHOWER : \ ;V?S/T%- TUB/SHOWER
(N7 EXISTING RISER TO —Tdee\ " J_“E A
- BE REMOVED ” \\5 3/, TUB (SHOWER . ENT STAGK _@ 38" TUB(SHOWER
Ost EXISTING RISER 5 vent stack —H=() SUPPLY 3 A
TO REMAIN ] g é N B
Q@srt NEW RISER L L L
e EXISTNG RADIATOR
b————d TO BE RELOCATED KITCHEN AND BATHROOM PIPING DETAIL > )BATHROOM PIPING DETAIL Z)KITCHEN PIPING DETALL
[ s EXISTING RADIATOR 1 ' N.T.S. N.T.S. NTS.
TO REMAIN -
RELOCATED RADIATOR/ . el L
P2  new convector \O_HUB CONNECTION 2" VENT - S
UB CONN | COLD WATER
@ STEAM RISER (YR A —m e : \ VNt ——b SUPPLY —\\; AQUASTAT~
DESIGNATION 1-1/2" VENT WASTE i L ” N
1=1/2" VENT LAVATORY ' | RECIRCULATION — —————
TUB/SHOWER =1 /2-__<{> : UINE THERMOMETER
- " -1/2" W | 2" VENT
HYDRONIC HEATING SYMBOLS et RS WATER ! ' HaTER CIRCULATION
LEGEND | ! l ] HEATER,
{ JOIST 0\ _j | ! TENPERATURE / ‘#&) sﬁ?
| — AND PRESSU
HWS HOT WATER SUPPLY . ! ] RELIEF VALVE SZES v (GTA\YTFE)VALVE
HWR HOT WATER RETURN 1-1/2" TRAP FOR } N doser . : S/ RaSS PIPE —T
HOT WATER TUB/SHOWER L 2* WASTE - \/ BEND 2 | PAINTED BLACK o %C;( VALVE
HWRR REVERSE RETURN 1/4" PER FOOT -—P— 4™ CONCRETE ETEag  (TP) :
PITCH MINIMUM E DR E¢DGSCUPPL|ED
55— SHUT—OFF VALVE KITCHEN AINAGE -
BATHROOM PLUMBING STACKS — TYPICAL FLOORS PIPE SIZES HOT WATER HEATER AND PIPING DETAIL
—— (GATE OR GLOBE) @ NTS. S N1S. 6 N.T.S.
—— FLOW-CONTROL VALVE C.W. MAKEUP VAQUASTAT H.W. SUPPLY v
——— ‘I
~F CHECK VALVE 0 SUPPLY ——o— + —\ WATER —E
— 8 BFR METER [ TEST TEE
NG PIPING DOWN *ﬂ , =k GATE_VALVE
FROM RETURN — it eeefrnem THERMOMETER INLET —& « (TvP.)
O—— PIPING UP vwe B X1 T A
H.W. RECIRCULATION X T0 SYSTEM
_® PRESSURE GUAGE SLEEVE ?E:
CIRCULATION 3
B TEMPERATURE GUAGE PUMP HOLBY 5
MIXING - i
MBH SET AT VALVE K
TEMP. | T e
CONVECTOR ‘ 9 STANCHION
—] | (BTU OUTPUT AS SHOWN) 130 F DOM. HM. SO SUPPORT (TYP.)
(c{*fpc')‘ vwe — [ | gl N BOLER d
8B : T WATER METER SETTING DETAIL
—F=——3  BASEBOARD ELEMENT VALVE ] —union () 8 NS,
(LINEAR FEET AS SHOWN) (Te.) —— PIPE TO DRAIN
SUPPLY RISER
DESIGNATION ~ DOMESTIC HOT WATER PIPING AT BOILER (COIL) NEW ROOF VENTILATOR
N.TS. P SEE DRAWINGS FOR SIZING
() SE;U&NM?S«E : BASE FLASHING (TYP.)
SOUND INSULATION ROOFING MEMBRANE
- STUD DOWN 10° FROM 3/4” PLYWOOD SHEATHING
(TYP.) TWO LAYERS OF ROOF LEVEL (TYP.)
VENTILATION SYMBOLS LEGEND 1" CORE BOARD TO
- Pm  PROVIDE 2 HR.
FIRE RATING TTEN ROOF
PATTEN
- oA VENTILATION DUCT gSgTMAUST TWO LAYERS OF 1”
4" X 6” REGISTER ﬁ'i’cruwg_ogoﬁz}g‘sgg CORE BOARD ALL

@ ROOF VENTILATOR

WALL /CEILING REGISTER
(C.F.M. REQUIREMENT

AS SHOWN)

DUCT RISER

DESIGNATION
[ FIRE DAMPER

L

CLOSET BEND

INSTALL NEW EXHAUST

bucT

9 MECHANICAL VENTILATION FOR BATHROOM

3/4" DRAIN COCK
'__\—_?VALVE WITH BRASS CAP
AUTOMATIC AIR VENT
~ 4\ 2* 50, ACCESS DOOR
IN SHEETROCK

30"-36"

MAIN

¢ _y———4T0 BASEBOARD

TOP FLOOR UNITS IN APARTMENTS

A

11 HYDRONIC RISER VENT DETAIL
NTS

A

o —2
EXTERIOR —
MASONRY é —
WALL é —
= R-11
é ——| INSULATION
Zhl=
/ - J+—5/8" GYPSUM
% ——| WALL BOARD
é — WOOD STUDS
HEATING / —i  (TYP)
RSER AN = cu T0P AND
) 7=0) BOTTOM BASE
HEATING / =\ PLATE TO
/ 3
CONTRACTOR / l—4| PROVIDE SPACE
TO PROWVIDE % ) ;ioleR HEAAﬁTéNG
:?;SULATION // £ REQUIRED PIPE
BETWEEN i INSULATION

WALL AND RISER

HEAT RISER AGAINST

MASONRY WALL
@ N.T.S.

————RETURN RISER

N.T.S.

5/8" GYPSUM
WALL BOARD

WOOD STUDS
(TYr.)

CUT TOP AND
BOTTOM BASE
PLATE TO

HEATING

RISER AND
N | f o s
RISER AND
REQUIRED PIPE
INSULATION
HEAT RISER IN
INTERIOR PARTITION
1 3 N.T.S.

PENETRATION

2" X 2" X 1/4" ANGLE
ON BOTH SIDES OF

DUCT, SCREWED INTO
JOISTS AND DUCT AT
EACH FLOOR AND ROOF

ARCUND DUCT, FOR
ENTIRE LENGTH OF
DUCT, PROVIDING A
2 HR. FIRE RATING
TYPICAL FLOORS
SUPPLIED BY G.C.

NEW EXHAUST DUCT, SEE
DRAWINGS FOR SIZES

FAY

:] 1

N.T.S.

\PIPE DIAMETER(DIA.)

W=2 x DI A.éM!N.g

H=4 x DIA,

MIN.

NOTE: FOR HORIZONTAL OR

VERTICAL

PIPING

.HOT WATER PIPE EXPANSION DETAIL
N.T.S.

SUPPLY RISER FINNED TUBE ENCLOSURE FINNED TUBE HEATING ELEMENT
VALVED AND PROVIDE ENCLOSURE FROM SEE DRAWINGS FOR LENGTHS
THREE (3) ELBOW CAPPED DRAIN WALL TO WALL R
SWING conm-:cno»:\ (TYP.) 3 +— RETURN
(TYP.) SUPPLY /| RISER
RISER ‘ COMBINATION SHUT-3EFF
AND BALANCING VAL
COMBINATION SHUT—OFF SLOTTED STEM WITH SLOTTED STEM,
AND BALANCING VALVE INLET SHUT-OFF
SHUT—OFF VALVE VALVE A ya 4
DRY WALL O—e—1HHH !
RETURN MAIN
(Tvp.) T 3/4" DRAIN COCK VALVE
SUPPLY MAIN JoisT | | TH BRASS CAP
~ h
HYDRONIC HEATING MAIN TO RISER CONNECTION
15 NTE T2)HYDRONIC BASEBOARD PIPING DETAL
N.T.S.
ittt e S i B e e OUTDQOR TEMP. HOT OUT
kb iy kel - SENSOR ON NOTE: FOR HEATER
[ | GATE VALVE PRESSURE GAUGE | a | NORTH WALL T R AND TANK SIZES
| I (TYP) 34" ) ' l TO FLOOR SEE HEATING PLANS
I l 3/4” cw. i
| | HEATING —- THERMOMETER
| MAKE-UP | i CONTROL
: ' BACKFLOW RRESSURE X | e | PANEL GATE
THERMOMETER | PREVENTOR RECULATION STARTER Yot THERMOMETER
I P, VALVE SET | (TYP.
me) © 40 PSl [) i TO SYSTEM ¢ e
FROM SYSTEM i - : I SEE DRAWINGS TANK TEMP. —— e £ {|
Por arenes | HEADER — - ok FOR SiZes Yoy \ | —=
4 PRESS. & TEMP, ) ' O CHECK VALVE SWITCH | ELECTRICAL
T0 BURNER ¢ RELIEF VALVE : (TYPICAL) ——— ﬁ/ JUNCTION BOX
CONTROLS | (we.) 1 HOT WATER IN-LINE — e e —
AIR CONTROLLER CIRCULATION PUMPS PRESSURE -
WITH STRAINER ™ SEE DRAWINGS FOR RELIEF - GAS
BOILER PUMP SIZES. /— VALVE
P " / H
SEE DRAWINGS 3/4 —|CLOSED EXPANSION TANK ! {=
] FOR SIZE AND SEE DRAWINGS FOR SIZE :
LOCATION OF AND LOCATION “————n—-—/ T/ T
BOLER TO DRAIN e e e e
SYSTEM DRAN [T ra o ™ DRAIN Ayt S T e AT 8T ]
CONCRETE PAD y A_CIRCULATING L—HIGH LIMIT L—— 4" CONCRETE PAD
SUPPLED BY .C. NOTE: FOR PIPE SIZES SEE HEATING PLANS PUMP AQUASTAT SUPPLIED BY G.C.,
OR_MOUNTED ON
STRUCTURAL STEEL
HYDRONIC BOILER PIPING SCHEMATIC SKID.
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T IS A VIOLATION OF THE LAW FOR ANY
PERSON, UNLESS ACTING UNDER THE
DIRECTION OF A LICENSED ARCHITECT, TO
ALTER AN ITEM IN ANY WAY. [F AN ITEM
BEARING THE SEAL OF AN ARCHITECT IS
ALTERED, THE ALTERING ARCHITECT SHALL
AFFIX TO HIS ITEM THE SEAL AND THE
NOTATION "ALTERED BY" FOLLOWED BY HIS
SIGNATURE AND THE DATE OF SUCH
ALTERATION, AND A SPECIFIC DESCRIPTION
OF THE ALTERATION. CONTRACTOR 1S TO
VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS & CONDITIONS AT
THE SITE AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES
TO THE ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING
WITH WORK. USE DIMENSIONS. DRAWINGS
ARE NOT TO BE SCALED.

SEAL

PROJECT LOCATION

129-24 Merrick Blvd
Jamaica NY, 11434

OWNER INFORMATION

129-24 Merrick Blvd LLC
77-25 164th St
Queens NY 11432
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GENERAL NOTES

IT IS THE INTENTION OF THIS CONTRACT TO
CONSTRUCT THE BUILDING(S), FINISHED AND READY
FOR OCCUPANCY, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS AND ALL REQUIREMENTS OF THE LAW.
ALTHOUGH ALL NECESSARY WORK MAY NOT BE
ITEMIZED IN THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS, THE
CONTRACTOR WILL FAMILIARIZE HIMSELF WITH THE
EXISTING CONDITIONS AND INCLUDE ALL WORK
SPECIFIED OR IMPLIED FOR THE COMPLETE REPAIR

OF THE BUILDING(S).

CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK AND VERIFY ALL
CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS AND REPORT ANY
DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT PRIOR

TO START OF WORK.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS
OF THE NEW YORK CITY BUILDING CODE AND ALL
RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE COUNTY AND STATE.
THE_ENTIRE BUILDING(S) SHALL COMPLY WITH ARTICLE
SEVEN (7) OF THE MULTIPLE DWELLING LAW, THE
HOUSING MAINTENANCE CODE AND THE ZONING
RESOLUTION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN BUILDING PERMIT. NO
WORK SHALL PROCEED UNLESS BUILDING PERMIT IS
DISPLAYED AT FRONT OF BUILDING(S).

CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN A SEPARATE PERMIT FROM
THE DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS FOR ALL WORK
BEYOND THE BUILDING LINE.

CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN A SEPARATE PERMIT FROM
THE DEPARTMENT OF AIR RESOURCES FOR ANY 4
NEW BOILER.

CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN NEW CERTIFICATE OF
OCCUPANCY. HE SHALL OBTAIN ALL PERMITS AND
FINAL APPROVALS OF ALL DEPARTMENTS HAVING
JURISDICTION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL CARRY WORKMAN'S COMPENSATION
INSURANCE AND DISABILITY BENEFITS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PAY FOR ALL PERMITS, LICENSES,
INSPECTION FEES AND ALL OTHER CHARGES.

WHERE EXISTING WORK IS TO BE CUT AND/OR
UNDERPINNED, CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL
NEEDLING, SHORING, BRACING, WEDGING AND
DRY~PACKING AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE
SAFETY OF THE STRUCTURE DURING THIS OPERATION.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE REQUIRED TO PATCH,
REPAIR, AND REPLACE ANY AREAS THAT ARE

ALTERED OR DAMAGED DURING PROCESS OF
ALTERATION.

THE CONTRACTOR IS CAUTIONED TO MAKE CONTINUOUS
OBSERVATIONS OF THE EXISTING STRUCTURE DURING
THE PERFORMANCE OF HIS WORK. SHOULD HE

BECOME AWARE OF ANY SITUATIONS THAT REQUIRE
FURTHER INVESTIGATION OR STUDY, HE SHALL NOTIFY
THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY.

THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN IS BASED UPON EXISTING
DRAWINGS (IF AVAILABLE), FIELD OBSERVATIONS AND
OR ASSUMPTIONS REGARDING THE EXISTING CONDITIONS
AT THE SITE. VARIATIONS BETWEEN THE FIELD
CONDITIONS AND THESE DRAWINGS MAY EXIST. WHERE
SUCH VARIATIONS ARE ENCOUNTERED THEY SHALL

BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT
IMMEDIATELY.

THE CONTRACTOR MUST PROTECT ALL BUILDING AND
STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS INCLUDING ALL CONCRETE OR
MASONRY FIREPROOF ARCHES AGAINST DAMAGE RESULTING
FROM FALLING OBJECTS AND STORAGE OF CONSTRUCTION
MATERIALS AND OTHER HEAVY LOADS DURING ENTIRE
COURSE OF DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION.

MECHANICAL
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NEW STEAM HEATING AND HOT WATER SUPPLY,
DISTIBUTION, BOILER, AND ALL SAFETY DEVICES SHALL
COMLPY WITH SECTION 75 AND 79 M.D.L. AND
ARTICLE 17 H.M.C.; PREMISES TO COMPLY WITH
D26.3.10 M.D.L.
ALL GAS, ELECTRIC, WATER, SOIL, AND DRAINAGE
LINES TO BE CONNECTED TO CITY FACILITIES.
THE INSTALLATION OF ALL PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL, AND
H.V.A.C. WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL CITY AND
STATE REGULATIONS
CONSTRUCTION OF BUILDING EXTERIOR ENVELOPE, AND
INSTALLATION OF H.V.A.C., SERVICE WATER HEATING,
ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION AND ILLUMINATION SYSTEMS
AND EQUIPMENT TO COMPLY WITH THE NEW YORK STATE
EN;ESGY (C%NSERVATION CONSTRUCTION CODE, SECTION
1.6(D).
ALL BATHROOMS AND KITCHENETTES WITHOUT WINDOWS
TO BE VENTED AS PER SECTION C26—260.265 B.C.
MECHANICAL EXHAUST VENTS FOR BATHROOMS AND
KITCHENETTES TO BE IN TWO (2) HOUR FIRE—RATED
ENCLOSURES AS PER C26—638 B.C. AND FIREDAMPED
BEYOND EACH REGISTER. PROVIDE MINIMUM FIVE (5)
AIR CHANGES PER HOUR AT BATHROOMS AND SIX
(6) AIR CHANGES PER HOUR AT KITCHENETTES.

MULTIPLE DWELLING NOTES

ALL APARTMENT ENTRANCE DOORS TG BE APPROVED
FIREPROOF SELF—CLOSING DOOR ASSEMBLY, MINIMUM

ONE (1) HOUR FIRE TEST, AS PER ARTICLE 7, TITLE 2,

SECTION 238 M.D.L.

ALL F.P.S.C. DOORS TO BE MINIMUM OF ONE (1)

HOUR UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

ALL PARTITIONS BETWEEN APARTMENTS SHALL BE

FIRE STOPPED AS PER SECTION 241 M.D.L.

PARTITIONS AND CEILINGS ENCLOSING KITCHENETTES

SHALL BE FIRE-RETARDED WITH ONE LAYER OF 5/8"

FIRECODE 60 GYPSUM BOARD EACH SIDE AND

FIRE STOPPED AS PER SECTION 33 M.D.L.

ALL COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS UNDER OR WITHIN

ONE FOOT (1'~-0") OF GAS RANGES SHALL BE

gIIo?EEDRETARDED WITH 5/8" FIRECODE 60 GYPSUM

MAINTAIN MINIMUM TWO FEET (2'—0") CLEARANCE

ABOVE GAS RANGES.

GAS RANGES SHALL BE A.G.A. AND/OR G.S.A.
APPROVED AS PER SECTION 33 M.D.L.

ALL BATHROOMS SHALL HAVE CERAMIC TILE FLOOR
AND MINIMUM 6 CERAMIC TILE SANITARY TYPE
COVE BASE AT PERIMETER OF FLOOR AND W.R.
GYPSUM BOARD FINISH ON WALLS AS PER
SECTION 76 M.D.L.

éLIAS%ATHROOM WINDOWS TO HAVE TRANSLUCENT
LASS.

ALL PUBLIC HALL WINDOWS SHALL COMPLY WITH
SECTION 238.3A M.D.L.

PREMISES SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 64 M.D.L.
(LIGHTING, GAS METERS. AND APPLIANCES).

HOUSE NUMBERS SHALL BE PROPERLY DISPLAYED
AS PER SECTION 886 — CITY CHARTER.

PROVIDE U.S. GOVERNMENT APPROVED TYPE
MAILBOXES AS PER SECTION 57 M.D.L.

PROVIDE BELLS AT ENTRANCE LOBBY AS PER
SECTION 57 M.D.L.

PROVIDE BELLS AT EACH APARTMENT ENTRANCE

DOOR AS PER SECTION 57 M.D.L.

PROVIDE PEEPHOLES IN EACH APARTMENT

ENTRANCE DOOR AS PER SECTION 51A M.D.L.

PROVIDE FRONT, SIDE AND REAR YARD LIGHTING
AS PER SECTION 26, SUB—SECTION 7A AND
SECTION 35 M.D.L.

zR_(/)VIDE HALL LIGHTS AS PER SECTIONS 37 AND
17 M.D.L.

ALL APARTMENTS LOCATED AT BASEMENT LEVEL SHALL

COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 34 AND 216 M.D.L.

ALL FIRE ESCAPES SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 53
M.D.L.

ALL LSTAIRS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 238
M.D.L.

ALL PUBLIC HALL CEILINGS AND WALLS SHALL COMPLY

WITH SECTION 238 M.D.L.
REPAIR OR REPLACE ALL SKYLIGHTS AS PER
SECTION 217 M.D.L.
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DEMOLITION NOIES

THIS WORK IS SUBJECT TO THE PROWVISIONS OF
SPECIFICATIONS, INCLUDING GENERAL, SPECIFIC,
AND SUPPLEMENTAL REQUIREMENTS. ALL WORK
SHALL CONFORM TO THE NEW YORK CITY
BUILDING CODE, LATEST EDITION.

ALL ASBESTOS REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL SHALL BE
PERFORMED PRIOR TO ANY DEMOUITION OR
CONSTRUCTION WORK AS PER SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS,
SECTION 1A.14 — ASBESTOS REMOVAL.
CONTRACTOR SHALL MISIT THE SITE AND BECOME
FAMILIAR WITH CONDITIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCING
WORK. ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS ARE TO
BE VERIFIED IN FIELD. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY
ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES FROM THE
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND AWAIT INSTRUCTIONS
FROM THE ARCHITECT.

CONTRACTOR FOR THE DEMOLITION WORK SHALL
COORDINATE HIS WORK WITH ALL OTHER CONTRACTORS.
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A TEMPORARY SIDEWALK
BRIDGE FOR THE DURATION OF CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACT WORK AS SPECIFIED UNDER SECTION 1A.
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TEMPORARY SUPPORTS
FOR EXISTING STRUCTURES AS REQUIRED BY
DEMOLITION WORK OR NEW CONSTRUCTION.
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE
STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY OF THE EXISTING BUILDING.
TEMPORARY BRACING AND SHORING SHALL BE AS
PER SECTION C.26—1905 OF THE NEW YORK

CITY BUILDING CODE.

CONTRACTOR SHALL EXCAVATE SITE FOR NEW
UTILITIES AS INDICATED ON MECHANICAL DRAWINGS,
BACK FILL TO BE COMPACTED TO 95% DENSITY.
ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITY SERVICES SHALL

BE PROTECTED.

REMOVE ALL EXISTING TEMPORARY MASONRY,
SHEET METAL, AND WOOD SECURITY CLOSURES
AT ALL COURTS, YARDS, STOREFRONTS, DOORS,
AND WINDOWS.

REMOVE ALL EXISTING DEBRIS WITHIN THE
PROPERTY LINES.

REMOVE ALL EXISTING TREES AND VEGETATION
WITHIN THE PROPERTY LINES UNLESS INDICATED
TO REMAIN,

THE CONTRACTOR MUST NOT REMOVE ANY STRUCTURAL
ELEMENTS (WOOD JOISTS, STEEL COLUMNS AND BEAMS,
MASONRY AND CONCRETE WALLS AND FLOORS)
WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF H.P.D. STAFF ENGINEERS.
NO STRUCTURAL ELEMENT IS TO BE REMOVED UNLESS
THE STRUCTURE IT SUPPORTS IS FULLY SHORED AND
BRACED SUCH SHORING AND BRACING IS TO REMAIN
UNTIL THE NEW SUPPORTS ARE COMPLETED TO THE
SATISFACTION AND APPROVAL OF THE H.P.D.
ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER. CONTRACTOR SHALL
PROVIDE SHORING AND BRACING AT ALL NEW
OPENINGS IN EXISTING MASONRY WALLS.
CONTRACTOR SHALL IMMEDIATELY REPORT ANY
STRUCTURAL DEFECTS OR DEVIATIONS FROM

THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS TO THE ARCHITECT.
DISCONNECT EXISTING BUILDING ELECTRIC SERVICE
AND REMOVE ALL ASSOCIATED WIRING AND
EQUIPMENT AS PER SPECIFICATIONS,

SECTION 2A — DEMOLITION.

REMOVE ALL EXISTING HEATING EQUIPMENT AND
ASSOCIATED PIPING AS PER SPECIFICATIONS,
SECTION 2A — DEMOLITION.

REMOVE ALL EXISTING PLUMBING AND
ASSOCIATED EQUIPMENT AS PER SPECIFICATIONS,
SECTION 2A — DEMOLITION.

REMOVE ALL EXISTING DOMESTIC WATER

SYSTEM TO N.Y.C. WATER MAIN.

ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL COLUMNS AND BEAMS
ARE ‘EXISTING TO REMAIN' UNLESS INDICATED

AS NEW ON THE DRAWINGS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS
SECTION 2A — DEMOLITION, FOR THE FULL
EXTENT OF DEMOLITION TO BE PERFORMED.

ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING THE EXTENT

OF THE DEMOLITION WORK SHALL BE

BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE

ARCHITECT.

VENTILATION NOTES

KITCHENETTE DUCTS SHALL BE A MINIMUM 18 GUAGE
GALVANIZED SHEET METAL.
INTERIOR BATHROOM DUCTS SHALL BE A MINIMUM
24 GUAGE GALVANIZED SHEET METAL.
ALL DUCTS SHALL BE FITTED WITH B.S.A. APPROVED
REGISTERS AND FUSIBLE LINK FIRE DAMPERS.
ALL MECHANICAL VENTILATION DUCTS SHALL BE
ENCLOSED WITH TWO (2) LAYERS OF ONE (1) INCH
GYPSUM COREBOARD TO ACHIEVE A TWO (2) HOUR
FIRE RATING.
WHERE MECHANICAL VENTILATION DUCTS PASS
THROUGH WALLS OR FLOORS, THE OPENINGS SHALL
BE FIRE STOPPED WITH VERMICLITE PLASTER AND
WIRE MESH OR F.C. 60 GYPSUM BOARD.
ALL VENTILATION DUCTS SHALL TERMINATE AT ROOF
IN APPROVED TYPE ROOF EXHAUST FANS. SUCH FANS
SHALL HAVE CAPACITIES AS INDICATED ON THE
DRAWINGS, AND SHALL OPERATE CONTINUOUSLY.
UPON COMPLETION OF MECHANICAL VENTILATION
SYSTEM, SUCH SYSTEMS SHALL BE TESTED BY
OR UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF:
A. LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER,
QUALIFIED TO CONDUCT SUCH A TEST; OR
B. PERSON HAVING MINIMUM FIVE (5) YEARS
EXPERIENCE SUPERVISING INSTALLATION OF
SUCH SYSTEMS AND QUALIFIED TO CONDUCT
SUCH A TEST.
THE TEST SHALL SHOW COMPLIANCE WITH THE
CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR VENTILATION AND
FUNCTIONING FOR ALL OPERATING DEVICES.
SUCH QUALIFIED TESTER SHALL FILE A
CERTIFICATE INDICATING WHETHER TEST SHOWS
THAT THE RATE OF AIR SUPPLY MEETS
REQUIREMENTS OF THE CODE.
OWNER SHALL FILE CERTIFICATE INDICATING THAT
THE VENTILATION SYSTEM WILL BE OPERATED AND
MAINTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE CODE.
PROVIDE A MINIMUM 144 SQ. IN. LOUVER IN
DOORS TO ALL ROOMS WITH LESS THAN
18 $Q. FT. OF WINDOW AREA.
PROVIDE METAL VENTILATORS, GRAVITY TYPE FOR
COCKLOFT ROOF AREAS BEHIND EXTERIOR FACE
BRICK WALLS. FREE AREA OF VENTILATORS SHALL
BE A MINIMUM OF 1/300 OF ROOF AREA.

SMOKE DETECTOR NOTES

ALL APARTMENTS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH SMOKE
DETECTORS AS PER LOCAL LAW 62/81.

ALL HANDICAPPED ADAPTABLE APARTMENTS SHALL BE
PROVIDED WITH AUDIBLE AND VISIBLE TYPE SMOKE
DETECTORS. REFER TO NOTE #17 UNDER LOCAL LAW
58,/87 NOTES.

ALL SMOKE DETECTORS TO BE IONIZATION TYPE AS
PER NEW YORK CITY BUILDING CODE.

ALL SMOKE DETECTORS MUST BE INSTALLED WITHIN
FIFTEEN FEET (15'—0") OF THE ENTRANCE OF ALL
SLEEPING ROOMS.

ALL SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE HARD WIRED AND
MAY BE WALL OR CEILING MOUNTED AS PER
N.F.P.A. #74—1980 AND LOCAL LAW 62/81.

CONSTRUCTION NOTES

CONCRETE
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ALL CONCRETE WORK SHALL CONFORM TO
A.Cl. 318-89 "BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR
REINFORCED CONCRETE™ AND THE BUILDING CODE
OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, LATEST EDITION. IN
CASE OF CONFLICT, THE BUILDING CODE SHALL GOVERN.
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO OBTAIN
THE SERVICES OF A LICENSED PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEER FOR ALL CONTROLLED CONCRETE WORK.
THIS PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER SHALL FILE ALL THE
DOCUMENTS AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL
CONTROLLED INSPECTIONS AND FINAL APPROVALS
AS REQUIRED BY THE BUILDING CODE OF THE CITY
OF NEW YORK. COPIES OF ALL DOCUMENTS SHALL
BE FORWARDED TO H.P.D. ARCHITECT.
ALL FODTINGS, FOUNDATION WALLS, RETAINING WALLS,
FRAMED SLABS AND BEAMS SHALL BE CONTROLLED
CONCRETE. HAVING A MINIMUM ULTIMATE COMPRESSIVE
STRENGTH OF 3500 P.S... IN 28 DAYS. ALL CONCRETE
EXPOSED TO WEATHER OR GRADE SHALL BE AIR
ENTRAINED, ALL OTHER CONCRETE SHALL HAVE A
MINIMUM ULTIMATE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH IN
28 DAYS UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED AS FOLLOWS:
SLABS ON GRADE — AIR ENTRAINED STONE 3500 P.S..
SIDEWALKS — AR ENTRAINED STONE 3500 P.S..
CONCRETE FILL —  LIGHT WEIGHT 3500 P.S..
SILLS & COPING — LOW ABSORPTION 5000 P.S.I,
EQUIPMENT PADS ~ STONE 3500 P.S..
CONCRETE SHALL NOT BE PLACED IN TEMPERATURE
LESS THAN 40 DEGREES . OR WHEN TEMPERATURE
IS ANTICIPATED TO BE BELOW 40 DEGREES F.
WTHIN 48 HOURS AFTER POURING.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH ALL
TRADES AS REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATION OF BUILT-
IN WORK, SLEEVES, OPENINGS, INSERTS, ETC. AS
REQUIRED. LOCATION OF SLEEVES AND OPENINGS
NOT SHOWN ON PLANS SHALL BE SUBJECT TO
THE APPROVAL OF H.P.D. ENGINEER,
ALL REINFORCING MATERIAL SHALL BE NEW BILLET
STEEL CONFORMING TO A.S.T.M. 615 GRADE 60.
SLAB ON GRADE REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE
6"x 6"~ 10/10 GUAGE WELDED WIRE MESH.
MINIMUM CONCRETE COVER FOR NON-PRESTRESSED
CAST—IN—-PLACE CONCRETE SHALL BE BASED ON
A.C.l. 31889, PART 3, CHAPTER 7.7.1. EXCEPT
AS NOTED OTHERWISE. MINIMUM COVER SHALL BE
AS FOLLOWS:
SLABS (#11 BAR AND SMALLER) 3/4 IN.
BEAMS, COLUMNS
(PRIMARY REINFORCEMENT,
TES, STIRRUPS, SPIRALS) 11/2 N
FOOTINGS 3 IN.
WALLS:
A. CONCRETE EXPOSED TO
EARTH OR WEATHER:
( #5 BAR, W31 OR D31
WIRE AND SMALLER ) 11/2 N
(#6 THRU # 18 BARS) 2 IN.
B. CONCRETE NOT EXPOSED
TO WEATHER OR IN
CONTACT WITH GROUND:
é#ﬂ BAR AND SMALLER) 3/4 IN.
#4 AND #18 BARS) 11/2 IN
PROVIDE NEW CONCRETE FOOTINGS ON SOUND
UNDISTURBED SOIL FOR ALL NEW MASONRY AND
CONCRETE BEARING WALLS. DEPTH OF ALL NEW
FOOTINGS TO BE 4'-0" MIN. BELOW GRADE OR
TO UNDISTURBED SOIL, WHICHEVER IS GREATER.
PROVIDE NEW 4" REINFORCED CONCRETE SLAB
WTH 6 MIL VAPOR BARRIER OVER CLEAN WELL
COMPACTED SOIL IN ALL AREAS OF CELLAR,
BASEMENT OR FIRST FLOOR UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE ON DRAWINGS.
PROVIDE NEW 4" REINFORCED CONCRETE SLAB
ON 6" GRAVEL BASE IN ALL COURT, YARD AND
FIRE PASSAGES UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
ON DRAWINGS. PROVIDE MINIMUM 1/4" PER FT.
SLOPE TO DRAIN.
PROVIDE NEW 4" REINFORCED CONCRETE
SIDEWALKS ON 6" GRAVEL BASE FOR ENTIRE
SITE AND ELSEWHERE AS NOTED ON DRAWINGS.
PROVIDE NEW METAL FACED CURBS FOR ENTIRE
SITE. NEW SIDEWALKS AND CURBS TO BE AS PER
THE BUILDING CODE OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK.
OPENINGS IN EXISTING CONCRETE SLABS ARE TO
SEALED WITH 4" LIGHT WEIGHT CONCRETE FILL.
CONTRACTOR IS TO PREPARE EXISTING SURFACES
TO ENSURE PROPER BOND. CONTRACTOR SHALL
PROPERLY SHORE AND MAKE SAFE ALL FLOORS
FOR THE EXECUTION OF THIS WORK.

MASONRY
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ALL NEW FACE BRICK TO MATCH EXISTING BRICK IN
BOTH COLOR AND TEXTURE. ALL NEW BONDING
PATTERNS AND BRICK COLOR DISTRIBUTION OF
EXTERIOR FACE BRICK WALLS TO MATCH EXISTING. FACE
BRICK SAMPLES SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO H.P.D.
ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL. MORTAR FOR ALL NEW FACE
BRICK WALLS TO MATCH EXISTING.

ALL MASONRY TO BE PROPERLY BONDED AND BRACED.
BOND ALL NEW MASONRY TO EXISTING MASONRY BY
TOOTHING OR GROUTED DOWELS EVERY 6TH COURSE.
VERTICALLY AND BY GROUTED DOWELS EVERY 16" O.C.
HORIZONTALLY UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON DRAWINGS.
PROVIDE STANDARD GALVANIZED STEEL TRUSS MASONRY
REINFORCING EVERY 2ND COURSE.

ALL MULTIPLE WYTHE MASONRY WALLS SHALL BE
BONDED BY ONE OF THE FOLLOWING METHODS:

A. MASONRY HEADERS, AT LEAST 14% OF WALL
SURFACE EXTENDING MIN. 3 INCHES INTO BACKING.,
MAX. DISTANCE BETWEEN HEADERS VERTICALLY OR
HORIZONTALLY SHALL BE 24 INCHES.

B. METAL TIES, CORROSION RESISTANT, 3/16 IN.
DIAMETER MINIMUM OR EQUIVALENT.

C. PREFABRICATED JOINT REINFORCEMENT MINIMUM
ONE CROSS WIRE EVERY 2 SQ. FT. MAXIMUM
VERTICAL SPACING NOT TO EXCEED 16 IN.

INTERSECTING WALLS AND PARTITIONS SHALL BE
BONDED BY EiTHER A TRUE MASONRY BOND BY
LAYING AT LEAST 50% OF THE UNITS 3 IN. ON THE
UNIT BELOW OR BY 1/4 IN. BY 1 1/2 IN. METAL
ANCHORS, ENDS BENT UP 2 IN. OR CROSS PIN
ANCHORS 2 FT. LONG, MAXIMUM VERTICAL SPACING
4 FT. OR OTHER EQUIVALENT.

WALLS AT JOINING OR INTERSECTING STRUCTURAL
FRAMING SHALL BE ANCHORED WITH FLEXIBLE
METAL ANCHORS TO STRUCTURAL MEMBERS.

HOUSING MAINTENANCE CODE

BUILDING SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION D26-16.03
H.M.C. — DRAINAGE OF ROOFS AND COURTYARDS.
BUILDING SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION D26-17.01
H.M.C. — CENTRAL HEATING.

BUILDING SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION D26-17.07
H.M.C. — HOT WATER.

BUILDING SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION D26-19.07
H.M.C. — LIGHTS IN ENTRANCEWAYS AND IN
YARDS AND COURTS.

BUILDING SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION D26-19.05
H.M.C. — LIGHTING PUBLIC HALLS AND STAIRS.
BUILDING SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION D26-20.01
H.M.C. — PEEPHOLES IN ENTRANCE DOORS

TO APARTMENTS.

BUILDING SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION D26-21.01
H.M.C. — MAIL SERVICE.

BUILDING SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION D26-—21.03
H.M.C. — FLOOR SIGNS TO INDICATED FLOORS IN M.D.
BUILDING SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION D26-21.05
H.M.C. — STREET NUMBER ON THE DWELLING.
BUILDING SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION D26-22.03
H.M.C. — JANITORIAL SERWVICES.

BUILDING SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION D26-33.01
H.M.C. ~ ROOM SIZES.

BUILDING SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION D26-—41.01
H.M.C. — REGISTRATION: TIME TO FILE.

BUILDING SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION D26-41.17
HM.C. — IDENTIFICATION OF MANAGING AGENT

OR OWNER.

BUILDING SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION D26-41.5
HM.C. ~ POSTING OF SERIAL NUMBER.

BUILDING SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION D26-14.03
HM.C. — RECEPTACLES FOR GARBAGE.

BUILDING SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION D26-14.05
HM.C. — COLLECTION OF GARBAGE.

DOORS FROM APARTMENTS TO PUBLIC HALLS SHALL
BE ONE (1) HOUR F.P.S.C. AND SHALL COMPLY
WITH SECTION D26—20.07 H.M.C.

10.
11.

12.

13.
14.

CONSTRUCTION NOTES

PROVIDE LOOSE LINTELS OVER ALL NEW MASONRY
OPENINGS ( UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON PLANS )
AND REPLACE EXISTING LINTELS AS DIRECTED BY
H.P.D. SITE PERSONNEL. SPANS FOR NEW LINTELS
SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:

MASONRY QPENING LINTEL SIZE
LESS THAN 48" 4 x 31/2" x 5/16
(3 1/2" LEG HORIZONTAL)
48" OR GREATER SEE DRAWINGS

PROVIDE ONE ANGLE FOR EACH 4" OF WALL
THICKNESS. PROVIDE 5" x 3 1/2° x 5/16" ANGLES
FOR 6" THICK WALLS. ALL LINTELS SHALL HAVE A
MINIMUM 6" BEARING AT EACH END.

NEW MASONRY BEAM POCKETS ARE TO BE CREATED
OR EXISTING POCKETS ARE TO BE MODIFIED FOR
ALL NEW WOOD AND STEEL BEAMS. ALL UNUSED
BEAM POCKETS ARE TO BE FILLED SOLID WITH
MASONRY.

ALL EXISTING POCKETS FOR COLD STORAGE BOXES
SHALL BE FILLED SOLID WITH MASONRY.

PROVIDE NEW MASONRY OPENINGS IN BUILDING
FACADES (EXCEPT FACE BRICK FACADES) FOR THE
INSTALLATION OF NEW ROOF VENTS. LOCATION OF
NEW ROOF VENTS TO BE AS PER DRAWINGS.
ELEVATION OF NEW ROOF VENTS SHALL BE AS
FOLLOWS:

A. AT SLOPED ROOF JOISTS —~ HIGHEST POINT
BETWEEN THE JOISTS WHEN PERPENDICULAR TO
WALL AND THE HIGHEST POINT BELOW THE
JOIST WHEN PARALLEL WITH WALL.

B. AT PATTEN ROOF — HIGHEST POINT OF THE
COCKLOFT JUST BELOW THE ROOF SHEATHING.

IN BOTH ROOF STRUCTURES, VENTS TO BE LOCATED
ABOVE BATT ROOF INSULATION. ROOF VENTS FOR
EXERIOR FACE BRICK WALLS SHALL BE METAL
VENTILATIORS MOUNTED ON ROOF AT HIGHEST POINT.
PROVIDE TWO (2) COATS OF CEMENT STUCCO AT ALL
EXTERIOR MASONRY SURFACES INCLUDING PARAPETS
AND BULKHEADS (ENTRY COURT AND STREET FACADE
FACE BRICK SURFACES SHALL NOT BE INCLUDED).
GALVANIZED WIRE LATH SHALL BE APPLIED OVER

ALL EXISTING BITUMINOUS MASTIC SURFACES BEFORE
APPLYING STUCCO. STUCCO COLOR SHALL BE
SUBMITTED TO H.P.D. ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL
PROVIDE A COAT OF BITUMINOUS MASTIC AT ALL
INTERIOR SURFACES OF EXTERIOR FACE BRICK WALLS.
PROVIDE 100% REPOINTING OF ENTIRE EXTERIOR

FACE BRICK WALLS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWSE.
MOR}':RB COLOR TO MATCH COLOR OF EXISTING
MORTAR.

STRUCTURAL STEEL

1.

M N S0 & w0 N
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15.

16.

ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL CONFORM WTH A.LS.C.
SPECIFICATIONS FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL FOR
BUILDINGS, LATEST EDITION.

ALL STEEL SHALL BE A.S.TM.—A36 HAVING A
SPECIFIED MINIMUM YIELD POINT OF 36,000 P.S.L
UNLESS OTHERWMSE NOTED ON DRAWINGS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO OBTAIN

THE SERVICES OF A LICENSED PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEER FOR ALL CONTROLLED INSPECTIONS AND
REPORTS FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL. THIS PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEER SHALL FILE ALL THE DOCUMENTS AND BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL AFFIDAVITS, CONTROLLED
INSPECTIONS, AND FINAL APPROVALS REQUIRED BY
THE BUILDING CODE OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK.
COPIES OF ALL DOCUMENTS SHALL BE FORWARDED

TO H.P.D. ARCHITECT.

ALL STEEL WORK SHALL BE EXECUTED FROM APPROVED
SHOP DRAWINGS.

SHOP CONNECTIONS AND FIELD CONNECTIONS SHALL
BE WELDED OR BOLTED. CONNECTION MATERIAL SHALL
CONFORM TO A.S.T.M. DESIGNATIONS, LATEST EDITION.
ALL WELDING TO BE DONE BY LICENSED WELDERS

AND SHALL BE INSPECTED BY AN APPROVED WELDING
AGENCY WHICH SHALL ISSUE AN AFFIDAVIT THAT ALL
WELDING HAS BEEN INSPECTED AND FOUND TO BE ™ -
IN CONFORMITY WITH DETAILS.

THE EXISTING STEEL BEAMS AND COLUMNS SHOWN ON
THESE DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN OBSERVED IN THE FIELD .
OR HAVE BEEN ASSUMED. VARIATIONS MAY EXIST
BETWEEN THESE DRAWINGS AND ACTUAL FIELD
CONDITIONS. ANY DEVIATIONS FROM THESE DRAWINGS

SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT.
ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL COLUMNS AND BEAMS ARE
'EXISTING TO REMAIN' UNLESS INDICATED NEW.

ALL EXISTING STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE CLEANED,
REINFORCED, REPLACED, AND PAINTED AS FOLLOWS:

A. ALL RUSTED STRUCTURE SHALL BE PROPERLY
SHORED, AS REQUIRED.

B. RUST SHALL BE CLEANED DOWN TO THE BASE
METAL WITH MECHANICAL TOOLS, WIRE BRUSHES,
SAND BLASTING OR MANUALLY.

C. IF THE ORIGINAL BASE METAL IS STILL IN PLACE
UNDAMAGED, NO FURTHER REINFORCEMENT IS REQUIRED.
PROCEED WiTH 'E’ BELOW.

D. IF ORIGINAL BASE METAL IS DAMAGED,
CONTRACTOR SHALL REPORT THIS TO H.P.D.
ENGINEER AND AWAIT INSTRUCTIONS FROM SAME.

E. UPON COMPLETION OF RUST CLEANING,

CONTINUE WITH PAINTING ALL EXISTING
STEEL AS PER SPECIFICATIONS.

F. ALL REINFORCEMENT AND OR REPLACEMENT OF
RUSTED STEEL SHALL BE EXECUTED FROM
APPROVED SHOP DRAWINGS.

FIREPROOFING SHALL BE APPLIED TO ALL FIRST TER
STRUCTURAL STEEL ( INCLUDING METAL DECKS ),

ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL PART OF A FIRE—~RATED
ASSEMBLY, AND ALL OTHER STEEL AS REQUIRED BY
CODE. BEAMS AND DECKS TO RECEIVE 1 1/2" THICK
SPRAYED FIREPROOFING UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
COLUMNS TO RECEIVE 1 1/2° CEMENT PLASTER QVER -
GALVANIZED METAL LATH UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

BOILER ROOM NOTES

EQUIPEMENT BOLER HOT WATER HEATER
TRADE NAME: SEE PLAN SEE PLAN

MODEL NUMBER:

INPUT:

NUMBER:

ANY CHANGE OF HEATING APPARATUS TO BE FILED
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
gés VEIXI TO BE AMERIVENT FLUE M.E.A 294-56SM

EQUAL.
PROVIDE MASONRY FOUNDATION UNDER AMERIVENT
FLUE OR EQUAL.
PROVIDE FLOOR DRAIN IN BOILER ROOM.
PROVIDE MIN. 18" CLEARANCE BETWEEN BOILERS AND
ENCLOSING WALL PARTITIONS.
PROVIDE 3'-0" CLEARANCE IN FRONT OF BOILERS
AND ENCLOSING WALL.
PROVIDE 4’ CONCRETE SLAB IN BOILER ROOM.
PROVIDE ELECTRIC LIGHT IN BOILER ROOM.

. BOILER ROOM CEILING: TWO (2) LAYERS 5/8”

SHEETROCK, TYPE "X

. REFER TO LEGEND FOR BOILER ROOM ENCLOSURE

PARTITITONS. NO METERS, DUMBWAITER SHAFTS,
ELEVATOR SHAFTS, INTERIOR STAIR OR REQUIRED
OUTSIDE CELLAR ENTRANCE TO BE LOCATED WITHIN

BOILER ROOM.
. BOILER ROOM DOOR TO BE ONE é1) HOUR TEST

FIREPROOFS SELF~CLOSING. BOAI
APPESALS APPROVED TYPE.

D OF STANDARDS AND

. NO STORAGE PERMITTED WITHIN BOILER ROOM.
. "A" DENOTES 12"X12" FIXED REGISTER WITH B.S.A

APPROVED TYPE FIRE DAMPER WITH FUSIBLE LINK,
LOCATED AT TOP OF PARTITIONS.

"A1” DENOTES 12"X12" FIXED REGISTER WITH B.S.A
APPROVED TYPE FIRE DAMPER WITH FUSIBLE LINK,
LOCATED AT BOTTOM OF PARTITIONS.

INSTALLATION OF EQUIPMENT SHALL COMPLY WITH B.S.A/
M.E.A. APPROVAL, BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS,
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS RULES AND REGULATIONS,
AND MANUFACTURER SPECIFICATIONS (LATEST EDITION).

CONSTRUCTION NOTES

WwOOoD

1.
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WOOD CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE

NEW YORK CITY BUILDING CODE, LATEST EDITION,

ALL NEW FRAMING LUMBER SHALL BE GRADE MARKED
AT MILL PRIOR TO DELIVERY TO THE JOB SITE.

ALL NEW WOOD JOISTS SHALL BE DOUGLAS FIR NO. 2
OR BETTER. ALLOWABLE STRESSES: Fb=1000 P.S... (MIN.),
E=1600 K.S..

NEW WOOD JOIST SIZES ARE BASED ON 40 P.S.F,

UVE LOAD AND 65 P.S.F. TOTAL LOAD FOR
APARTMENTS AND CORRIDORS UNLESS OTHERWISE
INSTRUCTED. DEFLECTION UMITED TO L/360 SPAN.
MAXIMUM SPANS FOR NEW WOOD JOISTS SHALL BE

AS FOLLOWS:

3" X 8" 12" 0.C. 16'-3" CLEAR SPAN OR LESS
3" X 8 @6” 0.C. 14-0" CLEAR SPAN OR LESS

" X 10 @12 0.C. 20'-0" CLEAR SPAN OR LESS

" X 10° @16 0.C. 17'-3" CLEAR SPAN OR LESS

" X 127 @127 0.C. 23-0" CLEAR SPAN OR LESS

X 12" @16 0.C. 20'-0" CLEAR SPAN OR LESS
CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL JOIST SPANS
AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CONFORMING TO THE ABOVE.
ALL JOISTS FRAMING INTO MASONRY SHALL HAVE

15 DEGREES FIRE CUT.

PROVIDE 1 1/2" X 1/4" X 4-0" LONG WALL

ANCHORS 6'-0" 0.C. WHERE MASONRY WALLS RUN
PARALLEL TO JOISTS. PROVIDE 1 1/2° X 1/4” X 16"
LONG T—ANCHORS EVERY FOURTH JOIST WHERE JOISTS
FRAME INTO MASONRY WALLS.

ALL JOISTS SHALL BE CUT OR NOTCHED AS DETAILED ON
DRAWINGS. WHERE NOTCHING OF JOISTS EXCEEDS

MAX. ALLOWABLE, STEEL BRIDLE IRONS SHALL BE USED.
PROVIDE BRIDGING FOR FLOOR JOISTS AT 8'-0" 0.C.
MAXIMUM.

FRAMING FOR ALL NEW OPENINGS IN FLOORS, DOUBLE
HEADERS AND TRIMMERS SHALL BE HUNG IN APPROVED
TYPE BRIDLE IRONS. .
PROVIDE NEW 2°x 6" MIN. WOOD SLEEPERS 16" O.C. MAX.
IN ALL AREAS WHERE EXISTING woOD SLEEPERS ARE
FOUND AND ALSO WHERE INDICATED_ON DRAWINGS.
NEW SLEEPERS SHALL SPAN OVER EXISTING CONCRETE
ARCHES AND BEAR ON STEEL AND OR ADJACENT
CONCRETE OR MASONRY BEARING WALL.

ALL STRUCTURAL LUMBER EXPOSED TO WEATHER
SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED.

USE GALVANIZED CONNECTORS (INCLUDING NAILS) AT
ALL EXTERIOR SURFACES.

A G G (o

STEEL C—JOIST NOTES

1.

FOR REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING WOOD JOIST, WHERE CLEAR

SPAN IS MORE THAN WOOD JOIST LIMITS, USE LIGHTWEIGHT

STEEL C JOIST AS SPECIFIED BELOW, MANUFACTURED BY

MARINO/WARE OF SOUTH PLAINFIELD N.J. OR

APPROVED EQUAL
12JE12 @ 127 0.C. FOR CLEAR SPAN 30°-0" OR LESS
124E12 @ 16” 0.C. FOR CLEAR SPAN 27:—0: OR LESS
12JE14 @ 12° 0.C. FOR CLEAR SPAN 27-0" OR LESS
12)14 © 16" 0.C. FOR CLEAR SPAN 24 0" OR LESS
14)12 @ 16" 0.C. FOR CLEAR SPAN 30'-0" OR LESS
1414 @ 12" 0.C. FOR CLEAR SPAN 30-0  OR LESS
1414 @ 16 0.C. FOR CLEAR SPAN 27'-0" OR LESS

FOR BEARING, BRIDGING, STIFFENER, CONNECTION AND

INSTALLATION, CONTRACTOR SHALL FOLLOW MANUFACTURER'S

SPECIFICATION AND CATALOGUE DETAILS COMPLETELY.

CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAWING TO H.P.D,
ENGINEER FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL, PRIOR

TO ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION.

THE SHOP DRAWINGS MUST SHOW ANY AND ALL BEARING,

BRIDGING, STIFFENER AND CONNECTION DETAILS, CONFORMING

TO MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATION AND INSTALLATION
PROCEDURE.

ANY OTHER CONDITION, WHICH IS NOT MENTIONED ABOVE,
SHALL BE REFERRED TO H.P.D. ENGINEER.

STANDARD
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3.
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14,

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FINISH SURFACES.
ALL EXPOSED SURFACES ARE TO BE PROPERLY FLASHED
AND ALL EXPOSED JOINTS TO BE PROPERLY CAULKED.

PROVIDE NEW GYPSUM BOARD SUSPENDED CEILING IN ALL
APARTMENTS. CEILING HEIGHT TO BE A MINIMUM 4 IN.
ABOVE WINDOW HEAD AND A MINIMUM HEIGHT OF '8 FT.
PROVIDE NEW PLASTER AT WALLS AND CEILINGS IN

ALL PUBLIC HALLS, LOBBIES, VESTIBULES, STAIR

HALLS AND BULKHEADS, AND ELSWHERE AS NOTED

ON THE FINISH SCHEDULE. WHERE STRUCTURAL OR
MECHANICAL SYSTEMS (ELEC.,PLUMB.,HVAC) PROHIBIT
THE APPLICATION OF A PLASTER CEILING, A NEW
GYPSUM BOARD SUSPENDED CEILING SHALL BE PROVIDED.
ALL KITCHEN AND KITCHENETTE DROPPED ARCHES
SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 1'-0" BELOW CEILING.
PROVIDE NEW TILE FLOORS AND NEW TILE WAINSCOTING
IN ALL PUBLIC HALLS, LOBBIES, STAIRS AND STAIR
LANDINGS AND AS NOTED ON DRAWINGS AND ON THE
FINISH SCHEDULE.

PROVIDE ALL NEW PUBLIC HALL STAIRS INCLUDING
STRINGERS, CONC. FILLED METAL PAN STAIRS AND
ASSEMBLIES, INTERMEDIATE LANDINGS AND ASSEMBLIES,
NEWEL POSTS, BALLISTERS, AND HANDRAILS. FLOOR
FiNISH ON THREADS AND LANDINGS TO BE TILE AS
NOTED ON DRAWINGS AND ON THE FINISH SCHEDULE.
SCRAPE, REPAIR AND PAINT EXISTING FIRE ESCAPES
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON PLANS. COLOR TO BE
APPROVED BY H.P.D. ARCHITECT.

ALL BUILDING WINDOWS WITH SILL HEIGHTS LESS THAN
6'—0" ABOVE SIDEWALKS, COURTYARDS, AND ADJACENT
ROOF AREAS SHALL HAVE FIXED METAL WINDOW GUARDS
SECURELY FASTENED TO THE ADJACENT MASONRY. ONE
GUARD IN EACH APARTMENT TO BE OPERABLE.

PROVIDE NEW INTERIOR OPERABLE SECURITY GATES

AT ALL WINDOWS OPENING TO FIRE ESCAPES,

PROVIDE ALL NEW CHILD WINDOW GUARDS AT ALL APARTMENT

AND PUBLIC HALL WINDOWS EXCEPT WHERE SECURITY GATES
AND FIXED METAL WINDOW GUARDS ARE NOTED.
PROVIDE NEW SINGLE PLY MEMBRANE ROOFING TO ENTIRE
ROOF SURFACE. PROVIDE PROPER FLASHING AND PITCH
TO ROOF DRAINS.
PROVIDE NEW INSULATION AT ALL ROOF AREAS,
EXTERIOR PERIMETER WALLS (INCLUDING LOT LINE),
AND ALL FLOORS ABOVE UNHEATED SPACES AS
PER NEW YORK STATE ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE.
FIRE STOPPING SHALL BE PROVIDED AS PER NEW
YORK CITY BUILDING CODE IN THE FOLLOWING AREAS:
ALL VERTICAL CHASES AND FLOOR PENETRATIONS.
ALL FIRE-RATED ASSEMBLIES.
ALL FIRE DIVISIONS AND SEPARATIONS.
ALL PERIMETER FURRING AT MASONRY WALLS,
ALL LOAD BEARING PARTITIONS EXISTING AND NEW.

TENANT SAFETY NOTES

CONSTRUCTION WORK WITHIN PUBLIC HALL SPACES AND
VACANT APARTMENT INTERIORS SHALL NOT CREATE DUST,
DIRT OR OTHER SUCH INCONVIENCES TO OCCUPIED
APARTMENT UNITS WITHIN THE BUILDING.

CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS SHALL NOT BLOCK HALLWAYS
OR ANY MEANS OF EGRESS FOR BUILDING TENANTS.
CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS SHALL NOT INVOLVE THE
INTERRUPTION OF HEATING, WATER, OR ELECTRICAL
SERVICES TO THE BUILDING.

CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS SHALL BE CONFINED TO
NORMAL WORKING HOURS 8:00 A.M. TO 5:00 P.M,,
MONDAY THRU FRIDAY EXCEPT LEGAL HOLIDAYS.

THERE SHALL BE NO OCCUPYING OF THE APARTMENTS
TO BE RENOVATED DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION.
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LOCAL LAW 58/87 NOTES

AREAS THAT ARE ACCESSIBLE TO PHYSICALLY
HANDICAPPED PEOPLE SHALL COMPLY WTH THE
FOLLOWING PROVISIONS AS STATED BELOW.
ALL WALKS, HALLS, CORRIDORS, AISLES, AND OTHER
SPACES THAT ARE PART OF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE
SHALL COMPLY WITH R.S. 4-6 (ANS! A1117.1-1986)
4.3 AND LOCAL LAW 58/87.
ACCESSIBLE ROUTES ARE DEFINED AS CONTINUOUS
UNOBSTRUCTED PATHS CONNECTING ALL ACCESSIBLE
ELEMENTS AND SPACES IN A BUILDING THAT CAN
BE NEGOTIATED BY A PERSON WITH A SEVERE
DISABILITY USING A WHEELCHAIR AND THAT ARE ALSO
SAFE FOR AND USABLE BY PEOPLE WITH OTHER
DISABILITIES. ACCESSIBLE ROUTES CAN BE BOTH
EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR. EXAMPLES OF ACCESSIBLE
ROUTES INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO THE
FOLLOWING:
EXTERIOR ACCESSIBLE ROUTES:
~ SIDEWALKS
— CURB RAMPS
~ BUILDING PRIMARY ENTRANCE(S)
(ANY NORMAL DAY TO DAY ENTRANCE(S)
INCLUDING COMMERCIAL SPACES AND ANY
ACCESSORY TENANT SPACES)
INTERIOR ACCESSIBLE ROUTES:
~ CORRIDORS AND HALLWAYS
~ FLOORS
~ RAMPS AND STAIRS
— LOBBIES, FOYERS AND VESTIBULES
— ELEVATORS
— CLEAR FLOOR SPACE AT FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT
EXAMPLES OF ACCESSIBLE SPACES AND ELEMENTS SHALL
INCLUDE BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO:
ALL ADAPTABLE DWELLING UNITS
ALL PUBLIC SPACES WITHIN THE BUILDING(S)
— TENANT AND COMMUNITY ROOMS
~ KITCHENS ACCESSORY TO TENANT AND COMM. RMS.
— LAUNDRY ROOMS
~ OffFicEs (INCL. TOILET RMS.)
~ COMMERCIAL SPACES (INCL. TOILET RMS.)
~ PUBLIC USE TOILET ROOMS
— REFUSE CHUTE AND COLLECTION ROOMS
THE MINIMUM NUMBER OF ADAPTABLE DWELLING
UNITS SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:
A. BUILDINGS WITHOUT ELEVATORS:
AT LEAST ONE BUT NOT LESS THAN 25% OF
THE TOTAL NUMBER OF DWELLING UNITS AT A
BUILDING WHICH HAS DWELLING UNITS ON THE
GROUND FLOOR SHALL BE ADAPTABLE AS PER
LOCAL LAW 58-27-292.8-B,C.
B. BUILDINGS WITH ELEVATORS:
ALL DWELLING UNITS SHALL BE ADAPTABLE AS
PER LOCAL LAW 58-27-292.8-B,C.
ALL ELEVATORS SHALL COMPLY WITH R.S. 4—6
SECTION 4.10.
GROUND AND FLOOR SURFACES ALONG ACCESSIBLE
ROUTES AND IN ROOMS AND SPACES INCLUDING
FLOORS, WALKS, RAMPS, STAIRS AND CURB RAMPS
SHALL BE STABLE, FIRM AND SLIP RESISTANT AND
COMPLY WITH R.S. 4—6 SECTION 4.5.
ANY PART OF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE WITH A SLOPE
CREATER THAN 1:20 SHALL BE CONSIDERED A RAMP
AND SHALL COMPLY WITH R.S. 46 SECTION 4.8.
ALL STAIRS ALONG AN ACCESSIBIE ROUTE
SHALL COMPLY WITH R.S. 4—6 SECTION 4.9.
HANDRAILS AT STAIRS ALONG ACCESSIBLE ROUTES
SHALL COMPLY WITH R.S. 4—6 SECTION 4.9.4.
DETECTABLE WARNINGS ALONG ACCESSIBLE ROUTES
SHALL COMPLY WITH R.S. 4-6 SECTION 4.27.
DETECTABLE WARNINGS AT THE TOP OF STAIR RUNS
ALONG ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL COMPLY WITH
R.S. 4-6 SECTION 4.27.4.
ALL THRESHOLDS AT DOORWAYS ALONG AN
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/2 IN.
CHANGE IN LEVEL AND SHALL COMPLY WITH R.S. 4—6
SECTION 4.13.8.
ALL DOORS TO ACCESSIBLE SPACES SHALL COMPLY
R.S. 4-6 SECTION 4.13.
ALL HANDLES, PULLS, LATCHES, LOCKS AND OTHER
OPERATING DEVICES AT ENTRANCE DOORS TO
ADAPTABLE UNITS AND AT PUBLIC SPACES SHALL
COMPLY WITH R.S. 4~6 SECTION 4.13.9. IF A DOOR
CLOSER IS REQUIRED IT SHALL COMPLY WITH
R.S. 4-6 SECTION 4.13.10.
SPACE ALLOWANCES AND REACH RANGES AT ALL
ROOMS AND SPACES SHALL COMPLY WITH R.S. 4-6
SECTION 4.2. REACH RANGES SHALL BE:
FORWARD REACH HEIGHT: MINIMUM 15 IN.
MAXIMUM 48 IN.
SIDE REACH HEIGHT: MINIMUM 9 IN.
MAXIMUM 54 IN.
ALL ACCESSIBLE STORAGE FACILITIES SUCH AS
CABINETS, SHELVES, CLOSETS, AND DRAWERS SHALL
COMPLY WITH R.S. 4—6 SECTION 4.23.
ALL CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS FOR
LIGHT SWITCHES, CIRCUIT BREAKERS IN ADAPTABLE
APARTMENTS, ELEVATORS, DISPENSER CONTROLS,
INTERCOM AND INTERCOM PANELS, MAILBOXES, AND
ANY OTHER CONTROLS OR OPERATING MECHANISMS
IN AN ACCESSIBLE SPACE OR ALONG AN ACCESSIBLE
ROUTE SHALL COMPLY WITH R.S. 4—6 SECTION 4.25.
ALL ALARMS SHALL BE BOTH AUDIBLE AND VISIBLE
AND COMPLY WITH R.S. 4-6 SECTION 4.26.
ALL ADAPTABLE APARTMENT BATHROOMS SHALL BE
ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE AND SHALL COMPLY
WITH R'S. 4—6 SECTION 4.32.4.
ALL ADAPTABLE APARTMENT KITCHENS SHALL BE
ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE AND SHALL COMPLY
WITH R.S. 4—6 SECTION 4.32.5.
ALL KITCHENS PROVIDED FOR PUBLIC USE SHALL BE
HANDICAPPED USABLE WITH THE FOLLOWING FIXED
ACCESSIBLE FEATURES:
A. WHEELCHAIR TURNING SPACE
B. COUNTERS AT A FIXED HEIGHT OF 34 IN. WITH
NO BASE CABINETS BELOW FOR THE FOLLOWING
LOCATIONS:
~SINK AND SURROUNDING COUNTER MIN. 30 IN.
~ADDITIONAL WORK SURFACE MIN. 30 IN.
C. MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF LOWEST SHELF OF ALL WALL

HUNG CABINETS OVER WORK COUNTERS TO BE 48 IN.

ALL TOILET ROOMS PROVIDED FOR PUBLIC USE
OR COMMON-USE SHALL COMPLY WITH R.S. 4~6
SECTIONS 4.16, 4.17, 4.18, 4.19, AND 4.22.

ALL GRAB BARS IN ACCESSIBLE TOILET ROOMS
SHALL COMPLY WITH R.S. 4—-6 SECTION 4.24.
ACCESSIBLE LAUNDRY FACILITIES SHALL COMPLY
WITH R.S. 4-6 SECTION 4.32.6.

SPECIAL NOTES

. THE OWNER/CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT

OF ANY DISCREPANCIES IN THE PLANS, INCLUDING
FIELD CONDITIONS, CONSTRUCTION DETAILS AND OR
SPECIFICATIONS PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF
ANY WORK.

2. THE BUILDING SHALL BE SUFFICIENTLY BRACED AT

ALL TIMES DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION TO
SATISFY RAIN, SNOW OR WIND LOADS.

3. CONTRACTOR TO PERFORM TEST PITS TO VERIFY THE
DEPTH OF FOOTINGS OF THE ADJACENT BUILDINGS.
CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT THE DEPTH (ELEVATION) OF
THE FOOTINGS TO THE ARCHITECT.

4. CONTRACTOR TO MONITOR ALL EXCAVATION USING
MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT. NO USE OF MECHANICAL
EQUIPMENT WITHIN 3'-0" OF ADJACENT FOUNDATION.

5. WTHIN 3'-0" OF ADJACENT FOUNDATION TO
BE EXCAVATED BY HAND AND REPAIR ADJACENT
FOUNDATION AS REQUIRED TO INSURE STRUCTURAL
STABILITY OF ADJACENT BUILDING.

PFS Architect F.C.

150-55¢ 14 Avenue 1st Floor
Whitestone, NY 11357

Tel: (718) 701-5959
Fax: (718) 701-5960

www.platonicsolidsarch.com
info@platonicsolidsarch.com

Architecture  Consulting  Expediting

{T IS A VIOLATION OF THE LAW FOR ANY
PERSON, UNLESS ACTING UNDER THE
DIRECTION OF A LICENSED ARCHITECT, TO
ALTER AN ITEM IN ANY WAY. IF AN ITEM
BEARING THE SEAL OF AN ARCHITECT IS
ALTERED, THE ALTERING ARCHITECT SHALL
AFFIX TO HIS ITEM THE SEAL AND THE
NOTATION "ALTERED BY" FOLLOWED BY HIS
SIGNATURE AND THE DATE OF SUCH
ALTERATION, AND A SPECIFIC DESCRIPTION
OF THE ALTERATION. CONTRACTOR IS TO
VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS & CONDITIONS AT
THE SITE AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES
TO THE ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING
WITH WORK. USE DIMENSIONS. DRAWINGS
ARE NOT TO BE SCALED.

SEAL

PROJECT LOCATION

129-24 Merrick Blvd
Jamaica NY, 11434

OWNER INFORMATION

129-24 Merrick Blvd LLC
77-25 164th St
Queens NY 11432
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